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Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors 
Ramona Community Center 

434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, CA 92065 
Tuesday, June 14, 2022 

Closed Session: 5:00 P.M. 
Open Session: 6:00 P.M. 

 
Per Resolution 22-1570, members of the public will also be able to participate live in this 

meeting to listen, observe and address the Board by teleconference pursuant to 
amendments to the Brown Act permitting virtual meetings and waiving certain 

teleconference requirements under certain circumstances.   
 

To join this meeting virtually: 
https://zoom.us/j/92350802274?pwd=bElPUUMxYWw3dU5ZR0E3WjExWlpwQT09   

Or by phone: 1 253-215-8782 
Meeting ID: 923 5080 2274 & Meeting Passcode: 921239 

 
AGENDA 

 
Opening of Meeting- 5:00 P.M. 
 

Call to Order  
 
Roll Call Attendance 
 
Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board Regarding Closed 
Session Agenda Items 

 
G. Closed Session – NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC      
  

G.1.  Public Employee Appointment/Employment  
        (Government Code § 54957)    

                   Title:  General Manager  
 
Opening of Meeting 
 

A.1. Call to Order, Report Out of Closed Session (if any), and Pledge of Allegiance 
 

A.2. Consideration of Non-Agenda Items Which Arose Subsequent to the Posting of 
the Agenda 

 
A.3. Adoption of Agenda for Meeting of June 14, 2022 
 
A.4. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board on any Subject 

within its Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 
 
A.5. Announcements and/or Informational Reports from Board and/or Staff 

 
A.5.a. General Manager’s Report 
 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
 
 
 
 

https://zoom.us/j/92350802274?pwd=bElPUUMxYWw3dU5ZR0E3WjExWlpwQT09
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A.5.b. Committee Reports 
 
 A.5.b.-1. Ad Hoc Reports 
 

A.5.b.-2. Liaison Reports 
 
  Ramona Unified School District Board 
  Ramona Community Planning Group 
  Ramona Design and Review Committee 
  San Diego Country Estates Association Board 
  Ramona Chamber of Commerce 
  San Diego County Water Authority 

 
A.5.c.  Staff Reports  
 

A.5.c.-1. District Staff Activity Reports – May 2022 
 
   Recommendation: Note and file informational report. 
 

B.  Ministerial Items 
 

B.1. Consent Calendar 
(All matters on the consent calendar are to be approved by one motion unless a Board Member requests 
separate action on a specific item) 

 
B.1.a. Adoption of the Special Board Meeting Minutes 

for May 6, 2022  
 

 Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for 
            May 6, 2022.  
 

  Administrative 
Services 

B.1.b. Adoption of the Regular Board Meeting Minutes 
for May 10, 2022  

 
 Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for 

            May 10, 2022.  
 

  Administrative 
Services 

B.1.c. Adoption of the Special Board Meeting Minutes 
for May 25, 2022  

 
 Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for 

            May 25, 2022.  
 

  Administrative 
Services 

B.1.d. Acceptance of Monthly Financial Reports – April 
2022 

 
 Recommendation:  No staff recommendation. 
 

Finance 

B.1.e. A Resolution of the Ramona Municipal Water 
District Authorizing All or Partial Remote 
Teleconference Meetings as Needed During the 
Covid-19 Local and State Emergency Pursuant 
to Brown Act Provisions 

 
 

President Hickle 
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Recommendation: Approve attached Resolution to 
allow for virtual/partially virtual meetings as needed 
for the next 30 days. 

 
B.1.f.   Close-Out and Update of Various Ad Hoc 

Committees 
 
             Recommendation: Approve recommendation to 

close-out the Financial Reporting and General 
Manager Appointment Ad Hoc Committees. 
Approve recommendation to close-out the Fire and 
Emergency Medical Services Committee 
automatically upon completion of the divestiture of 
the fire services.  

 

President Hickle 

C. Public Hearing/Bid Openings 
(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event there is a public hearing or bid opening) 
 

D. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Members of the Public    
(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event a member of the public is scheduled to address the Board) 

 
E. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Other Agencies/Consultants 

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event another agency/consultant is scheduled to address the Board) 
 
F. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Staff 
 

F.1.    Consideration to Approve Out of Class Pay for 
the Acting General Manager for an Interim Period 

 
Recommendation:  It is respectfully recommended 
that the Board consider the proposed out of class 
pay increase of 10% for the interim period of May 25, 
2022 to June 21, 2022 and authorize Staff to carry 
out the intent of this item.   

 

President Hickle 

F.2.  A Resolution of the Ramona Municipal Water 
District Appointing Erica Wolski as the General 
Manager as of June 22, 2022 and Approving an 
Employment Agreement with the General 
Manager  

 
 Recommendation:  Approve attached Resolution to 

appoint Ms. Wolski effective June 22, 2022, approve 
the employment agreement, authorize the President 
to execute the employment agreement, and approve 
the expiration of the Acting General Manager interim 
assignment.  

 

President Hickle 

F.3. Discussion and Possible Action to Approve a 
Resolution to Adopt the RMWD Biennial Budget 
for Fiscal Years 2022-2024  

 
 Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends 

that the Board of Directors approve the attached 
Resolution to adopt the FY 2022-24 budget. 

 

Janeen Myers 
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G. Closed Session (items continued from above if not completed prior to open session)–  

NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC    (see above for listed items)   
 

H. Remaining Agenda Items & Report Out of Closed Session (If Any) 
 

H.1. Directors’ Reports of Reimbursed Meetings  
Pursuant to Legislative Code Section 2.08.140, members of the Board who receive reimbursement from the District for 
their actual and necessary expenses for attending meetings outside the District shall either prepare a written report to 
be submitted at the next subsequent Board meeting or make a verbal report during the next regular Board meeting. 
The report shall detail the information that may be of benefit to the District that was presented at the meeting. 
 

I. Closing Agenda Items  
 
I.1. Date and Time for the Next Regular Meeting   
 
   July 12, 2022 - 6:00 p.m. 

 
Adjourn 

 
Ramona Municipal Water District in complying with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), requests individuals who require specific 
accommodations to access, attend or participate in the Board Meeting, due to a disability, to please contact the Administrative Services 
Department at least two business days prior to the scheduled meeting to ensure that the District may assist you. 
Telephone: (760) 789-1330; T.D.D.: (760) 789-9497.   

NOTE:  ANY ITEM APPEARING ON THIS AGENDA MAY BE DISCUSSED AND ACTION MAY BE TAKEN AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

The Agenda was posted at least 72 hours before the meeting in a location freely accessible to the public.  Additions to the Agenda may 
be made in accordance with Section 54954.2 of the California Government Code.  Agenda item memorandums or documents prepared 
for the Board of Directors are available for public review at the RMWD office, 105 Earlham Street, Ramona, California during normal 
business hours, Monday through Friday 7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. and the agenda is posted at the Ramona Public Library. The Agenda is 
also posted at Ramona Community Center, 434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, California.  
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

              Agenda Item No. A.5.c.-1. 
              Regular Board Meeting of June 14, 2022 
 

Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
RE: DISTRICT STAFF ACTIVITY REPORTS – MAY 2022 
 
Members of the Board: 

Purpose 
To report on previous months and anticipated activities by each District department and division. 
 
Background 
The Board has asked staff to provide monthly reporting of past and anticipated District activities.  
 
Discussion 
The attached reports are a summary of District activities for the month of May 2022, and anticipated 
activities for June 2022. Activities are items beyond regular operational duties. Also included are 
May 2022 statistics for Ramona CAL FIRE, as produced by San Diego County. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
None.  
 
Recommendation 
Note and file informational report. 
 
Prepared by:   Tim Clement, Administrative Services Manager 
 Joe Lomeli, Water Operations Manager 
 Jim Anderson, Wastewater Operations Superintendent 
 Mike Metts, District Engineer 
 Janeen Myers, Accounting Supervisor 
 Jeremy Snyder, Battalion Chief, CAL FIRE 
 
Submitted by: Joe Lomeli, Acting General Manager 
    
ATTACHMENT: 
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May 2022 Monthly Activity 

Water Operations: 

Systems Division: 
• Inspect slurry seal at Lake Ramona. Cleaned and maintained chlorine analyzer at SDCE pump      

station. 
 
Utilities Construction Division: 
• Installation of end cap on 4” cast iron pipeline and removal of leaking 4” gate valve main on 5th 

and Main St. 
 

• Replaced 3-inch bypass Cla-valve and installed a second isolation valve at ID5 pump station 
 
Meter Services Division: 
• Meter staff began taking meter reads and hour run times at the Ramona Park well fields 

 
• Conversion of 154 meters to master radio meter, with 2,282 meters remaining for conversion. 

 
Wastewater Operations 
 
San Vicente 

• Began work on sludge storage area to improve safety for solids disposal and handling. 
 

• Planning for abandonment and decommission of the grit removal system. 
 

• Monthly reports for the Regional Water Quality Control Board. 
 
Santa Maria 

• Continued work associated with headworks project. 
 

• Monthly reports for the Regional Water Quality Control Board. 
 

• Continue working with new cattle grazing leaser on updating infrastructure. 
 

• Removal of influent pump blockages.  
 

• Continue Spraygun servicing program. 
 

Collection Division: 
• Cleaning of sewer pipe ranging from 6 to 10” diameter in the Santa Maria System - 19,000 feet 
 
• CCTV inspection in the San Vicente system - 11,500 feet 

 
Engineering 
The following activities were ongoing or completed in the month of May 2022 for capital projects 
underway within the District service area: 

ATTACHMENT 1
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• Effluent Transmission Main: The Effluent Transmission Main project has been on hold pending 
issuance of permits by the US Fish & Wildlife Service (USFWS) and California Department of Fish 
& Wildlife (CDFW). The District received the USFWS permit the last week of May 2022.  
Consistent with that permit, the District has established two endowments with the San Diego 
Foundation totaling $80,000, to be used for ongoing SKR monitoring required by the permit.  
District has also initiated the Consistency Determination process with the CDFW by providing 
them a copy of the USFWS permit and payment of the fee of $8,646.50.  Once received, the 
CDFW has 30-days to complete their process.  As such, we are targeting August 2022 to restart 
the construction. (Contractor: Downing Construction). 

• Provided ongoing assistance regarding the San Vicente Spray Fields Settlement Agreement. All 
District requirements have been completed.  Remaining tasks by the Growers is adjustment of 
the buildable lots and grant deed of the 76 acres to the District.  Growers notified the District 
their agreement for the District to begin use of the additional 28 acres for spray irrigation, since 
the County is taking more time with resolution of the buildable lot issue.  More information will 
be provided as it becomes available. 

• Chavez & Snow Loop Improvements: District has engaged an appraiser for the required 
easements on the three properties for the Snow and Chavez loops. Those appraisals should be 
complete in June 2022. At that time, we will continue discussions with the property owners to 
acquire the necessary easement documents. Once the easements are secured, the design of 
these pipelines will be completed with subsequent construction.  

• Kennedy Tank Rehabilitation:  The District has decided to utilize one of the existing Kennedy 
Tanks (5 million gallons) for improved fire flow storage.  As such, the District already owns the 
property, and no additional easement is required. The District is currently draining the western 
Kennedy tank for inspection, with the eastern tank remaining in service.  The western tank will 
be placed back into service after inspection to assure full fire flow storage, while the 
rehabilitation design is completed.  Rehabilitation of the tank will be scheduled following the 
2022 fire season.    

• Santa Maria Headworks and Influent Pump Station Project (Contractor: GSE Construction Co.):  
Construction is ongoing and continuing as planned. 

• Ongoing construction of the Rio Verde Drive Sewer Replacement Project (Contractor: Palm 
Engineering). 

• Water Infrastructure Replacement Program: The B Street, E St, 5th St & 9Th St project has been 
completed. (Contractor: L.B. Civil Construction).  Design of the next phases of the infrastructure 
replacement program are ongoing. 

• Ongoing Construction of the Santa Maria and San Vicente Sewer Inflow and Infiltration Project 
(Contractor: Robotic Sewer Solutions). 

• Ongoing construction for the SDCE Tank 2 Rehabilitation Project: (Contractor: Paso Robles Tank). 

• Ongoing tree clearing from RMWD water and sewer easements: (Contractor: Estates Tree 
Service). 

Other: 

ATTACHMENT 1
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• Continue working with new/potential water and sewer customers as well as private developers 
as needed. 

• Continued work with RCAC and NV5 on The Acres water feasibility study.  District staff attended 
a public meeting for this project on May 9, 2022 at the Ramona Library.  

• Review & processing of local development projects through the engineering counter. 

• Ongoing support of the Recycled Water Ad Hoc Committee. 

• Ongoing support of the Untreated Water Conversion Ad Hoc Committee. 

Finance/Purchasing/Fleet Maintenance 
• Presented the draft FY2022-24 two-year budget at the May 10th board meeting 

 
• Begin preparation of GEMT Cost Reports for FY18/19, FY19/20, and FY20/21 due July 31, 2022 

 
• Conducted preventative maintenance and repairs on several vehicles and equipment 

 
• Conducted emergency generator inspections  

 
• Completed purchase orders for several items, including Snow Tank Pressure Reducing Valve and 

ID-55 Tank Mixer Repair 
 

Administrative Services 
 

• Continue Wellness Program Initiative 
 

• Continue preparation of 2021 Annual Water Quality Report for completion in June 
 

• Attend SDCWA-coordinated meetings as part of preparation for District response to Governor’s 
executive order calling for increased water conservation  

 
  

ATTACHMENT 1
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Anticipated June 2022 Activity 

Water Operations 

Systems Division: 
• Placement of Kennedy West tank back in service after rehab design inspection is completed. 

 
• Replace pressure relief valves on surge tanks as part of scheduled replacement program 

 
• ID-5 Tank water mixer replacement due to failure, ensuring water quality is maintained for low 

demand usage. 
 
Utilities Construction: 
 

• Continue with conversion of untreated water fire hydrant to the treated water system. 
 
• Replacement of three 1” leaking poly services with 1” copper material in the San Vicente service 

area 
 
• Remove and rebuild 6” bypass pressure reducing Cla-Valve at Black Canyon Pump Station 
 
• Continue with various easement maintenance throughout the District’s service area. 

 
Meter Services Division: 

• Continue with CIP master meter implementation goal for the month 150 meters 
 
Wastewater Operations 
 
San Vicente WRP 

 
• Continued work on sludge storage area to improve safety for solids disposal and handling. 

 
• Continued work for abandonment and decommission of the grit removal system. 

 
• Monthly reports for the Regional Water Quality Control Board. 

 
Santa Maria WRP 

• Continued work associated with headworks project. 
 

• Continued work associated with Effluent Pipeline project. 
 

• Monthly reports for the Regional Water Quality Control Board. 
 
Collection Division: 

• Removal and rebuild of flow meter from Mt Woodson 2 Lift station   
 

• CCTV SV System Basin 3. Basin Total is 27,660’ of 8” Sewer Pipe. Approximate CCTV is   
2,500’ per day.  

ATTACHMENT 1
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• Begin Cleaning SM System Basin 16. Total Footage 15,969 of 8” sewer pipe and 5,902’ of 10”
sewer pipe. Approximate cleaning is 3,500’ per day.

Finance/Purchasing/Fleet Maintenance
• Presentation of FY2022-24 two-year budget for adoption at the June 14th board meeting

• Finalize reporting to the State Water Board on the water bill Arrearage Program and return any
unused portion

• Begin scheduling of Park Projects and Fire Station Remodel

• Start preparations for Property Tax Fixed Charges Special Assessment due August 2022

Administrative Services 
• Finalize Wellness Program Initiative

• Submit application for FY22-23 Wellness grant

• Post and distribute 2021 Annual Water Quality Report

• Communicate implementation of Level 2 Drought Reduction Actions

ATTACHMENT 1
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 MINUTES FOR THE SPECIAL MEETING 
OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
May 6, 2022 

 
 
PRESENT 
Jim Hickle  President 
Jeff Lawler  Vice President 
Jim Robinson  Secretary 
Gary Hurst  Treasurer 
Jim Piva  Director 
 
 
Opening of Meeting 
 

1. Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance  
 

The Special Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District was 
called to order by President Hickle at 9:04 a.m. at the Ramona Community Center, 434 Aqua 
Lane, Ramona, County of San Diego, State of California.  
 
President Hickle led the Board and members of the public in the Pledge of Allegiance.  
 

The business considered and transacted at the meeting was strictly limited to the 
following: 

2. Public Comment on any Item Described in this Notice. 
 

None. 
 

3. A Resolution of the Ramona Municipal Water District Authorizing All or 
Partial Remote Teleconference Meetings as Needed During the Covid-19 
Local and State Emergency Effective May 6, 2022 Pursuant to Brown Act 
Provisions 

 
Recommendation: Approve attached Resolution to allow for virtual/partially virtual 
meetings as needed for the next 30 days. 

 
M\S\C MOTION TO PASS A RESOLUTION THAT THE WATER DISTRICT IS 

AUTHORIZING ALL OR PARTIAL REMOTE TELECONFERENCE MEETINGS 
ADDRESSED FOR COVID-19 CONCERNS OF THE LOCAL AND STATE 
EMERGENCY EFFECTIVE MAY 6, 2022 PURSUANT TO THE BROWN ACT 
PROVISIONS  (Robinson/Piva) [Resolution No. 22-1568]    

 
AYES:  Hickle, Hurst, Lawler, Piva, Robinson  
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
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 4. Closed Session – NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
The board entered closed session at 9:06 a.m. 
 

A. Public Employee Appointment/Employment  
(Government Code § 54957)    

   Title:  General Manager 
 

B. Conference with Labor Negotiators 
(Government Code § 54957.6)  
Agency Designated Representative: President Hickle 
Unrepresented Employee: General Manager 

 
C. Conference with Labor Negotiators  
(Government Code § 54957.6)  
Agency Designated Representative: President Hickle 
Unrepresented Employee: Acting General Manager 

 
5. Report out of Closed Session 

 
Closed session ended at 9:46 a.m. Legal Counsel reported that for items A., B. and C, direction 
was given with no reportable action taken. 
 
 6. Adjourn. 
 
President Hickle adjourned the Special Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona 
Municipal Water District at 9:47 a.m. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Jim Hickle, President  
Board of Directors 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
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    MINUTES FOR THE MEETING 
OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
May 10, 2022 

 
Meeting held Via In-Person and Teleconference 

Pursuant to Ramona Municipal Water District Board Resolution 22-1568 
 

 
PRESENT 
Jim Hickle  President 
Jeff Lawler  Vice President 
Jim Robinson  Secretary 
Gary Hurst  Treasurer (joined meeting at 6:16 p.m.) 
Jim Piva  Director 
 
 
A. 
 

A.1. Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance 
 

The Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District was 
called to order by President Hickle at 6:00 p.m. President Hickle led the Board and members of 
the public in the Pledge of Allegiance.  
 

A.2. Consideration of Non-Agenda Items Which Arose Subsequent to the 
Posting of the Agenda 

 
None. 
 

A.3. Adoption of Agenda for Meeting of May 10, 2022 
 
M\S\C MOTION TO ADOPT THE AGENDA FOR MAY 10, 2022  (Robinson/Piva) 

 
AYES:  Hickle, Lawler, Piva, Robinson  
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Hurst 
 

A.4. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board on any 
Subject within its Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 

 
None. 
 
 A.5. Announcements and/or Informational Reports from Board and/or Staff  
 

A.5.a. General Manager’s Report  
 

 
Acting General Manager Craig Schmollinger thanked those in attendance and provided a brief 
overview of  Item B.1.e., that will potentially provide for upgrades at Wellfield Park and the 

B.1.b. Page 1



Ramona Senior Center. He reported on positive comments received by staff at a meeting held 
on April 23 of the Sustainable Ramona group about the significant amount of information 
available on the District website on water conservation. He mentioned that staff attended a 
community meeting for the Acres area of Ramona to help them obtain connection to the District 
water and sewer system through grant funding. He also gave a brief update on State’s drought 
conditions. 
 
  A.5.b. Committee Reports 
 

 A.5.b.-1. Ad Hoc Reports 
 

President Hickle reported that the Fire Ad Hoc Committee met and approved the transfer of 
machinery to CAL Fire ahead of the official transfer by Local Agency Formation Commission of 
San Diego (LAFCO) effective July 1, 2022. 
 
The RPRA (Ramona Parks and Recreation Association) Ad Hoc committee and District staff 
met with RPRA representatives for an educational meeting.  
 

 A.5.b.-2. Liaison Reports 
 
Director Piva reported that the Ramona Community Planning Group would participate in a  
Presidents Council meeting on May 16 at 5:30 p.m. at the Ramona Chamber of Commerce 
office.  
 
Director Lawler reported that he met with the General Manager of the San Diego Country 
Estates Association on April 13. A follow up meeting will be held later this week.  
 
Director Hurst joined the meeting via telephone at 6:16 p.m. and reviewed potential rate 
increases by the San Diego County Water Authority (SDCWA) and litigation matters of the 
SDCWA. 
 
  A.5.c. Staff Reports 

A.5.c.-1.    Presentation of a News Release Concerning the North 
County Water Agencies Annual Water Awareness 
Poster Contest and Presenting Awards to 4th Grade 
Student Winners 

 
  Recommendation:  Recognize the winning Fourth Grade  
  Students.  
 

Administrative Services Manager, Tim Clement gave details of the event and announced the 
winners of the annual contest sponsored by North County Water Agencies. He thanked staff for 
their efforts coordinating the event. 
 

A.5.c.-2. District Staff Activity Reports – April 2022 
 
   Recommendation: Note and file informational report. 
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Acting General Manager Craig Schmollinger briefly introduced the item. Department managers 
and fire staff gave a brief overview of major items completed from their functional areas during 
the previous month and anticipated items in the near future.  
 
B. Ministerial Items 
 

B.1. Consent Calendar 
(All matters on the consent calendar are to be approved by one motion unless a 
Board Member requests separate action on a specific item). 
 

Director Hurst requested to pull items B.1.c., B.1.d., B.1.e. from the Consent Calendar. 
 

B.1.a. Adoption of the Regular Board Meeting Minutes for April 12, 2022  
 
 Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for April 12, 2022.  
  
B.1.b. Acceptance of Monthly Financial Reports – March 2022 
 

    Recommendation:  No staff recommendation. 
  
M\S\C MOTION TO APPROVE THE CONSENT CALENDAR FOR B.1.a. AND B.1.b.  

(Lawler/Piva)                                                    
 
AYES:  Hickle, Hurst (No-B.1.b.), Lawler, Piva, Robinson  
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 

  
B.1.c. Authorization for the Acting General Manager to Sign and Submit 

the Attached Letter of Support for Assembly Bill 2081 Regarding 
Municipal Water Districts Providing Water Service to Indian Lands 

 
Recommendation: Staff recommends that the Board authorize the Acting 
General Manager to sign and submit the attached letter of support for AB 
2081. 
 

Director Hurst pulled the item for clarification. Staff provided details. 
  
M\S\C MOTION TO APPROVE B.1.c.  (Piva/Robinson)                                                    
 
AYES:  Hickle, Hurst, Lawler, Piva, Robinson  
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
  

B.1.d. A Resolution of the Ramona Municipal Water District Authorizing All 
 or Partial Remote Teleconference Meetings as Needed During the 
 Covid-19 Local and State Emergency Effective May 10, 2022 
 Pursuant to Brown Act Provisions 
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Recommendation: Approve attached Resolution to allow for 
virtual/partially virtual meetings as needed for the next 30 days. 
 

Director Hurst pulled the item for comment. 
 

M\S\C MOTION TO APPROVE ITEM B.1.d.  (Piva/Hickle) [Resolution No. 22-1569] 
 
AYES:  Hickle, Hurst, Lawler, Piva, Robinson  
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
 

B.1.e. Authorization for the Acting General Manager to Award Contracts for 
Renovation Of District Property as Part of the California Department 
of Parks and Recreation’s Office of Grants and Local Services 
Proposition 68 Per Capita Grant Program 

 
Recommendation: Staff respectfully recommends the Board authorizing 
the Acting General Manager to award contracts for construction to D.A.D. 
Asphalt for renovation to the Community Center Parking Lot and to JC 
Built for renovation to park bathrooms as part of the District’s award of 
funding from the California Department of Parks and Recreation’s Office 
of Grants and Local Services (OGALS) Proposition 68 Per Capita Grant 
program.  
 

Director Hurst pulled the item for clarification. Staff provided details. Board discussion followed. 
 

M\S\C MOTION TO APPROVE B.1.e.  (Hurst/Robinson)                                                    
 
AYES:  Hickle, Hurst, Lawler, Piva, Robinson  
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
 
C. Public Hearing/Bid Openings 
 
D. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Members of the Public    

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event a member of the public is scheduled to address the 
Board) 

 
E. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Other Agencies/Consultants 

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event another agency/consultant is scheduled to address the 
Board) 

 
F. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Staff 
 

F.1. Consideration to Approve a Merit Increase for the Acting General Manager 
 

Recommendation: It is respectfully recommended that the Board consider the 
proposed merit increase and if approved, authorize the Administrative Services 
Manager to implement the merit increase. 
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President Hickle read out a summary of the action into record and thanked Acting General 
Manager and Chief Financial Officer Craig Schmollinger for his exemplary service to the District.  
 
M\S\C MOTION TO APPROVE THE ITEM  (Robinson/Hickle)                                                    
 
AYES:  Hickle, Hurst, Lawler, Piva, Robinson  
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
   

F.2. Discussion, Input and Direction on the Draft RMWD Biennial Budget for 
Fiscal Years 2022- 2024  

 
Recommendation: Staff respectfully recommends that the Board of Directors 
review, listen to input from community members, and provide direction on any 
revisions to the draft FY 2022-24 budget. Staff will compile this direction and 
return at the June 14 regular Board meeting with a final proposed FY 2022-24 
budget for consideration and potential adoption. 
 

Chief Financial Officer, Craig Schmollinger and staff presented information detailing the 
upcoming budget. Board discussion followed with questions and comments. 
 
Matthew Prickett addressed the Board regarding the budget. The Budget workshop was  closed 
at 8:30 p.m. The Acting General Manager stated staff would compile the questions and provide 
the answers to the Board at the next meeting. 
  

F.3. Discussion and Possible Action to Appoint a Ramona Municipal Water 
District Board Member as a Representative to the San Diego County Fire 
Protection District Ramona Fire Advisory Board Contingent Upon Approval 
by the San Diego Local Agency Formation Commission 

 
Recommendation: Staff recommends the Board of Directors discuss and appoint 
a Board member to serve at the District representative of the Fire Board, 
contingent upon LAFCO approval.  
 

Acting General Manager, Craig Schmollinger introduced the item and requested nominations for 
the advisory board. Director Piva was nominated to serve on the committee. A brief board 
discussion followed. 

 
M\S\C MOTION TO ELECT DIRECTOR PIVA AS A REPRESENTATIVE TO THE 

RAMONA FIRE ADVISORY BOARD  (Lawler/Robinson)                                                    
 
AYES:  Hickle, Lawler, Piva, Robinson  
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Hurst 
 
The Board entered closed session at 8:40 p.m. 
 
 
G. Closed Session – NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
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G.1.  Public Employee Appointment/Employment  
        (Government Code § 54957)    

                   Title:  General Manager/Acting General Manager/Interim General Manager  
 

G.2.  Conference with Labor Negotiators  
(Government Code § 54957.6)  

         Agency Designated Representative: President Hickle 
                    Unrepresented Employee: General Manager 
 
Closed session ended at 9:18 p.m. Legal Counsel reported that for the two items listed, 
direction was given with no reportable action taken. 
 
H. Remaining Agenda Items  

  
H.1. Directors’ Reports of Reimbursed Meetings 

 
I. Closing Agenda Items 
 

I.1. Date and Time for the Next Regular Meeting  
 

 June 14, 2022 – 6:00 P.M. 
 

President Hickle adjourned the meeting at 9:20 p.m. 
 
 
Adjourn 
 
 
 
 
Jim Hickle, President  
Board of Directors 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
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RMWD Board of Directors Special Meeting Minutes   1 
May 25, 2022 
 

 MINUTES FOR THE SPECIAL MEETING 
OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
May 25, 2022 

 
 
PRESENT 
Jim Hickle  President 
Jeff Lawler  Vice President 
Jim Robinson  Secretary 
Gary Hurst  Treasurer 
Jim Piva  Director 
 
Opening of Meeting 
 

1. Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance  
 

The Special Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District was 
called to order by President Hickle at 6:00 p.m. via Teleconference Pursuant to RMWD 
Resolution 22-1569.  President Hickle led the Board and members of the public in the Pledge of 
Allegiance.  
 

The business considered and transacted at the meeting was strictly limited to the 
following: 

2. Public Comment on any Item Described in this Notice. 
 

None. 
 

3. A Resolution of the Ramona Municipal Water District Authorizing All or 
Partial Remote Teleconference Meetings as Needed During the Covid-19 
Local and State Emergency Effective May 25, 2022 Pursuant to Brown Act 
Provisions 
 
Recommendation: Consider attached Resolution to allow for virtual/partially 
virtual meetings to apply immediately to this meeting and as needed for the next 
30 days. 
 

M\S\C MOTION TO ADOPT THE RESOLUTION OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL 
WATER DISTRICT AUTHORIZING ALL OR PARTIAL REMOTE 
TELECONFERENCE MEETINGS AS NEEDED DURING THE COVID-19 
LOCAL AND STATE EMERGENCY EFFECTIVE MAY 25, 2022 PURSUANT 
TO BROWN ACT PROVISIONS  (Robinson/Hurst) [Resolution No. 22-1570] 

 
AYES:  Hickle, Hurst, Lawler, Piva, Robinson  
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
 

4. Transfer of the Acting General Manager Designation from Craig 
Schmollinger to Joe Lomeli to Appoint an Acting General Manager for an 
Interim Period 
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RMWD Board of Directors Special Meeting Minutes   2 
May 25, 2022 
 

Recommendation: Transfer the designation of the Acting General Manager 
position from Craig Schmollinger to Joe Lomeli to appoint Joe Lomeli as the 
Acting General Manager for an interim period effective immediately and until 
further action is taken by the Board to appoint a permanent General Manager. 
 

President Hickle briefly explained the reasons and background for the item. 
 

M\S\C MOTION TO REMOVE CRAIG SCHMOLLINGER FROM THE ACTING 
GENERAL MANAGER ROLE AND ADOPT JOE LOMELI TO THE ACTING 
GENERAL MANAGER ROLE FOR THE INTERIM PERIOD  (Piva/Hurst)  

 
AYES:  Hickle, Hurst, Lawler, Piva, Robinson  
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
 
 5. Adjourn. 
 
President Hickle adjourned the Special Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona 
Municipal Water District at 6:07 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Jim Hickle, President  
Board of Directors 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

              Agenda Item No. B.1.d. 
              Regular Board Meeting of June 14, 2022 
 

Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
RE: ACCEPTANCE OF MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORTS – APRIL 2022 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To present monthly financial reports for the month of April 2022.  
 
Background 
Accounts with April financial activity are closed during the month of May and submitted to the Board 
in June.   
 
Discussion 
The monthly reports for April 2022 are submitted.    
 
Fiscal Impact 
None.  
  
Recommendation 
No staff recommendation. 
 
 
Prepared by: Janeen Myers, Accounting Supervisor 
Submitted by: Joe Lomeli, Acting General Manager 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  
Attachment 1   April 2022 Financials    B.1.d. Page 2-14 

 

 



RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF OPERATING DEPARTMENTS

FOR  APRIL 2022 AND THE TENTH MONTH ENDING APRIL 30, 2022

   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D Y TO D FAV

April April-22 April-21 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 01 - WATER  

REVENUES 1,503,326 16,135,988 17,292,771 16,297,631 (161,643)

EXPENDITURES (1,461,345) (12,572,321) (12,685,935) (14,036,103) 1,463,783

TRANSFER TO CAPITAL/GENERAL FUND (222,842) (4,912,716) (3,202,154) (5,055,200) 142,484

 NET RESULT OF OPERATION-FAV(UNFAV) (180,860) (1,349,049) 1,404,682 (2,793,672) 1,444,624

  

FUND 02 - FIRE

REVENUES 554,087  5,161,507 5,014,552 5,425,917 (264,410)

EXPENDITURES (559,871) (5,423,569) (6,076,736) (5,387,633) (35,936)

TRANSFER TO CAPITAL/GENERAL FUND 0 0 0 0 0

 NET RESULT OF OPERATION-FAV(UNFAV) (5,784) (262,062) (1,062,184) 38,284 (300,346)

FUND 03 - PARKS

REVENUES 13,750 137,841 119,937 138,167 (326)

EXPENDITURES (542) (123,808) (99,995) (156,667) 32,858

TRANSFER TO CAPITAL/GENERAL FUND 0 0 0 0 0

 NET RESULT OF OPERATION-FAV(UNFAV) 13,208 14,032 19,942 (18,500) 32,532

FUND 04 - SAN VICENTE SANITATION

REVENUES 285,487 2,754,303 2,779,161 2,814,667 (60,363)

EXPENDITURES (152,162) (1,390,025) (1,414,027) (1,712,696) 322,671

TRANSFER TO CAPITAL/GENERAL FUND (65,712) (1,314,024) (1,014,648) (1,356,020) 41,996

 NET RESULT OF OPERATION-FAV(UNFAV) 67,612 50,254 350,486 (254,049) 304,304

FUND 05 - SANTA MARIA SANITATION

REVENUES 326,565 3,323,416 3,372,175 3,423,167 (99,750)

EXPENDITURES (177,580) (1,540,966) (1,552,196) (1,756,529) 215,563

TRANSFER TO CAPITAL/GENERAL FUND (77,122) (1,911,952) (1,957,810) (1,961,415) 49,463

 NET RESULT OF OPERATION-FAV(UNFAV) 71,863 (129,502) (137,830) (294,778) 165,276

FUND 06 - GENERAL   

REVENUES 45,035 455,903 398,273 458,333 (2,430)

TRANSFER FROM OPERATING FUNDS 365,676 3,138,692 3,324,612 3,372,635 (233,943)

  TOTAL REVENUES/TRANSFERS 410,711  3,594,595 3,722,885 3,830,968 (236,373)

EXPENDITURES

     BOARD OF DIRECTORS (91,590) (369,997) (178,963) (316,917) (53,081)

     GENERAL MANAGER        (31,157) (178,711) (588,947) (359,624) 180,913

     ENGINEERING                      (39,516) (429,239) (375,243) (514,073) 84,834

     FINANCE                                 (137,906) (1,077,852) (1,120,313) (1,295,169) 217,318

HUMAN RESOURCES (130,989) (1,417,954) (1,226,544) (1,345,185) (72,769)

 TOTAL EXPENDITURES (431,158)  (3,473,754) (3,490,010) (3,830,968) 357,215

 NET RESULT OF OPERATION-FAV(UNFAV) (20,446)  120,842 232,875 0 120,842

SUMMARY - ALL OPERATING FUNDS

REVENUES 2,728,250 27,968,959 28,976,870 28,557,881 (588,922)

EXPENDITURES (2,782,657) (24,524,442) (25,318,899) (26,880,596) 2,356,153

NET TRANSFERS 0  (5,000,000) (2,850,000) (5,000,000) 0

 NET RESULT OF OPERATION-FAV(UNFAV) (54,407) (1,555,484) 807,972 (3,322,715) 1,767,231

ATTACHMENT 1
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

CASH POSITION STATEMENT

April 30, 2022

BEGINNING ENDING 

FUND # DESCRIPTION BALANCE ACTIVITY BALANCE

OPERATING FUNDS   
01     Water Fund $10,612,846.65 ($130,935.01) $10,481,911.64
02     Fire Fund $746,028.35 $1,726,565.66 $2,472,594.01
03     Park Fund $229,206.10 $51,394.99 $280,601.09
04     Sewer - San Vicente $3,129,126.06 $921,854.55 $4,050,980.61
05     Sewer - Santa Maria $2,720,830.35 $1,054,067.57 $3,774,897.92
06     General Fund $3,877,654.81 $50,210.60 $3,927,865.41

    Total Operating Funds $21,315,692.32 $3,673,158.36 $24,988,850.68

 

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

51     Water  Debt Service $767,908.19 $117,537.10 $885,445.29
    Total Debt Service Funds $767,908.19 $117,537.10 $885,445.29

CAPITAL PROJECTS & EQUIPMENT

10     Cap. Replacement - Energy $724,303.82 $31,255.18 $755,559.00
11     Cap. Replacement - Water $3,361,929.51 $601,684.65 $3,963,614.16
12     Cap. Improvement - Fire $128,848.55 $62,730.47 $191,579.02
14     Cap. Improvement  - San Vicente $520,412.06 $0.00 $520,412.06
15     Cap. Improvement  - Santa Maria $2,586,920.34 $0.00 $2,586,920.34
22     Cap. Replacement - San Vicente $1,949,334.03 $113,271.61 $2,062,605.64
24     Cap. Improvement - Fire Mitig. Fees $793,854.82 $12,977.18 $806,832.00
25     Cap. Replacement - Santa Maria $10,987,028.87 $148,957.29 $11,135,986.16
26     Cap. Improvement  - General Fund $730,305.28 $0.00 $730,305.28
43     Cap. Improvement - Water $4,324,052.35 ($38,782.50) $4,285,269.85

    Total Cap Proj & Equip $26,106,989.63 $932,093.88 $27,039,083.51

TOTAL ALL FUNDS $48,190,590.14 $52,913,379.48

ATTACHMENT 1
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Ramona Municipal Water District
Capital  Projects

April 30, 2022

FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22
FUND 43 Water Capital Improvement Projects Budget Month YTD Available

51250 Pump control cla-val maintenance $15,000 $0 $35,893 ($20,893)
51255 Underground service system/GIS $20,000 $0 $12,000 $8,000
51258 Ramona Dam Slide Gate Control Panel $82,000 $0 $0 $82,000
51261 Pressure Reducing Valve (PRV) $265,000 $0 $172,619 $92,381
51264 Pump Station Electric Control Center "MCC" Rehab $100,000 $0 $0 $100,000
51269 Arc Flash RFP/Study $115,000 $0 $69,837 $45,163
51271 Easement Tree Clearing $150,000 $30,700 $30,700 $119,300
51270 Above Ground Gasoline and Diesel Storage Tanks $170,000 $8,083 $10,640 $159,360

$917,000 $38,783 $331,689 $585,311

FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22
FUND 26 General Fund Capital Purchases Budget Month YTD Available

56016 IT assessment project & equipment $15,000 $0 $14,745 $255
56017 Conversion projects for system software $10,000 $0 $20,618 ($10,618)
56020 Facilities - Building Renovation $220,000 $0 $17,116 $202,884
56022 Data infrastructure/network upgrade $15,000 $0 $0 $15,000

Vehicle Replacement $30,000 $0 $0 $30,000
$290,000 $0 $52,479 $237,521

FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22
FUND 12 Fire Fund Capital Purchases Budget Month YTD Available

52021 Engine Payments $65,813 $0 $65,813 $0
52028 SCBA replacement $8,000 $0 $0 $8,000
52030 Hose Replacement $6,000 $0 $0 $6,000
52032 Ambulance Replacement $61,000 $0 $53,791 $7,209
52033 (2) EMS Power Cots $20,000 $0 $0 $20,000
52036 Ambulance Re-Chassis (1 of 2) $38,000 $0 $0 $38,000

$198,813 $0 $119,604 $79,209

FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22
FUND 11 Water Capital Replacements Projects Budget Month YTD Available

51940A Infrastructure replacement program $1,450,000 $14,539 $531,660 $918,340
51942 Water meter replacement $250,000 $206 $221,810 $28,190
51952 Vehicle Replacement $172,736 $0 $132,613 $40,123
51953 Poway Pump Station low flow Natural Gas Engines $180,000 $0 $185,606 ($5,606)
51954 Water Master Plan $55,000 $0 $45,032 $9,968
51949 Tank and Reservoir Rehab Program $950,000 $110 $48,144 $901,856
51961 Treated Non-Potable Backflows (Fire Hydrants) $235,000 $10,105 $61,786 $173,214

$3,292,736 $24,960 $1,226,651 $2,066,085

FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22
FUND 14 San Vicente Capital Improvement Projects Budget Month YTD Available

51469 Arc Flash Study $60,000 $0 $32,429 $27,571
51470 Above Ground Gasoline and Diesel Storage Tanks $40,000 $0 $400 $39,600

$100,000 $0 $32,829 $67,171

FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22
FUND 15 Santa Maria Capital Improvement Projects Budget Month YTD Available

51569 Arc Flash Study $60,000 $0 $34,225 $25,775
51570 Above Ground Gasoline and Diesel Storage Tanks $40,000 $0 $400 $39,600

$100,000 $0 $34,625 $65,375
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FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22
FUND 22 San Vicente Capital Replacements Projects Budget Month YTD Available

54196 Salt and Nutrient Management Plan $5,000 $0 $0 $5,000
54197 Telemetry - Plant $30,000 $0 $0 $30,000
54198 UF & RO membranes $60,000 $0 $0 $60,000
54199 SV RO/Brine Reduction $25,000 $0 $0 $25,000
54202 Collection system infrastructure $1,147,000 $10,347 $671,318 $475,682
54205 Filter media $25,000 $0 $8,975 $16,025
54206 Asphalt $10,000 $0 $0 $10,000
54209 SCADA system - Collections $10,000 $0 $0 $10,000
54211 SV Spray fields Project $100,000 $31,568 $1,079,807 ($979,807)
54212 Solids Handling Study $52,500 $0 $19,888 $32,612
54213 Collection System Inflow & Infiltration $100,000 $0 $9,438 $90,562
54214 Manhole rehab $50,000 $0 $0 $50,000
54216 Vehicle Replacement $52,736 $0 $44,969 $7,767
54217 Refrigerated Online Sampler $8,500 $0 $9,429 ($929)
54218 Sprayfield Maintenance $20,000 $0 $1,114 $18,886
54219 Recycled Water Delivery Pump $35,000 $0 $33,979 $1,021

Grit Removal System $40,000 $0 $0 $40,000
54222 Turbidity Meter Replacement $9,000 $1,530 $9,860 ($860)
54220 Off Road Utility Vehicle $18,000 $0 $20,042 ($2,042)
54221 40 HP Tractor - Sprayfields $40,000 $0 $0 $40,000

$1,837,736 $43,445 $1,908,820 ($71,084)

FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22
FUND 24 Fire Mitigation Capital Replacements Projects Budget Month YTD Available

52021 New engine payments $32,906 $0 $32,906 $0
52400 Station 80 Remodel $185,000 $0 $0 $185,000

$217,906 $0 $32,906 $185,000

FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22
FUND 25 Santa Maria Capital Replacements Projects Budget Month YTD Available

55244 SM Collection system infrastructure $800,000 $0 $0 $800,000
55247 Telemetry - Plant $30,000 $0 $99 $29,901
55249 Pump station grinders $20,000 $0 $0 $20,000
55252 Spray field fence replacement $20,000 $2,465 $14,421 $5,579
55253 Asphalt repair $10,000 $0 $2,330 $7,670
55254 Salt and Nutrient Management $5,000 $0 $0 $5,000
55255 SM Spray field maintenance $20,000 $2,041 $28,426 ($8,426)
55256 Effluent Transmission Pipe $2,305,000 $0 $145,790 $2,159,210
55264 Influent pump station/Screening and Grit Removal $4,185,000 $52,157 $280,427 $3,904,573
55268 Vehicle replacements $52,736 $0 $44,969 $7,767
55273 Collection System Inflow & Infiltration $225,000 $0 $7,921 $217,079
55275 Manhole rehab $30,000 $0 $0 $30,000
55276 Root Control $25,000 $0 $0 $25,000
55277 Centrifuge Rebuild $20,000 $13,606 $15,807 $4,193

Relocation of 21" Main $350,000 $0 $0 $350,000
Sewer Lift Station Rehab Program (Year 3 of 4) $200,000 $0 $0 $200,000

$8,297,736 $70,269 $540,189 $7,757,547

Total of all Projects $15,251,927 $177,456 $4,279,793 $10,972,134
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Trend Reports 

Trend reports are presented for use in monitoring longer range activity than the monthly reports. 

 These reports may include history or projections which are provided to assist in determining 

general directions or patterns of District financial activity.  Accuracy of any projected 

information will decline as the length into the future the projection is being made increases. 

The Trend Reports are: 

Cash Balance - Information from the Cash Balance report is taken from the monthly Cash 

Report.  The Trend report accumulates the two prior complete years' information along with the 

current year.  Cash in the District belongs to three types of activities.  Operating cash is used for 

the operations of the District and is primarily funded through user charges for water, sanitation, 

and fire services.  Debt Service cash is primarily derived from property tax assessments and is 

used to pay predetermined debt payments.  Capital cash consists of cash which is provided to the 

District to fund construction related costs.  This cash may come from new development, or from 

revenue sources which the Board has taken action to direct toward construction related costs. 

The Operating portion of the cash balance has been isolated for presentation in graphic format. 

This presentation depicts the cyclical trend of operating cash on hand throughout a fiscal year. 

Operating Revenue/Expenditures - Information from the Operating Revenue/Expenditure 

report is taken from the monthly Operating Report.  The Trend report displays a complete year of 

operating revenues and expenditures by month as they occur. 

Tax Allocation Worksheet Trend - The District uses the County Tax Rolls to collect 

approximately half of all the revenue which comes to the District in a year.  Collections include 

general tax collections, property owner approved debt assessments, and user charges for 

sanitation and fire/paramedic services.  Distribution is made by the County in 13 installments 

through a year.  Distributions are reflective of collection made on property tax payments.  Since 

most property taxes are paid around the December and April 10 deadlines, the greatest 

distributions to the District correspond to those payments.  The last payment from the County is 

used to reconcile any late collections or any corrections. 

Capital Improvement Projects - The District plans and executes a number of capital 

improvement projects.  By nature these projects require lead and construction times which 

exceed the annual fiscal year of the District.  In some cases, the projects require long term 

funding.   

Salaries and Wages - Salaries and the Benefits which accompany those salaries make up a 

significant portion of the operating budget.  These costs are affected by overtime, vacancies, 

temporary help, Memorandum of Understanding terms, and charging of time to outside funded 

activities.  
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

SALARIES AND WAGES TREND

 As of April 30, 2022 (22 payperiods of 26)

Annual YTD YTD Under % Under

Budget Budget Expense (Over) % -Over

General Fund

General Manager Department

Salaries and Wages 227,944 192,876 81,264 111,612 57.87%

Benefits 192,505 162,889 97,141 65,748 40.36%

Total Department 420,449 355,765 178,405 177,360 49.85%

Engineering Department

Salaries and Wages 82,844 70,099 64,799 5,300 7.56%

Benefits 79,044 66,883 65,611 1,272 1.90%

Total Department 161,888 136,982 130,409 6,573 4.80%

Finance Department

Salaries and Wages 1,432,257 1,211,910 1,073,039 138,871 11.46%

Benefits 927,917 785,160 690,495 94,665 12.06%

Total Department 2,360,174 1,997,070 1,763,534 233,536 11.69%

Water Fund

Salaries and Wages 2,048,454 1,733,307 1,592,867 140,440 8.10%

Benefits 1,362,939 1,153,256 1,123,695 29,561 2.56%

Total Department 3,411,393 2,886,563 2,716,561 170,002 5.89%

San Vicente Sanitation

Salaries and Wages 584,880 494,898 382,436 112,462 22.72%

Benefits 411,255 347,985 281,327 66,658 19.16%

Total Department 996,135 842,883 663,763 179,120 21.25%

Santa Maria Sanitation

Salaries and Wages 717,224 606,881 503,273 103,608 17.07%

Benefits 489,811 414,456 362,967 51,489 12.42%

Total Division 1,207,035 1,021,337 866,240 155,097 15.19%

Total District

Salaries and Wages 5,093,603 4,309,971 3,697,676 612,295 14.21%

Benefits 3,463,471 2,930,629 2,621,236 309,393 10.56%

Total District 8,557,074 7,240,600 6,318,912 921,688 12.73%
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

              Agenda Item No. B.1.e. 
              Regular Board Meeting of June 14, 2022 

 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: A RESOLUTION OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT AUTHORIZING 

ALL OR PARTIAL REMOTE TELECONFERENCE MEETINGS AS NEEDED DURING 
THE COVID-19 LOCAL AND STATE EMERGENCY PURSUANT TO BROWN ACT 
PROVISIONS 

 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To consider the attached resolution. 
 
Background 
On March 17, 2020 the Governor issued Executive Order N-29-20 related to the COVID-19 
pandemic. Pursuant to his Executive Order certain requirements under the Ralph M. Brown Act 
(“Brown Act”) that govern the procedure for public meetings were suspended allowing legislative 
bodies of agencies across the State to conduct meetings remotely. Executive Order N-29-20 
expired on September 30, 2021. On September 16, 2021, the Governor signed into law AB 361 
which amended the Brown Act to allow continued flexibility for conducting public meetings. AB 
361 took effect on October 1, 2021.  
  
Discussion 
AB 361 amended Government Code section 54953 of the Brown Act to allow virtual public 
meetings through January 1, 2024 in any of the following circumstances:  

• The legislative body holds a meeting during a proclaimed state of emergency, and state 
or local officials have imposed or recommended measures to promote social distancing.  

• The legislative body holds a meeting during a proclaimed state of emergency for the 
purpose of determining, by majority vote, whether as a result of the emergency, meeting 
in person would present imminent risks to the health or safety of attendees.  

• The legislative body holds a meeting during a proclaimed state of emergency and has 
determined, by majority vote, that, as a result of the emergency, meeting in person 
would present imminent risks to the health or safety of attendees.  
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These circumstances allow public agencies to hold entirely virtual and partially virtual public 
meetings during the current pandemic while California is in a proclaimed state of emergency.  If 
a public meeting is held virtually under the new provisions of AB 361, the agenda must still be 
posted under the appropriate timelines: 72 hours in advance for a regular board meeting, and 
24 hours in advance for a special meeting.  The agenda must include the meeting link or dial-in, 
so that members of the public may access the meeting electronically.  Also, the following are 
requirements under AB 361 for public comments during virtual meetings:  

• Members of the public must be allowed to directly address the legislative body or board 
in real-time during the meeting.  

• Legislative bodies or boards can no longer require public comments to only be submitted 
in writing in advance.   

• When legislative bodies or boards use agenda items with timed public comment periods, 
they must allow those time limits to expire before closing public comment.   

• When legislative bodies or boards take public comment separately on each agenda item, 
they must allow a reasonable amount of time per agenda item.  

• In the event the meeting broadcast is disrupted, or if a technical issue on the agency’s 
end disrupts public comment, the legislative body or board cannot take any further action 
on the agenda until the technical issue is resolved.  

Most significantly, to continue to hold virtual meetings under AB 361 when a state of emergency 
remains active, the Board must make findings every 30 days that:  

• The Board has reconsidered the circumstances of the state of emergency; and  

• The state of emergency continues to directly impact the ability of the members to meet 
safely in person or state or local officials continue to impose or recommend measures to 
promote social distancing.  

The attached Resolution includes the necessary findings to allow the Board to meet all or 
partially in a virtual mode while this local and state emergency continues during the next 30 
days.  The Resolution includes the fact that the State of California and the County of San Diego 
declared emergencies in March of 2020 and that those emergency declarations are still in 
effect.   

Additionally, the meetings still require necessary precautions related to COVID-19 because 
state and/or local officials (CA Dept of Public Health and County Health Officer) have imposed 
or recommended measures to promote social distancing, such as when there have been recent 
exposures to COVID-19 positive individuals, persons are experiencing any symptoms of illness, 
or persons have heightened immunity concerns.  
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Also, having the Ramona Municipal Water District conduct all in-person meetings at this time 
would present imminent risks to the health and safety of attendees due to the unknown number 
of attendees, the potential need for booster shots, the contagious nature of COVID-19 variants, 
the unknown vaccination status of members of the public who might attend meetings, and the 
need for a specific number of directors to be present during a meeting to have a quorum for the 
conduct of business. This Resolution does not mandate that all public meetings be virtual public 
meetings; it merely lays the framework to allow for all virtual or partially virtual meetings during 
this pandemic.    

Fiscal Impact 
N/A 
 
Recommendation 
Approve attached Resolution to allow for virtual/partially virtual meetings as needed for the next 
30 days. 
 
Submitted by:  President Jim Hickle, Division 2, Ramona Municipal Water Board of Directors 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Attachment 1  Resolution                B.1.e. Page 4-6  



RESOLUTION NO. 22-XXXX 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL 
WATER DISTRICT AUTHORIZING ALL OR PARTIAL REMOTE 

TELECONFERENCE MEETINGS AS NEEDED DURING THE COVID-19 LOCAL 
AND STATE EMERGENCY PURSUANT TO BROWN ACT PROVISIONS 

WHEREAS, Ramona Municipal Water District (the “District”) is a Municipal Water 
District formed pursuant to California Water Code section 71000 et seq.; and  

WHEREAS, the District is committed to preserving and nurturing public access and 
participation in meetings;  

WHEREAS, all meetings, as defined in the Ralph M. Brown Act (“Brown Act” Cal. Gov. 
Code 54950 – 54963), are open and public so that any member of the public may attend, 
participate, and observe the bodies conduct their business;  

WHEREAS, Government Code section 54953(e) as amended by AB 361, makes 
provisions for remote teleconferencing participation in meetings by members of a legislative body 
and the public, without compliance with the requirements of Government Code section 
54953(b)(3), subject to the existence of certain conditions;  

WHEREAS, a required condition is that a state of emergency is declared by the Governor 
pursuant to Government Code section 8625, proclaiming the existence of conditions of disaster or 
of extreme peril to the safety of persons and property within the state caused by conditions as 
described in Government Code section 8558;  

WHEREAS, it is further required that state and/or local officials have imposed or 
recommended measures to promote social distancing, or that the legislative body meeting in-
person would present imminent risks to the health and safety of attendees;  

WHEREAS, a state of emergency was proclaimed on March 4, 2020 by the Governor of 
the State of California as a result of the threat of COVID-19, and the County of San Diego 
proclaimed a local state of emergency related to COVID-19 in March of 2020 which has been 
continued regularly thereafter as required by law; 

WHEREAS, orders from state and/or local officials recommend social distancing 
measures to prevent an imminent risk to health and safety as a result of COVID-19;   

WHEREAS, as a consequence of the state and local emergency, the Board does hereby 
find that the Board may conduct its meetings without compliance with paragraph (3) of subdivision 
(b) of Government Code section 54953, as authorized by subdivision (e) of section 54953, and that 
it shall comply with the requirements to provide the public with access to the meetings as 
prescribed in paragraph (2) of subdivision (e) of section 54953;  

WHEREAS, the agendas for all remote meetings of the District shall identify and include 
an opportunity for all persons to attend via a call-in option or an internet-based service option and 
provide a method for real-time public comments as required by law;  

ATTACHMENT 1
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WHEREAS, the Board approved resolutions on May 6, May 10, and May 25, 2022 to 
allow for remote meetings pursuant to AB 361 and reviewed the findings for the extensions. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of Directors of the Ramona 
Municipal Water District (the “Board”) as follows: 
 1. Recitals. The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are incorporated into this 
 Resolution as findings. 

2.  Reconsideration of Acknowledgement of State of Emergency. The Board hereby 
continues to acknowledge the Governor’s Proclamation of State of Emergency, effective 
as of its issuance date of March 4, 2020, and the County of San Diego’s Declaration of a 
State of Emergency, effective March 2020 which has been continued regularly thereafter. 
The Board has reconsidered the circumstances of this state of emergency as declared by 
other agencies. 

3. Social Distance Measures and Risks: The Board finds that state and/or local officials 
have continued to impose or recommend measures to promote social distancing to reduce 
exposure to COVID-19 and its transmission, such as when there have been recent 
exposures to COVID-19 positive individuals, persons have compromised immunity, or 
persons are experiencing any symptoms of illness. In compliance with recommended or 
mandated state and/ or local social distancing measures, the Board continues to find that 
having the District conduct all in-person meetings at this time would present imminent 
risks to the health and safety of attendees due to the unknown number of attendees, the 
potential need for booster shots, the contagious nature of the COVID-19 variants, the 
unknown vaccination status of members of the public who might attend meetings, and the 
need for a specific number of directors to be present during a meeting to have a quorum 
for the conduct of business. 

4. Remote Teleconference Meetings. The Acting General Manager, or designee, is hereby 
authorized and directed to take all actions necessary to carry out the intent and purpose of 
this Resolution including, conducting open and public meetings in accordance with 
Government Code section 54953(e) as needed and other applicable provisions of the 
Brown Act and AB 361. 

5. Effective Date of Resolution. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its 
adoption.  The Board may extend the terms of this Resolution as required by law every 30 
days. 

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 14th day of June, 2022 by the following 
vote: 

AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTAIN: 

ATTACHMENT 1
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___________________________ 

James R. Hickle, President 
Board of Directors 
Ramona Municipal Water District 

 

ATTEST: 

 

__________________________ 

Jim Robinson, Secretary 
Board of Directors 
Ramona Municipal Water District 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

              Agenda Item No. B.1.f. 
              Regular Board Meeting of June 14, 2022 

 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE:   CLOSE-OUT AND UPDATE OF VARIOUS AD HOC COMMITTEES  
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
Approve recommendation to close-out the Financial Reporting and General Manager 
Appointment Ad Hoc Committees. Approve recommendation to close-out the Fire and 
Emergency Medical Services Committee automatically upon completion of the divestiture  
of the fire services.  
 
Background/Discussion 
The following limited purpose ad hoc committees were formed within the last year or so, and the 
progress and recommendations are shown below: 
 
1. FINANCIAL REPORTING COMMITTEE 

Established: 01/12/21, Reestablished 04/13/21 
Board Members: Hurst & Lawler 
Purpose: Review and recommend potential changes to the District accounting format 
and District financial reports.  
 

Recommendation: Committee has served its purpose. Close-out. 
 
2.  GENERAL MANAGER APPOINTMENT COMMITTEE 

Established 04/13/21 
Board Members: Hickle & Lawler 
Purpose: Evaluate the General Manager appointment position 

 
Recommendation: Committee has served its purpose per the agenda item to appoint a 
General Manager on today’s agenda. Close-out. 
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3. FIRE AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Established 06/08/21 
Board Members: Hickle & Piva 
Purpose: Review current contracted Fire and Emergency Medical Service (EMS) levels, 
also known as Paramedic and Ambulance services, and actual current service level 
data. Assess the need for increased levels of Fire Protection and EMS in Ramona, the 
potential options, and the fiscal impacts of increasing service levels. Review current Fire 
and EMS budget, projected future costs for capital and operations, and the sustainability 
of current Fire and EMS funding, expenses, and options.      

 
Recommendation: Committee has made a recommendation for divestiture of the fire 
district to have the San Diego County Fire Protection Department provide services. The 
process requires LAFCO approval. Ad Hoc Committee will be automatically disbanded 
upon completion of the divestiture process with LAFCO.  
 
4. RECYCLED WATER USAGE COMMITTEE 

Established 11/9/21 
Board Members: Hickle & Lawler 
Purpose: Explore and pursue additional recycled water sales with existing customers 
and/or the development of new customers purchasing recycled water from the San 
Vicente sewage treatment plant.  

 
Recommendation: Committee has made a recommendation to the Board to negotiate an 
agreement for water and recycled water with Barona. Committee is still actively working. 
Close-out will be brought back to the Board at a future date. 
 
5. PARKS AND RECREATION COMMITTEE 

Established 4/12/22 
Board Members: Hickle & Lawler 
Purpose: To evaluate future capital improvement opportunities and better guide its Parks 
and Recreation function. The intent is to have the Ad Hoc Committee report back on 
findings and recommendations in July 2022 to the full Board for any future action. 

 
Recommendation: Committee is still actively working. Close-out will be brought back to 
the Board at a future date. 
 
Recommendation 
Approve recommendation to close-out the Financial Reporting and General Manager 
Appointment Ad Hoc Committees. Approve recommendation to close-out the Fire and 
Emergency Medical Services Committee automatically upon completion of the divestiture  
of the fire services.  
 
Submitted by: President Jim Hickle, Division 2, Ramona Municipal Water Board of Directors   
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

          Agenda Item No.  F.1.  
          Regular Board Meeting of June 14, 2022 

 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: CONSIDERATION TO APPROVE OUT OF CLASS PAY FOR THE ACTING GENERAL 

MANAGER FOR AN INTERIM PERIOD 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To consider approval of the 10% increase for the out of class pay for the Acting General 
Manager, Joe Lomeli, during the interim period that he will serve as the Acting General 
Manager. 
 
Background 
On May 25, 2022, the Board appointed Joe Lomeli as the Acting General Manager for an 
interim period until the appointment of the new general manager. He will serve as the Acting 
General Manager until June 21, 2022 at which time the Acting General Manager assignment will 
expire and cease to exist as the new General Manager will commence work on June 22, 2022.  
 
Fiscal Impact 
Additional salary increase of $357.40 per week, effective May 25, 2022. 
 
Recommendation 
It is respectfully recommended that the Board consider the proposed out of class pay increase 
of 10% for the interim period of May 25, 2022 to June 21, 2022 and authorize Staff to carry out 
the intent of this item.   
 
Submitted by: President Jim Hickle, Division 2, Ramona Municipal Water Board of Directors 
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 RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

              Agenda Item No. F.2. 
              Board Meeting of June 14, 2022 

 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE:   A RESOLUTION OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT APPOINTING 
 ERICA WOLSKI AS THE GENERAL MANAGER AS OF JUNE 22, 2022 AND 

APPROVING AN EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT WITH THE GENERAL MANAGER  
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To appoint a new General Manager and approve the employment agreement for the position. 
 
Background 
In March of 2021, General Manager David Barnum retired from the District. The District’s CFO, 
Craig Schmollinger, was the Acting General Manager from March of 2021 until May 25, 2022, 
and the Board sincerely thanks Craig for his exceptional commitment to leading the District this 
last year.  As of May 25, 2022, Joe Lomeli has been the Acting General Manager. In January of 
2022, the District advertised for the position of General Manager and received approximately 17 
resumes.  
  
The District was successful in attracting a substantial number of national, state, and local 
candidates who offered outstanding experience and credentials.  The Board was extremely 
pleased with the caliber of the top candidates they interviewed at a special meeting on March 
21, 2022.  Each of the finalists had both broad and differentiating strengths which made the 
decision a difficult one.  After the interviews, the Board narrowed the proposed selection to the 
best overall candidate.   
 
Discussion 
The action before the Board is to vote on the appointment of Erica Wolski as the new General 
Manager and approve the General Manager employment agreement.  Ms. Wolski is a civil 
engineer and has extensive experience with both public and private employers in the water 
industry.  Specifically, she has water, recycled water, and wastewater engineering experience. 
Her experience will benefit the District with her local knowledge and relationships within the 
Community and County of San Diego.  
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She also has extensive regulatory knowledge and trusted relationships with State and County 
regulatory agencies.  Erica’s technical skills coupled with her experience building and leading 
projects focused on transparency and proactive collaboration are important attributes she brings 
into the role. She is a member of our community and will continue the community outreach and 
problem-solving skills she built in her prior roles. She will begin as the General Manager on 
June 22, 2022.  
 
Fiscal Impact 
The annual base salary will be $210,000 which is less than the previous base salary for the 
position.  This amount has already been budgeted. 
 
Recommendation 
Approve attached Resolution to appoint Ms. Wolski effective June 22, 2022, approve the 
employment agreement, authorize the President to execute the employment agreement, and 
approve the expiration of the Acting General Manager interim assignment.  
 
Submitted by: President Jim Hickle, Division 2, Ramona Municipal Water Board of Directors   
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Attachment 1  Resolution      F.2. Page 3-4 
Attachment 2  Employment Agreement    F.2. Page 5-15 
    
  
   



 

RESOLUTION 22-XXXX 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

APPOINTING ERICA WOLSKI AS THE GENERAL MANAGER  
AND APPROVING AN EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT WITH THE  

GENERAL MANAGER 
 
 

WHEREAS, in accordance with Water Code section 71340 and Ramona Municipal 

Water District Legislative Code section 2.10.020, the Board of Directors (“Board”) for the 

Ramona Municipal Water District (“District”) may appoint a general manager; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the District Legislative Code and State law, the day-to-day 

management of the District is provided by a professional general manager that serves at the 

pleasure of the Board; and  

WHEREAS, after a recruitment process and interviews of the top candidates, the Board 

narrowed the selection for the new General Manager; and  

WHEREAS, Erica Wolski has extensive experience with water, wastewater, and 

recycled water engineering and operations; and   

 WHEREAS, the Board desires to appoint Erica Wolski as the General Manager of the 

Ramona Municipal Water District, and she desires to accept such employment. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Ramona 
Municipal Water District as follows: 
 

1.   The above recitals are true and correct.   

 2.  The Board appoints Erica Wolski as the General Manager pursuant to the start 

date of June 22, 2022 specified in the Employment Agreement.   

ATTACHMENT 1
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 3. The Board approves the General Manager Employment Agreement and authorizes 

the President to execute the General Manager Employment Agreement between the 

District and Erica Wolski. 

 4.  As of June 22, 2022, Erica Wolski will be employed as the General Manager and 

any acting general manager appointments will expire and cease to exist as of June 22, 

2022. 

PASSED, ADOPTED, AND APPROVED at the regular meeting of the Board of Directors of 
Ramona Municipal Water District held on the 14th day of June, 2022. 
 
 
 
 
 ___________________________________ 
 Jim Hickle 
 President, Board of Directors 
 Ramona Municipal Water District 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Jim Robinson  
Secretary, Board of Directors 
Ramona Municipal Water District 
 

ATTACHMENT 1
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GENERAL MANAGER EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT
between

The RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
and

ERICA WOLSKI

This Employment Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into this 22nd day of June 2022
(hereinafter "Effective Date"), by and between the Ramona Municipal Water District, a municipal
corporation (hereinafter "District") and Erica Wolski, an individual (hereinafter "Manager")
(District and Manager referred to collectively as "Parties") with respect to the employment of
Manager as the General Manager of the District.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the District requires the services of a General Manager, and Manager has
the necessary education, experience, skills and expertise to serve as the District's General
Manager;

WHEREAS, the District's Board of Directors ("Board") desires to employ Manager to
serve as the General Manager of the District at the pleasure of the Board;

WHEREAS, the general powers and duties of the General Manager are generally
established by 2.10.020 of the District's Legislative Code and by other provisions of the District's
Legislative Code, other ordinances, resolutions, policies of the District and state statute;

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to execute this Agreement pursuant to the authority of
and subject to the provisions of Water Code Section 71340 and Government Code Section
53260 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, in consideration of these Recitals and the performance by the Parties of the
promises, covenants, and conditions herein contained, the Parties desire to determine certain
matters relating to the terms and conditions of the employment of Manager as the General
Manager for the District as provided in this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, the
parties agree as follows:

1. Employment

The District hereby employs Manager as its General Manager effective June 22, 2022,
and Manager hereby accepts such employment.

2. Commitments and Understandings

A. The Manager's Commitments

(1) Duties & Authority

(a) Acting under the direction and control of the Board, Manager shall
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be the chief administrative officer of the District and be
responsible to the Board for the proper administration of all affairs
of the District.

(b) The Board has designated and may designate the General
Manager as the chief executive of other District-related legal
entities. Such other legal entities include the District's financing
authority and others.

(c) Manager shall perform all of the duties of the General Manager as
set forth in the Legislative Code, the California Water Code, and
the District's policies and procedures approved by the Board, as
may be provided from time to time.

(d) To accomplish this, Manager shall have the power and be
required to:

(i) Attend all meetings of the Board, unless excused by the
President, and take part in the discussion of all matters
before the Board subject to the provisions of the
Legislative Code section 2.10.020.G.

(ii) Review all agenda documents before preparing the
agenda for any regular or special meetings of the Board.

(iii) Direct the work of all appointive District managers and
departments that are the concern and responsibility of the
General Manager, except those that are directly appointed
by or report directly to the Board. As General Manager,
Manager may undertake any study or investigation that is
necessary or desirable, or as directed by the Board. As
General Manager, Manager shall endeavor to implement
changes that Manager believes will result in greater
efficiency, economy or improved public service in the
administration of District affairs.

(iv) Recommend to the Board adoption of such measures as
Manager may deem necessary or expedient for the health,
safety, or welfare of the community or for the improvement
of administrative services.

(v) Consolidate or combine offices, positions, departments, or
units under the General Manager's jurisdiction. As
General Manager, Manager may be the head of one or
more District departments.

(vi) Conduct research in administrative practices in order to
bring about greater efficiency and economy in District
government and develop and recommend to the Board
long-range plans to improve District operations and
prepare for future District growth and development.
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(vii) Provide management training and develop leadership
qualities among department directors and staff as
necessary to build a District management team that can
plan for and meet future challenges.

(viii) Exercise control of District government in emergencies as
authorized by the Legislative Code and California law.

(2) Hours of Work

(a) Manager is exempt from the provisions of the Fair Labor
Standards Act.

(b) Although Manager is an exempt employee without set hours of
work, she is expected to be available at all times and to engage in
those hours of work that are necessary to fulfil the obligations of
the General Manager's position.

(c) Manager shall spend sufficient hours at the District facilities and
within the community to perform the General Manager's duties.

B. District Commitments

(1) The District shall provide Manager with the compensation, incentives and
benefits specified elsewhere in this Agreement.

(2) The District shall provide Manager with office space, staff, equipment
(including but not limited to a cell phone to use for business purposes),
and supplies for the performance of the General Manager's duties.

(3) The District shall pay for or reimburse Manager for all actual business
expenses.

(4) The District agrees to pay the professional dues and subscriptions on
behalf of Manager for participation in national, regional, state, or local
associations and organizations, as necessary and desirable for the good
of the District, and for Manager's continued professional participation and
advancement. At a minimum, the District agrees to pay for Manager's: (a)
California Professional Engineering License; (b) California Water
Treatment Operator Certification; (c) California Water Distribution
Operator Certification; and (d) California Wastewater Treatment Operator
Certification.

(5) Within budget limitations, the District agrees to pay the travel and
subsistence expenses of Manager for purposes such as official functions,
meetings, occasions, short courses, institutes and seminars that are
necessary for the good of the District and for the professional
development of Manager.

(6) The District agrees to pay Manager's membership dues for local civic
organizations necessary to participate and foster community involvement.
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(7) Both parties acknowledge and agree that it is a critical function of this job
to be close to District operations due to the remote nature of the
community of Ramona and the past history of emergency situations.
Both parties agree that residence in the community of Ramona of
Manager shall not be required as a condition of the appointment or
employment, but Manager is currently a resident and voluntarily agrees to
continue residency in Ramona during the term of this Agreement.

C. Mutual Commitments

(1) Performance Evaluation

The Board recognizes that for Manager to respond to the District's needs
and to grow in the performance of the General Manager's job, Manager
needs to know how the Board members evaluate her performance. To
assure that Manager gets this feedback, the Board shall provide formal
annual goals and conduct a formal evaluation of Manager's performance
within the first six months and at least once each year thereafter to
coincide with the close of the fiscal year.

(2) Goals

Annually, the Board and General Manager shall jointly define and
document formal goals and performance objectives they deem necessary
for the proper operation of the District in the attainment of the Board's
policy objectives and shall establish relative priority among the various
goals and objectives.

3. Compensation

The District agrees to provide the following compensation to Manager during the term of
the agreement:

A. Compensation and Required Employer Costs

(1) Base Salary

(a) The annual base salary for the position of General Manager shall
be $210,000.

(b) Manager shall be paid at the same intervals and in the same
manner as regular District employees.

(c) Any increase to this annual base salary shall be effective only
when approved by the Board in its sole discretion upon completion
of a performance evaluation required by this Agreement.
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(d) The District may reduce the annual base salary, compensation or
other financial benefits of Manager during the term of this
Agreement as part of a general salary reduction in pay among
management employees.

(2) Required Employer Costs

(a) District will pay the employer contribution of Federal Insurance
Contributions Act ("FICA") if applicable, including Medicare and
Social Security.

(b) Unemployment Compensation.

(c) California Public Employees' Retirement System ("CalPERS")

The District contracts with CalPERS for retirement benefits.
Manager is entitled to participate in the CalPERS 2% @ 62 benefit
formula for New Members hired on or after 1/1/13 with no prior
membership in another California public retirement system
because Manager has had a break in service with CalPERS
greater than six months. (Employee contribution amount pursuant
to the formula provided in the California Public Employees'
Pension Reform Act (PEPRA))

(d) The cost of any fidelity or other bonds required by law for the
General Manager position.

(e) The cost to defend and indemnify the General Manager as
provided in Section 5.D. below.

(f) Workers' Compensation.

B. Basic^enefits

(1) Holidays

Manager is entitled to those paid holidays as may be offered to other
management employees of the District as set forth in the Order of the
Board which may be amended from time to time by the Board in its sole
discretion.

(2) Vacation and Other Benefits

The District offers Comprehensive Annual Leave (CAL Time) for those
employees who are absent from duty because of illness, injury, medical
or dental care appointments, or personal vacation. Manager shall be
entitled to such CAL Time, leaves of absence, and fringe benefits as may
be offered to other management employees of the District, as set forth in
the Order of the Board, which may be amended from time to time by the
Board in its sole discretion. As of the Effective Date of this Agreement,
Manager shall start at the CAL Time accrual rate for employees beginning

Page 5 of 11

ATTACHMENT 2

F.2. Page 9



their sixth year of service (8.3 hours per pay period and 26.98 days
annually) and shall continue to build CAL Time starting from the six-year
mark thereafter. Such benefits shall be subject to such accrual caps and
other limitations as may be specified in the Order of the Board, which may
be amended from time to time by the Board in its sole discretion.

(3) Reserved.

(4) Benefits that Accrue to Other Employees

Manager shall be entitled to all benefits, rights, and privileges accorded to
management employees as set forth in the Order of the Board, which
may be amended from time to time by the Board in its sole discretion,
except as otherwise provided in this Agreement. If there is any conflict
between this Agreement and the Order of the Board, which may be
amended from time to time by the Board in its sole discretion, this
Agreement shall control.

4. Separation

A. Resianation/Retirement

Manager may resign and/or retire from District service at any time and agrees to
give the District at least 60 days advance written notice of the effective date of
Manager's resignation or retirement, unless the Parties otherwise agree in
writing. Upon notice of resignation or retirement and to the extent permitted by
law, Manager shall facilitate the least disruptive transition in order to timely
complete District projects currently in progress and assist a new District general
manager in assuming office. Upon resignation or retirement, the employment of
Manager and this Agreement shall automatically terminate upon the effective
date of the resignation or retirement.

B. Termination & Removal

(1) Manager is an at-will employee serving at the pleasure of the Board as
provided in Water Code Section 71340.

(2) The Board may remove Manager at any time, either with or without
cause, by a majority vote of the Board. Notice of termination shall be
provided to Manager in writing. Manager shall have no right to a hearing
or other review of the reason or cause for termination, and Manager
hereby expressly waives any and all rights which may otherwise be
granted by law of which may be applicable to other employees of the
District.

(3) Upon separation from employment, Manager shall be paid out any CAL
Time accrued as of the date of separation from employment as is typically
paid out to other District employees.

C. Severance Pay
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(1) In the event Manager is terminated by the Board during such time that
Manager is willing and able to perform the General Manager's duties
under this Agreement, then in that event the District agrees to pay
Manager a lump sum cash payment equal to 120 days of the then current
annual base salary upon execution of a separation agreement.
Severance pay shall also include payment for four months' worth of
health insurance premiums. Health insurance is defined as medical,
dental, and vision coverage.

(2) All payments required under this Section are subject to and shall be
interpreted to comply with the limitations set forth in Government Code
Sections 53260 and 53261.

(3) The Parties agree that the severance benefits due upon termination, if
any, and other benefits due upon termination as provided by this
Agreement, shall be the only compensation payable to Manager and are
intended to compensate Manager for any damages, which could include,
among other losses: the loss of the opportunity to transition employment,
the loss of alternate employment opportunities, the loss of income, the
loss of opportunities for retraining or further education, the erosion of
personal investments and savings, the loss of retirement benefits,
physical displacement or the loss of a residence, the loss of insurance
and medical benefits, expenses for professional counseling, the loss of
standard of living including educational opportunities for children, and the
resultant emotional distress to Manager and Manager's family.

(4) In the event Manager resigns or retires from her position with the District,
then Manager shall not be entitled to severance pay but will receive all
benefits that have already accrued as is typically paid out to other District
employees upon resignation or retirement.

D. Separation for Cause

(1) Notwithstanding the provisions of Sections 4.B. and 4.C., Manager may
be terminated for cause at any time. As used in this Section, "cause"
shall mean only one or more of the following:

(a) Conviction of, or no contest plea to, a felony;

(b) Conviction of, or no contest plea to, any illegal act involving moral
turpitude or personal gain;

(c) Continued abuse of non-prescription drugs or alcohol that
materially affects the performance of the Manager's duties;

(d) Any act constituting bribery, perjury, embezzlement, fraud, willful
misconduct, or malfeasance;

(e) Any act constituting a knowing and intentional violation of the
District's Conflict of Interest or Legislative Code; or
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(f) Repeated and protracted unexcused absences from the
Manager's office and/or duties.

(2) In the event the District terminates Manager for cause, then the District
may terminate this Agreement immediately. Manager shall be entitled to
only the compensation accrued up to the date of termination and such
other termination benefits and payments as may be required by law.
Manager shall not be entitled to any severance benefits provided by
Section 4.C.

E. Death or Disability

The employment of Manager and this Agreement shall automatically terminate
upon the death of Manager or upon the termination of employment because of
permanent disability which cannot be reasonably accommodated to allow
continued performance of the general manager duties. As used herein, disability
shall have the same meaning and shall be determined in the same manner as
provided under the Public Employees Retirement System. Neither Manager nor
his/her heirs, administrators, successors or assigns shall have any right under
this Agreement to salary after such death or disability, but they shall have such
rights and benefits as may be provided by law.

5. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

A. Amendments

This Agreement may be amended at any time by mutual agreement of the Board
and Manager. Any amendments are to be negotiated, put in writing, and adopted
by the Board.

B. Conflict of Interest

(1) Manager shall not engage in any business or transaction or have a
financial or other personal interest or association, direct or indirect, which
is in conflict with the proper discharge of official duties or would tend to
impair independence of judgment or action in the performance of official
duties.

(2) Manager shall also be subject to the conflict of interest provisions of the
California Government Code and any conflict of interest code applicable
to Manager's District employment.

(3) Manager is responsible for submitting to the District Clerk the appropriate
Conflict of Interest Statements at the time of appointment, annually
thereafter, and at the time of separation from the position.

C. Abuse of Office

Any payment Manager may receive as paid leave pending an administrative
investigation, as funds for the legal criminal defense of Manager, or as any cash
settlement related to the termination of Manager shall be fully reimbursed to the
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District if Manager is convicted of a crime involving an abuse of his office or
position. "Abuse of office or position" means either of the following:

(1) An abuse of public authority, including, but not limited to, waste, fraud,
and violation of the law under color of authority.

(2) A crime against public justice, including, but not limited to, a crime
described in Title 7 (commencing with Section 92) of Part 1 of the Penal
Code.

(3) Nothing in this Section entitles Manager to any of the above listed
payments described in this Section. This Section shall be interpreted to
comply with the requirements set forth in Government Code Sections
53243-53243.4.

D. Indemnification

(1) To the full extent of the law, the District shall defend and indemnify
Manager, in her capacity as General Manager, and as the chief executive
of other District-related legal entities as provided in Section 2.A(1)(b)
above, against and for all losses sustained by Manager in direct
consequences of the discharge of the General Manager's duties on the
District's behalf for the period of Manager's employment, save and except
those losses sustained as a result of the willful act or omission of
Manager.

(2) The District shall defend, save harmless and indemnify Manager against
any tort, professional liability claim or demand or other legal action,
whether groundless or otherwise, arising out of an alleged act or omission
occurring in the performance of Manager's duties as General Manager.
The District may compromise and settle any such claim or suit and pay
the amount of any settlement or judgment rendered thereon.

(3) Whenever Manager shall be sued for damages arising out of the
performance of the General Manager's duties, and as the chief executive
of other District-related legal entities as provided in Section 2.A(1)(b)
above, the District shall provide defense counsel for Manager in such suit
and indemnify Manager from any judgment rendered against Manager;
provided that such indemnity shall not extend to any judgment for
damages arising out of any willful wrongdoing. This indemnification shall
extend beyond termination of employment and the otherwise expiration of
this Agreement to provide protection for any such acts undertaken or
committed in Manager's capacity as General Manager, regardless of
whether the notice of filing of a lawsuit occurs during or following
employment with the District. This indemnity provision shall survive the
termination of the Agreement and is in addition to any other rights or
remedies that Manager may have under the law.

(4) This Agreement is binding upon and inures to the benefit of the heirs and
personal representatives of Manager.
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E. Severability

If any clause, sentence, part, section, or portion of this Agreement is found by a
court of competent jurisdiction to be illegal or unenforceable, such clause,
sentence, part, section, or portion so found shall be regarded as though it were
not part of this Agreement, and the remaining parts of this Agreement shall be
fully binding and enforceable by the Parties hereto.

F. Laws Affecting Title

In addition to those laws affecting a General Manager, Manager shall have the
same powers, rights and responsibilities as a Chief Executive Manager, District
Administrative Manager, Administrator, and/or District Administrator as those
terms are used in local, state or federal laws.

G. Jurisdiction and Venue

This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of
California, and the Parties agree that venue shall be in San Diego County,
California.

H. Entire Agreement

This Agreement represents the sole and complete agreement of the Parties, and
no representations have been made or relied upon except as set forth herein.
Although the state and local laws referenced in the Agreement are subject to
change and are binding upon the Parties without any written amendment to this
Agreement, any other terms of this Agreement may be amended or modified only
by a written, fully executed agreement of the Parties.

I. Term

This Agreement shall be effective June 22, 2022 and shall have no defined term.
The Agreement may be terminated in accordance with Section 4.

J. Provisions that Survive Termination

Many sections of this Agreement are intended by their terms to survive the
General Manager's termination of employment with the District, including but not
limited to Section 5.D. This section, and the others so intended, shall survive
termination of employment and termination of this Agreement.
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 
                          Agenda Item No. F.3.  
                          Regular Board Meeting of June 14, 2022 
 

Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO APPROVE  A RESOLUTION TO ADOPT 

THE RMWD BIENNIAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEARS 2022-2024  
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
Discussion and possible action for a Resolution to adopt the Fiscal Year 2022-24 biennial 
budget.   
 
Background 
Historically, the RMWD Board has adopted a one year or annual budget. In July 2018, the 
Board considered and adopted its first two-year budget for Fiscal Years (FY) 2018-20, which 
provides several advantages over a one-year budget, including enhanced transparency, 
improved long term financial planning, greater emphasis on service delivery, a clearer link 
between operations/capital activities and spending, and a reduction in staff time and costs.  
Numerous other public entities in California utilize a two year or multi-year budget with success. 
While noting these advantages, the Board also considered and adopted another two-year 
budget for the FY2020-22 period. Staff are proposing utilization of a biennial (two-year) budget 
for the third time with an FY2022-24 budget. 
 
Discussion 
The proposed FY 2022-24 budget describes the sources and uses of funds for the covered 
period. In accordance with fund accounting requirements (“Color of Money”), water revenues 
are used to pay water expenses, sewer revenues are used to pay sewer expenses, etc. 
throughout the District.  This budget continues to meet required fund accounting principles for all 
the District’s distinct operating, capital, and debt service funds. 
 
This two-year budget makes great strides in addressing deferred maintenance on capital 
infrastructure, cost avoidance by utilizing cash to fund projects (PAYGO) and reducing long term 
liabilities.  Included for consideration and discussion are capital projects related to deferred 
maintenance, continuing budgeted FY 2021-22 priority projects, and other critical projects to 
maintain the safe and reliable delivery of services.   
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The budget process began in March and included a bottom-up review of all revenues and 
expenditures.  This draft budget reflects this review, past Board actions/direction, and evolving 
conditions that affect the services RMWD provides. 
 
At the May 10, 2022 Board meeting, a Budget workshop was held to review the draft FY2022-
2024 budget, hear input form interested community members, and receive direction from the 
Board on items of consensus to revise in the budget.  No such direction was given. 
 
Although no direction was given, there was discussion at the last Board meeting on 
incorporating comments received from the Board and interested parties, along with responses, 
in one document.  This task has been completed thorough inclusion of Attachment 2 to this 
document, which combines questions received, along with responses to those questions. 
 
Staff will bring back any recommended revisions for the second year of the proposed budget 
(FY2023/24) for Board consideration and potential adoption as necessary. This mid-budget 
cycle process will allow for an annual review by the Board and public, while allowing more 
Board flexibility for potential “small course corrections” as needed. This will also allow a review 
and potentially revised recommendation on both water and sewer rates as actual information 
from FY2022/23 performance, including fund balance levels, is available. 
 
Rates 
Notably, the proposed FY2022-24 budget includes a recommendation for no water rate or sewer 
rate increases from the District, with the exception being pass-through of wholesale water price 
increases from the San Diego County Water Authority (SDCWA).  While there were 5-year 
water and sewer not-to-exceed rates approved in 2019, several factors between then and 
current have resulted in this recommendation.  These events include the application of $596K 
and $369K in revenue received in 2021 from SDCWA, which the RMWD Board authorized for 
use in holding rates down to RMWD customers to the extent feasible. In addition, another 
$140.5K was received last week from SDCWA. This funding represents the District’s 
proportional share of litigation settlement funds from long-standing water rate cases against the 
Los Angeles-based Metropolitan Water District. This supplemental revenue, when reviewed with 
the complete water service financial picture, resulted in this recommendation to hold water rates 
flat for the District for the 2022-2023 FY, with an opportunity to review revenue requirements 
again for the mid-cycle FY2023/24 budget review.   

Fire/EMS Services 
The District Board has voted to proceed with divesting from Fire/EMS services and annexing 
those services into the San Diego County Fire Protection District for numerous positive reasons.  
The transferring of services was approved at the San Diego Local Agency Formation 
Commission (LAFCO) June 6th hearing.  While all parties have positive outlooks on the 
transferring of services in the first few months of FY2022-23, RMWD has budgeted the costs 
and revenues in the proposed budget until those actions have been formalized.  The FY 2023-
24 budget can be adjusted for the mid-cycle review following those actions occurring, which 
should have a net positive financial impact on the District through an increase in available 
discretionary property taxes to reallocate to other services. 
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Enhanced Budget 
Note staff continued incorporating the new informational “cut” sheets imbedded in the budget 
document. These sheets help serve as an informational tool for residents, ratepayers, the 
Board, and other interested parties to show a clearer picture of all the great work the District 
performs.  These sheets add additional transparency to the services provided, and indicate 
where rate, fee, and tax revenues are allocated to provide essential public services. These 
sheets are generally broken down in sections that define the department purposes, goals and 
objectives, and revenues to complete activities.  In addition, staff has added capital project 
summary sheets for some key projects budgeted for in the FY2022-2024 budget.  These sheets 
give a description of the capital projects as well as justification for the project.  We hope to 
include a capital project summary sheet for all projects in future budgets.  We are hopeful that 
these enhancements will continue to serve as a resource in “telling the story” for the District, 
increase financial sustainability, and help generate additional understanding.   

Fiscal Impact 
The total draft budget for fiscal year 2022-23 includes total revenues of about $40.8 million and 
total expenditures of about $60.3 million. The total draft budget for fiscal year 2023-24 includes 
total revenues of about $40.6 million and total expenditures of about $49.7 million.  There are 
available funds through estimated fund balance figures, combined with estimated FY 2022-24 
revenues, to adequately fund the referenced expenditures. 
 
Recommendation 
Staff respectfully recommends that the Board of Directors approve the attached Resolution to 
adopt the FY 2022-24 budget. 
 
Prepared by: Janeen Myers, Accounting Supervisor 
 
Submitted by: Joe Lomeli, Acting General Manager 
             
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Attachment 1    Proposed Resolution     Page 4-5 

Exhibit A RMWD Operating Budget FY 2022-24 Page 6-67 
 
Attachment 2  FY 2022-24 Budget Questions/Responses  Page 68-78 



RESOLUTION NO.  22-XXXX 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE  
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT  

ADOPTING THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEARS 2022-23 AND 2023-24  
 
 WHEREAS, the Ramona Municipal Water District (“District”) is organized and operates 
pursuant to the Municipal Water District Law of 1911 commencing with Section 71000 of the 
California Water Code; and 
 
 WHEREAS, there has been presented to the Board of Directors a proposed budget for 
the District for fiscal years 2022-2023 and 2023-2024, combined in one document; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the proposed budget was prepared in accordance with the financial policies 
of the District; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Directors considered the proposed budget at its public meeting 
on June 14, 2022 and heard any public comments on the proposed budget; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the proposed budget has been reviewed and considered by the Board, and it 
has been determined to be in the best interest of the District to adopt such budget for the sound 
financial operation of the District.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it hereby resolved, determined and ordered by the Board of 
Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District as follows: 
 

Section 1. The matters set forth in the recitals to this Resolution are true and correct   
   statements. 
 

Section 2. The Ramona Municipal Water District Budget, a copy of which is attached 
hereto as Exhibit “A,” is hereby adopted as the Ramona Municipal Water 
District Budget and establishes appropriations for the 2022-23 and 2023-24 
fiscal years, subject to the completion of any necessary meet and confer 
obligations with recognized bargaining groups.  

 
Section 3.  The General Manager may authorize budget adjustments involving 

offsetting revenues and expenditures within adopted appropriation limits.  
 
Section 4. The General Manager may authorize increases in an appropriation for a 

specific purpose where the appropriation is offset by unbudgeted revenue, 
which is designated for said specific purpose. 

 
Section 5. That all appropriations in Capital Improvement Funds and Capital 

Replacement Funds remaining unexpended at June 30, 2022, are hereby 
appropriated to FY 2022-23.   

 
Section 6. That all appropriations in Capital Improvement Funds and Capital 

Replacement Funds remaining unexpended at June 30, 2023, are hereby 
appropriated to FY 2023-24.   
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Section 7. That all appropriations for outstanding encumbrances as of June 30, 2022, 

are hereby continued into FY 2022-23 for such existing contracts or 
obligations. 

 
Section 8. The Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized and directed to distribute 

the Fiscal Year 2022-23 and  Fiscal Year 2023-24 appropriations to the 
various accounts of the District in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting practices and consistent with the purposes and objectives 
identified in the approved budget. 

 
Section 9. The General Manager is authorized to enter into purchase agreements for 

vehicle purchases included in the Fiscal Year 2022-23 and Fiscal Year 
2023-24 Budgets at annual costs not to exceed those in the budget for the 
following vehicles: 

1. Fire: Third Ambulance Purchase 
 

 
 ADOPTED, SIGNED AND APPROVED at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors 
of Ramona Municipal Water District held on the 14th day of June 2022, by the following vote: 
 
AYES: 
NOES: 
ABSENT: 
ABSTAIN:                 
        

_____________________________ 
                                           Jim Hickle 
                                                                        President, Board of Directors 
                                                                    Ramona Municipal Water District 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 
________________________________ 
Jim Robinson 
Secretary, Board of Directors 
Ramona Municipal Water District 
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ALL FUNDS SUMMARY

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

ALL FUNDS SUMMARY

1 1

2 Beginning Balances 2

3 Operating Funds 23,195,428 25,954,100 24,422,306 20,757,992 3

4 Debt Service 888,783 902,507 915,707 841,407 4

5 Capital Improvement Funds 8,414,853 8,326,199 9,074,030 5,581,230 5

6 Capital Replacement Funds 15,359,461 14,241,525 15,988,125 8,570,125 6

7 Total Beginning Balances  47,858,525  49,424,332 50,400,169  35,750,754 7

8 8

9 Sources of Revenues 9

10 Operating Funds 34,610,500 34,336,250 34,265,711 36,373,764 10

11 Debt Service 378,300 389,700 304,400 305,300 11

12 Capital Improvement Funds 593,600 963,550 1,518,600 679,670 12

13 Capital Replacement Funds 3,336,400 3,980,200 4,743,500 3,305,900 13

14 Total Sources of Revenues 38,918,800 39,669,700 40,832,211 40,664,634 14

15 15

16 Available Funds 16

17 Operating Funds 57,805,928 60,290,350 58,688,017 57,131,756 17

18 Debt Service 1,267,083 1,292,207 1,220,107 1,146,707 18

19 Capital Improvement Funds 9,508,453 9,789,749 11,092,630 6,760,900 19

20 Capital Replacement Funds 23,195,861 22,721,725 24,981,625 16,926,025 20

21 Total Available Funds 91,777,325 94,094,032 95,982,380 81,965,388 21

22 22

23 Uses of Funds 23

24 Operating Funds 49.0 37,519,213 49.0 35,868,044 50.0 37,930,026 50.0 40,085,070 24

25 Debt Service  379,953 376,500 378,700 379,300 25

26 Capital Improvement Funds 1,823,719 715,719 5,511,400 345,000 26

27 Capital Replacement Funds 13,428,208 6,733,600 16,481,500 8,880,500 27

28 Total Uses of Funds 49.0 53,151,093 49.0 43,693,863 50.0 60,301,626 50.0 49,689,870 28

29 29

30 Interfund Transfers 30

31 Transfer from San Vicente 04 to CRP Fund 22 750,000 750,000 800,000 800,000 31

32 Transfer from Santa Maria 05 to CRP Fund 25 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 32

33 Transfer from Park 03 to CRP Fund 13 0 0 70,000 0 33

34 Transfer from Water Operations 01 to CRP Fund 10 500,000 500,000 200,000 0 34

35 Transfer from Water Operations 01 to CRP Fund 11 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 3,000,000 35

36 Transfer from Water Operations 01 to CIP Fund 43 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 36

37 5,000,000 5,000,000 4,820,000 5,550,000 37

38 Ending Balances 38

39 Operating Funds  20,286,715  24,422,306 20,757,992  17,046,686 39

40 Debt Service 887,130 915,707 841,407 767,407 40

41 Capital Improvement Funds 7,684,734 9,074,030 5,581,230 6,415,900 41

42 Capital Replacement Funds 9,767,653  15,988,125 8,570,125 8,045,525 42

43 Total Ending Balances 38,626,232 50,400,169 35,750,754 32,275,518 43

44 44

45 45

46 46

47 47

48 48

49 49

50 50

51 51

52 52

53 53

    FY 2021-22

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

    FY 2023-24

BUDGETESTIMATE

    FY 2021-22

BUDGET

    FY 2022-23

BUDGET

RMWD BUDGET

FISCAL YEAR 2022-2024
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ALL FUNDS SOURCES OF REVENUES SUMMARY

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

BUDGET BUDGET

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

ALL FUNDS-SOURCES OF REVENUES

1 Sources of Revenues 1

2 Water sales 12,000,000 11,472,000 11,719,000 12,305,000 2

3 Water system charge 5,000,000 5,067,000 5,092,000 5,118,000 3

4 Fees 234,800 241,000 254,500 268,000 4

5 Penalties and Misc revenues 557,500 1,054,800 537,625 567,876 5

6 Meter installation 11,000 6,500 6,600 6,700 6

7 Fire EDU charges 2,760,000 2,755,000 2,770,000 2,780,000 7

8 Ambulance charges 1,250,000 950,000 1,040,000 1,120,000 8

9 Fire prevention fees/First response fees 40,000 55,000 70,000 70,000 9

10 Subscription program 7,000 6,500 7,500 7,600 10

11 Park Fund Improvement District A 165,000 171,800 175,236 176,988 11

12 Sewer service charges 6,743,000 6,671,000 6,722,000 6,749,000 12

13 Sewer availability charge 39,000 39,500 39,500 39,500 13

14 Earnings on investments 144,000 97,800 189,450  228,370 14

15 Property taxes 7,025,000 7,271,600 7,400,000 7,500,000 15

16 Restricted water and sewer fees 140,000 174,000 185,000 160,000 16

17 Connection and other fees 150,000 500,000 600,000 400,000 17

18 Sewer capacity charges 0 530,000 900,000 500,000 18

19 Fire mitigation fees 75,000 65,000 75,000 75,000 19

20 Sale of effluent/tertiary 660,000 630,000 620,000 680,000 20

21 Energy/pumping charge 1,900,000 1,873,000 1,882,000 1,892,000 21

22 Grant/Debt revenues 0 11,200 527,000 0 22

23 Industrial Waste Discharge Permits 17,500 17,500 18,300 19,100 23

24 24

25 Total Sources of Revenue 38,918,800 39,660,200 40,830,711 40,663,134 25

26  26

27 27

28 28

29 29

30 30

31 31

32 32

33 33

34 34

35 35

36 36

37 37

38 38

39 39

40 40

41 41

42 42

43 43

44 44

45 45

46 46

47 47

48 48

49 49

50 50

51 51

52 52

53 53

54 54

 

 

ESTIMATE

    FY 2023-24

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

    FY 2021-22     FY 2021-22     FY 2022-23

BUDGET

RMWD BUDGET

FISCAL YEAR 2022-2024
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ALL FUNDS USES OF FUNDS SUMMARY

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

BUDGET BUDGET

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

ALL FUNDS- USES OF FUNDS SUMMARY

1 Operating Funds 1

2 Personnel 49.0 8,567,074 49.0 7,581,700 50.0 8,781,559 50.0 9,223,860 2

3 Ops & Maintenance (including Capital transfers) 28,924,139 28,261,344 29,148,468 30,861,211 3

4 Parks Facilities Use of Funds 28,000 25,000 0 0 4

5 Total Operating Funds 49.0 37,519,213 49.0 35,868,044 50.0 37,930,027 50.0 40,085,071 5

6 6

7 Debt Service Fund 7

8 Principal 292,000 292,000 301,000 311,000 8

9 Interest 84,453 84,500 77,600 68,200 9

10 Uses of Funds 3,500 0 100 100 10

11 11

12 Total Debt Service Funds 379,953 376,500 378,700 379,300 12

13 13

14 Capital Improvement Program Funds 14

15 Capital Projects 1,823,719 715,719 5,511,400 345,000 15

16 Total Capital Improvement Funds 1,823,719 715,719 5,511,400 345,000 16

17     17

18 Capital Replacement Program Funds     18

19 Capital Projects 13,428,208 6,733,600 16,481,500 8,880,500 19

20 Total Capital Replacement Funds 13,428,208 6,733,600 16,481,500 8,880,500 20

21 21

22 22

23 23

24 Total All Funds 24

25 Personnel 49.0 8,567,074 49.0 7,581,700 50.0 $8,781,559 50.0 $9,223,860 25

26 Operations and Maintenance 28,924,139 28,261,344 $29,148,468 $30,861,211 26

27 Equipment/Debt Service/Uses of funds 31,500 25,000 $100 $100 27

28 Principal 292,000 292,000 $301,000 $311,000 28

29 Interest 84,453 84,500 $77,600 $68,200 29

30 Capital Projects 15,251,927 7,449,319 $21,992,900 $9,225,500 30

31 Total All Funds 49.0 53,151,093 49.0 43,693,863 50.0 60,301,627 50.0 49,689,871 31

32 32

33 33

34 34

35 35

36 36

37 37

38 38

39 39

40 40

41 41

42 42

43 43

44 44

45 45

46 46

47 47

48 48

49 49

50 50

51 51

52 52

53 53

54 54

ESTIMATE

    FY 2023-24
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    FY 2021-22     FY 2021-22     FY 2022-23

BUDGET
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OPERATING FUNDS SUMMARY

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

BUDGET

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

OPERATING FUNDS - SUMMARY

1 Beginning Balances 1

2 General Fund 4,070,728 3,923,258 3,932,158 3,682,162 2

3 Water Fund 10,655,675 12,232,732 11,230,858 9,280,492 3

4 Fire Fund 1,028,241 2,203,980 1,253,536 22,961 4

5 Parks Fund 244,934 294,475 281,775 228,211 5

6 San Vicente Sanitation Fund 3,670,981 3,691,569 3,914,594 3,696,861 6

7 Santa Maria Sanitation Fund 3,524,869 3,608,086 3,809,385 3,847,306 7

8 Total Beginning Balances 23,195,428 25,954,100 24,422,306 20,757,992 8

9 9

10 Sources of Revenue 10

11 General Fund 550,000 558,900 674,100 492,000 11

12 Water Fund 19,635,700 19,645,050 19,410,000 20,027,100 12

13 Fire Fund 6,773,600 6,581,900 6,563,275 8,131,576 13

14 Parks Fund 165,800 172,300 176,436 178,688 14

15 San Vicente Sanitation Fund 3,377,600 3,300,400 3,299,300 3,362,100 15

16 Santa Maria Sanitation Fund 4,107,800 4,077,700 4,142,600 4,182,300 16

17 Total Sources of Revenue 34,610,500 34,336,250 34,265,711 36,373,764 17

18 18

19 Available Funds 19

20 20

21 General Fund 4,620,728 4,482,158 4,606,258 4,174,162 21

22 Water Fund 30,291,375 31,877,782 30,640,858 29,307,592 22

23 Fire Fund 7,801,841 8,785,880 7,816,811 8,154,537 23

24 Parks Fund 410,734 466,775 458,211 406,899 24

25 San Vicente Sanitation Fund 7,048,581 6,991,969 7,213,894 7,058,961 25

26 Santa Maria Sanitation Fund 7,632,669 7,685,786 7,951,985 8,029,606 26

27 Total Available Funds 57,805,928 60,290,350 58,688,017 57,131,756 27

28 28

29 Uses of Funds 29

30 General Fund 17.00 549,999 17.00 550,000 18.00 $924,097 18.00 $741,999 30

31 Water Fund 19.50 22,309,563 19.50 20,646,924 19.50 $21,360,367 19.50 $23,127,547 31

32 Fire Fund 0.00 6,727,659 0.00 7,532,344 0.00 $7,793,850 0.00 $8,144,850 32

33 Parks Fund 0.00 188,000 0.00 185,000 0.00 $230,000 0.00 $172,000 33

34 San Vicente Sanitation Fund 5.75 3,532,459 5.75 3,077,374 5.75 $3,517,034 5.75 $3,660,442 34

35 Santa Maria Sanitation Fund 6.75 4,211,533 6.75 3,876,402 6.75 $4,104,678 6.75 $4,238,232 35

36 Total Uses of Funds 49.00 37,519,213 49.00 35,868,044 50.00 37,930,026 50.00 40,085,070 36

37 37

38 Other Interfund Transfers 38

39 Transfer to Water CIP/CRP from Water Operations (Fund 01) 3,000,000 3,000,000 2,700,000 3,500,000 39

40 Transfer to Park CRP from Park Operations (Fund 03) 0 0 70,000 0 40

41 Transfer to San Vicente CRP from Sewer Operations (Fund 04) 750,000 750,000 800,000 800,000 41

42 Transfer to Santa Maria CRP from Sewer Operations (Fund 05) 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 42

43     43

44 5,000,000 5,000,000 4,820,000 5,550,000 44

45 45

46 Ending Balances 46

47 General Fund 4,070,729 3,932,158 3,682,162 3,432,162 47

48 Water Fund 7,981,812 11,230,858 9,280,492 6,180,044 48

49 Fire Fund 1,074,182 1,253,536 22,961 9,687 49

50 Parks Fund 222,734 281,775 228,211 234,899 50

51 San Vicente Sanitation Fund 3,516,122 3,914,594 3,696,861 3,398,519 51

52 Santa Maria Sanitation Fund 3,421,136 3,809,385 3,847,306 3,791,374 52

53 Total Ending Balances 20,286,715 24,422,306 20,757,992 17,046,686 53

54 54

    FY 2023-24

BUDGET

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

    FY 2021-22     FY 2021-22

ESTIMATE

    FY 2022-23

BUDGET

RMWD BUDGET

FISCAL YEAR 2022-2024
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OPERATING FUNDS SOURCES OF REVENUES SUMMARY

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

BUDGET

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

OPERATING FUNDS-SOURCES OF REVENUES

1 Sources of Revenues-Operating Funds 1

2 Water sales 12,000,000 11,472,000 11,719,000 12,305,000 2

3 Water system charge 5,000,000 5,067,000 5,092,000 5,118,000 3

4 Fees 234,800 241,000 254,500 268,000 4

5 Penalties and Misc revenues 557,500 1,054,800 537,625 567,876 5

6 Meter installation 11,000 6,500 6,600 6,700 6

7 Fire EDU charges 2,760,000 2,755,000 2,770,000 2,780,000 7

8 Ambulance charges 1,250,000 950,000 1,040,000 1,120,000 8

9 Fire prevention fees/First response fees 40,000 55,000 70,000 70,000 9

10 Subscription program 7,000 6,500 7,500 7,600 10

11 Park Fund Improvement District A 165,000 171,800 175,236 176,988 11

12 Sewer service charges 6,743,000 6,671,000 6,722,000 6,749,000 12

13 Sewer availability charge 39,000 39,500 39,500 39,500 13

14 Earnings on investments 75,700 44,450 109,950 122,500 14

15 Sale of effluent/tertiary 660,000 630,000 620,000 680,000 15

16 Energy/pumping charge 1,900,000 1,873,000 1,882,000 1,892,000 16

17 Industrial Waste Discharge Permits 17,500 17,500 18,300 19,100 17

18 Grant Income 0 11,200 0 0 18

19 Property taxes 3,150,000 3,260,500 3,200,000 4,450,000 19

20 Total Sources of Revenues 34,610,500 34,326,750 34,264,211 36,372,264 20

21 21

22 22

23 23

24 24

25 25

26 26

27 27

28 28

29 29

30 30

31 31

32 32

33 33

34 34

35 35

36 36

37 37

38 38

39 39

40 40

41 41

42 42

43 43

44 44

45 45

46 46

47 47

48 48

49 49

50 50

51 51

52 52

53 53

    FY 2023-24

BUDGET

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

    FY 2021-22     FY 2021-22

ESTIMATE

    FY 2022-23

BUDGET

RMWD BUDGET

FISCAL YEAR 2022-2024
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OPERATING FUNDS USES OF FUNDS SUMMARY

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

BUDGET

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

OPERATING FUNDS-USES OF FUNDS SUMMARY

1 General Fund 1

2 Board of Directors 2

3 Personnel 0.00 10,000 0.00 9,700 0.00 10,000 0.00 10,000 3

4 Operations and Maintenance 370,300 477,000 315,000 265,000 4

5 Equipment 0 0 0 0 5

6 Interfund Transfers (200,300) (306,700) (100,002) (75,001) 6

7 Total Board of Directors 0.00 180,000 0.00 180,000 0.00 224,998 0.00 199,999 7

8 8

9 General Manager 9

10 Personnel 1.00 420,449 1.00 214,500 1.00 445,311 1.00 468,303 10

11 Operations and Maintenance 11,100 500 12,900 12,900 11

12 Equipment 0 0 0 0 12

13 Interfund Transfers (393,684) (177,135) (384,145) (423,325) 13

14 Total General Manager 1.00 37,865 1.00 37,865 1.00 74,066 1.00 57,878 14

15 15

16 Engineering 16

17 Personnel 1.00 161,888 1.00 157,000 1.00 171,121 1.00 177,709 17

18 Operations and Maintenance 455,000 400,000 464,100 473,382 18

19 Equipment 0 0 0 0 19

20 Interfund Transfers (562,760) (502,872) (532,542) (572,781) 20

21 Total Engineering 1.00 54,128 1.00 54,128 1.00 102,679 1.00 78,310 21

22 22

23 Finance 23

24 Personnel 9.50 1,388,102 9.50 1,181,000 10.50 1,482,134 10.50 1,580,109 24

25 Operations and Maintenance 166,100 123,000 151,950 156,950 25

26 Equipment 0 0 0 0 26

27 Interfund Transfers (1,417,833) (1,167,630) (1,369,946) (1,528,133) 27

28 Total Finance 9.50 136,369 9.50 136,370 10.50 264,138 10.50 208,926 28

29 29

30 Admin Services 30

31 Personnel 5.50 972,072 5.50 941,000 5.50 1,000,808 5.50 1,049,802 31

32 Operations and Maintenance 642,150 685,000 596,650 587,150 32

33 Equipment 0 0 0 0 33

34 Interfund Transfers (1,472,585) (1,484,363) (1,339,241) (1,440,066) 34

35 Total Admin Services 5.50 141,637 5.50 141,637 5.50 258,217 5.50 196,886 35

36 36

37 37

38 38

39 39

40 40

41 41

42 42

43 Total General Fund 43

44 Personnel 17.00 2,952,511 17.00 2,503,200 18.00 3,109,373 18.00 3,285,923 44

45 Operations and Maintenance 1,644,650 1,685,500 1,540,600 1,495,382 45

46 Equipment 0 0 0 0 46

47 Interfund Transfers (4,047,162) (3,638,700) (3,725,876) (4,039,306) 47

48 Total General Fund 17.00 549,999 17.00 550,000 18.00 924,097 18.00 741,999 48

49 49

50 50

51 51

52 52

    FY 2023-24

BUDGET

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

    FY 2021-22     FY 2021-22

ESTIMATE

    FY 2022-23

BUDGET

RMWD BUDGET

FISCAL YEAR 2022-2024
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OPERATING FUNDS USES OF FUNDS SUMMARY

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

BUDGET

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

OPERATING FUNDS-USES OF FUNDS SUMMARY

1 Operating Funds -Uses of Funds 1

2 Water Department 2

3 Personnel 19.50 3,411,393 19.50 3,242,000 19.50 3,575,236 19.50 3,736,232 3

4 Operations and Maintenance 13,431,930 12,187,500 12,814,676 13,429,864 4

5 Equipment/debt service 0 0 0 0 5

6 Interfund Transfers 5,466,240 5,217,424 4,970,455 5,961,451 6

7 Total Water Fund 19.50 22,309,563 19.50 20,646,924 19.50 21,360,367 19.50 23,127,547 7

8 8

9 Fire Fund 9

10 Fire Department 10

11 Personnel 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 11

12 Operations and Maintenance 6,727,659 7,532,344 7,793,850 8,144,850 12

13 Equipment 0 0 0 0 13

14 Interfund Transfers 0 0 0 0 14

15 Total Fire Fund 0.00 6,727,659 0.00 7,532,344 0.00 7,793,850 0.00 8,144,850 15

16 16

17 Parks Fund 17

18 Parks Department 18

19 Personnel 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 19

20 Operations and Maintenance 160,000 160,000 160,000 172,000 20

21 Facilities Use of Funds 28,000 25,000 0 0 21

22 Interfund Transfers 0 0 70,000 0 22

23 Total Parks Fund 0.00 188,000 0.00 185,000 0.00 230,000 0.00 172,000 23

24 24

25 San Vicente Sanitation Fund 25

26 San Vicente Sanitation 26

27 Personnel 5.75 996,135 5.75 798,500 5.75 981,899 5.75 1,037,298 27

28 Operations and Maintenance 1,059,100 875,000 1,065,641 1,097,331 28

29 Equipment 0 0 0 0 29

30 Interfund Transfers 1,477,224 1,403,874 1,469,493 1,525,813 30

31 Total San Vicente Fund 5.75 3,532,459 5.75 3,077,374 5.75 3,517,034 5.75 3,660,442 31

32  32

33 Santa Maria Sanitation Fund 33

34 Santa Maria Sanitation 34

35 Personnel 6.75 1,207,035 6.75 1,038,000 6.75 1,115,051 6.75 1,164,407 35

36 Operations and Maintenance 900,800 821,000 953,700 971,784 36

37 Equipment 0 0 0 0 37

38 Interfund Transfers 2,103,698 2,017,402 2,035,927 2,102,041 38

39 Total Santa Maria Sanitation 6.75 4,211,533 6.75 3,876,402 6.75 4,104,678 6.75 4,238,232 39

40 40

41 Total Operating Funds Uses 49.00 37,519,213 49.00 35,868,044 50.00 37,930,026 50.00 40,085,070 41

42 42

43 43

44 44

45 45

46 46

47 47

48 48

49 49

50 50

51 51

52 52

53 53

54 54

55 55

    FY 2023-24

BUDGET

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

    FY 2021-22     FY 2021-22

ESTIMATE

    FY 2022-23

BUDGET

RMWD BUDGET

FISCAL YEAR 2022-2024
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BUDGET

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

GENERAL FUND - SUMMARY

1 FUND 06 1

2 Beginning Balance 4,070,728 3,923,258 3,932,158 3,682,162 2

3  3

4 Total Beginning Balance 4,070,728 3,923,258 3,932,158 3,682,162 4

5 5

6 Sources of Revenues 6

7 Fees and other revenues 234,800 241,000 254,500 268,000 7

8 Earnings on investments 15,200 7,400 19,600 24,000 8

9 Property taxes 300,000 310,500 400,000 200,000 9

10 Total Sources of Revenues 550,000 558,900 674,100 492,000 10

11 11

12 12

13 13

14 Uses of Funds 14

15 Board of Directors 15

16 Board of Directors Division 0.00 380,300 0.00 486,700 0.00 325,000 0.00 275,000 16

17 Total Board of Directors 0.00 380,300 0.00 486,700 0.00 325,000 0.00 275,000 17

18 18

19 General Manager 19

20 General Manager Division 1.00 431,549 1.00 215,000 1.00 458,211 1.00 481,203 20

21 Total General Manager 1.00 431,549 1.00 215,000 1.00 458,211 1.00 481,203 21

22 22

23 Engineering 23

24 Engineering Division 1.00 616,888 1.00 557,000 1.00 635,221 1.00 651,091 24

25 Total Engineering 1.00 616,888 1.00 557,000 1.00 635,221 1.00 651,091 25

26 26

27 Finance 27

28 Finance/Purchasing Division 3.00 739,613 3.00 556,000 4.00 808,721 4.00 866,038 28

29 Customer Service Division 3.50 418,501 3.50 382,000 3.50 428,924 3.50 452,414 29

30 Accounting Division 3.00 396,088 3.00 366,000 3.00 396,439 3.00 418,608 30

31 Total Finance 9.50 1,554,202 9.50 1,304,000 10.50 1,634,084 10.50 1,737,059 31

32  32

33 Admin Services 33

34 Admin Services Division 5.50 1,047,022 5.50 972,000 5.50 1,060,708 5.50 1,109,702 34

35 General Services Division 0.00 559,700 0.00 629,000 0.00 518,750 0.00 509,250 35

36 Water Conservation 0.00 7,500 0.00 25,000 0.00 18,000 0.00 18,000 36

37 Total Admin Services 5.50 1,614,222 5.50 1,626,000 5.50 1,597,458 5.50 1,636,952 37

38  38

39  Subtotal Uses of Funds 17.00 4,597,161 17.00 4,188,700 18.00 4,649,973 18.00 4,781,305 39

40         40

41 41

42 42

43 43

44 Interfund Transfers 44

45 45

46 Water Fund (2,466,240) (2,217,424) (2,270,455) (2,461,451) 46

47 San Vicente Sanitation Fund (727,224) (653,874) (669,493) (725,813) 47

48 Santa Maria Sanitation Fund (853,698) (767,402) (785,927) (852,041) 48

49 Total Interfund Transfers (4,047,162) (3,638,700) (3,725,876) (4,039,306) 49

50 50

51 Total Uses of Funds 17.00 549,999 17.00 550,000 18.00 924,097 18.00 741,999 51

52 52

53 Total Ending Balance 4,070,729 3,932,158 3,682,162 3,432,162 53

    FY 2023-24

BUDGET

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

ESTIMATE

    FY 2021-22     FY 2021-22     FY 2022-23
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GENERAL FUND DETAIL

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

Board of Directors

District Administration

DEPARTMENT PURPOSE

The Board of Directors (Board) provides overall policy direction and legislative oversight regarding the operations and finances of the Ramona Municipal 

Water District, which was established in 1956 under the Water Code §71000 et. seq.  The Board is comprised of five elected Board members, which are each 

elected to 4-year terms from each of five separate geographic Divisions. Terms are staggered with elections for either two or three Board Divisions every 

second year.  The Board has regular meetings once per month, and additional special meetings can be called if there is a need to do so. The Board conducts 

meetings in accordance with the open meeting laws applicable to Special Districts in the State of California, including the Ralph M. Brown Act.

The Board provides for the provision of services within the District’s service area, which encompasses roughly 75-square miles in the unincorporated area of 

the County of San Diego. Services include Water, Sewer, Fire/Paramedic, and Parks and Recreation. These services are provided through 49 full time 

equivalent (FTE) positions, that are housed in seven department. Parks and Recreation services are provided by contract with the Ramona Parks and Recreation 

Association (RPRA), and Fire/Paramedic services are provided through a contract with the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (CAL-FIRE).

The Board appoints a General Manager to serve as the District’s Chief Administrative Officer, who in turn implements the policy direction of the Board by 

managing the day-to-day operations and administrative functions of the District. 

RMWD BUDGET
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GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURE DETAIL

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

BUDGET

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

GENERAL FUND-BOARD OF DIRECTORS

1 FUND 06 1

2 Board of Directors Division 2

3 Personnel 0.00 10,000 0.00 9,700 0.00 10,000 0.00 10,000 3

4 Operations and Maintenance  370,300 477,000 315,000  265,000 4

5 Equipment 0 0 5

6 Total Division 0.00 380,300 0.00 486,700 0.00 325,000 0.00 275,000 6

7 7

8 Total Department 8

9 Personnel 0.00 10,000 0.00 9,700 0.00 10,000 0.00 10,000 9

10 Operations and Maintenance 370,300 477,000 315,000 265,000 10

11 Equipment 0 0 0 0 11

12 Total Department 0.00 380,300 0.00 486,700 0.00 325,000 0.00 275,000 12

13 13

14 Interfund Transfers 14

15 Water Fund (122,058) (186,903) (60,938) (45,703) 15

16 San Vicente Sanitation Fund (35,991) (55,114) (17,969) (13,477) 16

17 Santa Maria Sanitation Fund (42,251) (64,683) (21,094) (15,820) 17

18 18

19 Total Interfund Transfers (200,300) (306,700) (100,002) (75,001) 19

20 20

21 Total Dept. not funded by Interfund Trans 0.00 180,000 0.00 180,000 0.00 224,998 0.00 199,999 21

22 22

23 23

24 24

25 25

26 26

27 27

28 28

29 29

30 30

31 31

32 32

33 33

34 34

35 35

36 36

37 37

38 38

39 39

40 40

41 41

42 42

43 43

44 44

45 45

46 46

47 47

48 48

49 49

50 50

51 51

52 52

53 53
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GENERAL FUND DETAIL

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

General Manager

District Administration

DEPARTMENT PURPOSE

The General Manager (GM) is housed in the General Fund and serves as the District’s Chief Administrative Officer. The GM is responsible for planning, 

organizing, directing and controlling the day-to-day activities of the District. The GM reports to the five-member elected Board of Director’s (Board) and is 

tasked with carrying out the policy decisions of the Board.

The GM prepares and submits the budget to the Board and advises on financial conditions and needs of the District, including through monthly reporting of 

activities. All departments report to the GM, who in turn provides direction and oversight of operations and administration for all services provided.  District 

departments include water operations, sewer operations, fire/paramedic operations, engineering services, financial services, administrative services, and parks 

and recreation. The GM makes recommendations to the Board on the affairs of the District and ensures that all applicable ordinances, resolutions, and state 

laws are enforced. The GM attends all Board meetings and advises the Board on legislative and policy matters.

This Department is responsible for making numerous lead administrative determinations per the District Legislative Code, which includes a myriad of District 

services. The GM ensures, through subordinates, that the District is meeting all reporting requirements, water quality standards, regulatory permit requirements, 

financial processes, and others. The position conducts a wide array of executive level work to achieve the objectives of the District.

                                                                                  Goals and Objectives

Key Program Services 

• Plan, direct and coordinate the District’s operations and administrative functions  • Ensure efficient and effective use of District resources in meeting the goals 

and direction established by the Board • Prepare and submit the District recommended budgets to the Board for action • Advise the Board on all legislative 

policy matters concerning the District • Set and oversee a wide range of goals and objectives for the District • Oversee and direct the compilation of Board 

agendas, materials, and official recordkeeping functions • Maintain effective leadership and District representation through service as a member agency General 

Manager with the San Diego County Water Authority (SDCWA) • Respond to customer and community concerns and questions either directly or through 

subordinate managers and staff 

                                                                                          Revenues

This Department is housed in the General Fund. Revenues are provided from two main sources.

        1.   Charges to District Enterprise Funds (Water and Sewer)

        2.   Small amount from facility lease and property tax revenues

RMWD BUDGET
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GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURE DETAIL

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

BUDGET

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

GENERAL FUND -GENERAL MANAGER

1 FUND 06 1

2 General Manager Division 2

3 Personnel 1.00 420,449 1.00 214,500 1.00 445,311 1.00 468,303 3

4 Operations and Maintenance  11,100  500  12,900  12,900 4

5 Equipment 0 0 0 0 5

6 Total Division 1.00 431,549 1.00 215,000 1.00 458,211 1.00 481,203 6

7 7

8 Total Department 8

9 Personnel 1.00 420,449 1.00 214,500 1.00 445,311 1.00 468,303 9

10 Operations and Maintenance 11,100 500 12,900 12,900 10

11 Equipment 0 0 0 0 11

12 Total Department 1.00 431,549 1.00 215,000 1.00 458,211 1.00 481,203 12

13 13

14 Interfund Transfers 14

15 Water Fund (239,901) (107,946) (234,088) (257,964) 15

16 San Vicente Sanitation Fund (70,740) (31,831) (69,026) (76,066) 16

17 Santa Maria Sanitation Fund (83,043) (37,358) (81,031) (89,295) 17

18 18

19 Total Interfund Transfers (393,684) (177,135) (384,145) (423,325) 19

20 20

21 Total Dept. not funded by Interfund Trans 1.00 37,865 1.00 37,865 1.00 74,066 1.00 57,878 21

22 22

23 23

24 24

25 25

26 26

27 27

28 28

29 29

30 30

31 31

32 32

33 33

34 34

35 35

36 36

37 37

38 38

39 39

40 40

41 41

42 42

43 43

44 44

45 45

46 46

47 47

48 48

49 49

50 50

51 51

52 52

53 53
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GENERAL FUND DETAIL

FISCAL YEAR 2021 - 2022

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

Engineering Department

District Administration

DEPARTMENT PURPOSE

The Engineering Department strives to provide superior customer service both to external private project customers, and internal District customers. The District 

Engineer reports to the General Manager and is responsible for all engineering services provided by the District. The District contracts for several of the 

engineering functions, while maintaining one District employee filling the Engineering Technician position. Services are generally physically provided at the 

District Administrative Offices, located at 105 Earlham Street in Ramona. The Department provides technical assistance internally for the District and to the 

public in areas of planning, design, construction, and administration.

Areas of management and supervision include:

         1.   Public information and permit processing

         2.   Planning and design of system improvements

         3.   Contract administration

         4.   Construction inspection

         5.   Administration of the Capital Improvement/Replacement Program (CIP/CRP)

         6.   Survey and construction staking

         7.   Maintenance of District maps, drawings and easement records 

         8.   Technical assistance to water and sewer operations

         9.   Administration of private projects

                                                                                  Goals and Objectives

 Primary goals are to:

         1.   Direct and manage the CIP/CRP and District projects “in-house” with minimal assistance from outside consultants

         2.   Train and maintain a qualifies technical staff to assist the District and the public

         3.   Continue to have a high level of Engineering Department customer service

         4.   Implement Project Management of CIP/CRP projects and private projects

         5.   Review and recommend updates as necessary for the District’s Water and Sewer facilities plans

         6.   Manage and supervise outside professional consultants

                                                                                        Revenues

This Department is housed in the General Fund. Revenues are provided from four main sources.

         1.   Private project reimbursements

         2.   Charges to District CIP/CRP projects

         3.   Charges to District Enterprise Funds (Water and Sewer)

         4.   Small amount from facility lease and property tax revenues

RMWD BUDGET

FISCAL YEAR 2022-2024

13 
EXHIBIT A ATTACHMENT 1

F.3. Page 21



GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURE DETAIL

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

BUDGET ESTIMATE

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

GENERAL FUND- ENGINEERING

1 FUND 06 1

2 Engineering Division 2

3 Personnel 1.00 161,888 1.00 157,000 1.00 171,121 1.00 177,709 3

4 Operations and Maintenance 455,000 400,000 464,100 473,382 4

5 Equipment 0 0 0 0 5

6 Total Division 1.00 616,888 1.00 557,000 1.00 635,221 1.00 651,091 6

7 7

8  8

9 Total Department 9

10 Personnel 1.00 161,888 1.00 157,000 1.00 171,121 1.00 177,709 10

11 Operations and Maintenance 455,000 400,000 464,100 473,382 11

12 Equipment 0 0 0 0 12

13 Total Department 1.00 616,888 1.00 557,000 1.00 635,221 1.00 651,091 13

14 14

15 Interfund Transfers 15

16 Water Fund  (342,932) (306,450)  (324,518)  (349,038) 16

17 San Vicente Sanitation Fund (101,121) (90,366) (95,691) (102,922) 17

18 Santa Maria Sanitation Fund (118,707) (106,056) (112,333) (120,821) 18

19 Total Interfund Transfers (562,760) (502,872) (532,542) (572,781) 19

20 20

21 Total Dept. not funded by Interfund Trans 1.00 54,128 1.00 54,128 1.00 102,679 1.00 78,310 21

22 22

23 23

24 24

25 25

26 26

27 27

28 28

29 29

30   30

31 31

32 32

33 33

34 34

35 35

36 36

37 37

38 38

39 39

40 40

41 41

42 42

43 43

44 44

45 45

46 46

47 47

48 48

49 49

50 50

51 51

52 52

53 53
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GENERAL FUND DETAIL

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

Finance Department

District Administration

DEPARTMENT PURPOSE
The Finance Department operates four divisions to provide comprehensive services: Financial Division, Accounting Division, Customer Service Division, and 

Purchasing Division. These services include organizing and directing all financial activities of the District while working with the General Manager, Board of 

Directors, and other Department Heads. The Department also leads in development and implementation of financial control policies; developing and 

implementing the operating and capital budget; forecasting revenues and expenditures; implementing controls over financial processes; preparing special 

reports at the request of the General Manager, Board of Directors, other Department Leads, and external agencies; and investing idle District funds.

The Finance Department assures fiscal accountability to the Board and to the public.  To do so, the Department provides financial oversight and administers 

accounting functions for all District funds and accounts; coordinates the annual financial audit and preparation of the Basic Financial Statements to verify that 

proper fiscal practices are maintained; administers the Accounts Payable, Accounts Receivable, and Payroll functions; and operates the utility billing/collection 

for the enterprise funds. The Department also oversees the District’s purchasing functions, by ensuring that proper practices are in place, adequate stock levels 

of goods are on hand, and that fiscal and operational responsibilities are upheld. Purchasing functions also include directly or contracting for maintenance of the 

District’s rolling stock of vehicles. 

The Department is responsible for recording and reporting all financial transactions of the District. This responsibility makes virtually everyone who has contact 

with the District a customer of the Finance Department. Our customers include the Federal Government, State of California, the County of San Diego, 

Metropolitan Water District, the San Diego County Water Authority, the recipients of District services, the employees who provide the services, the public who 

requests information about the District, the vendors of the District, banks the District utilizes, and others.

                                                                  Goals and Objectives
Financial Services

• Plan, organize, and direct the accounting and financial activities of the District • Provide oversight to complete successful Financial Audits. • Complete State 

Controller’s Financial Transaction Reports before due dates • Manage the coordination and on-time preparation of the Operational and Capital Budget • Prepare 

and deliver special reports to the Board, General Manager, departments, and external entities regarding appropriate fiscal matters of the District • Review and 

revise financial management policies and procedures • Provide revenue, expenditure, and project financial projections • Make sound recommendations on 

financial matters of the District to ensure the viability of providing essential District services • Coordinate activities with relevant member agencies and the San 

Diego County Water Authority (SDCWA)

Accounting

•Accurately record financial transactions of the District in the General Ledger of the financial system (Tyler Incode) • Accurately prepare and execute payments 

to vendors through Accounts Payable processes •  Accurately prepare and complete payroll processes for the District, including remittances to appropriate 

vendors and taxing entities • Coordinate the preparation of taxes, fees and charges collected on the County property tax rolls • Prepare and submit for approval 

the unaudited monthly financial reports of the District • Prepare for approval Journal Entries to adjust and record various transactions in the General Ledger • 

Coordinate responses to various auditors • Ensure Accounts Receivable are collected quickly in accordance with lawful payment provisions

Customer Service

• Provide excellent customer service in person, over the phone, and through other communication methods to external and internal customers • Accurately input 

customer payments, service order requests, new account setups and similar transactions into the District’s Financial System • Facilitate expeditious 

communications with Water Department staff on relevant field service matters • Timely prepare customer statements, notices, bills and invoices • Follow up on 

past due water bill amounts owed to the District

Purchasing

• Assist District departments in procuring goods and services necessary to perform their daily operations • Ensure goods and services are attained through 

appropriate control measures at the most economical costs • Ensure adequate stock of common operational supplies are on hand to minimize delays in work 

performed • Serve as liaison between departments, vendors, and contractors for purchasing and maintenance requirements • Maintain District buildings, 

including upgrades and replacements as appropriate • Ensure appropriate inventory controls are in place • Keep the District’s rolling stock well maintained and 

operational, including reporting to the State Department of Transportation • Coordinates the surplus and disposal of unneeded materials and equipment

                                                                                  Revenues
The Department is housed in the General Fund. Revenues are provided from two main sources.

             1.   Charges to District Enterprise Funds (Water and Sewer)

             2.   Small amount from facility lease and property tax revenues
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GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURE DETAIL

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

BUDGET ESTIMATE

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

GENERAL FUND - FINANCE

1 FUND 06 1

2  Finance/Purchasing Division 2

3 Personnel 3.00 666,763 3.00 496,000 4.00 735,221 4.00 790,538 3

4 Operations and Maintenance 72,850 60,000 73,500 75,500 4

5 Equipment 0 0 0 0 5

6 Total Division 3.00 739,613 3.00 556,000 4.00 808,721 4.00 866,038 6

7 7

8 Customer Service Division 8

9 Personnel 3.50 345,501 3.50 322,000 3.50 364,424 3.50 384,914 9

10 Operations and Maintenance 73,000 60,000 64,500 67,500 10

11 Equipment 0 0 0 0 11

12 Total Division 3.50 418,501 3.50 382,000 3.50 428,924 3.50 452,414 12

13 13

14 Accounting Division 14

15 Personnel 3.00 375,838 3.00 363,000 3.00 382,489 3.00 404,658 15

16 Operations and Maintenance 20,250 3,000 13,950 13,950 16

17 Equipment 0 0 0 0 17

18 Total Division 3.00 396,088 3.00 366,000 3.00 396,439 3.00 418,608 18

19 19

20 20

21 Total Department 21

22 Personnel 9.50 1,388,102 9.50 1,181,000 10.50 1,482,134 10.50 1,580,109 22

23 Operations and Maintenance 166,100 123,000 151,950 156,950 23

24 Equipment 0 0 0 0 24

25 Total Finance 9.50 1,554,202 9.50 1,304,000 10.50 1,634,084 10.50 1,737,059 25

26 26

27 Interfund Transfers 27

28 Water Fund (863,992) (711,554) (834,811) (931,206) 28

29 San Vicente Sanitation Fund (254,767) (209,823) (246,162) (274,586) 29

30 Santa Maria Sanitation Fund (299,074) (246,253) (288,973) (322,341) 30

31 Total Interfund Transfers (1,417,833) (1,167,630) (1,369,946) (1,528,133) 31

32 32

33 33

34 Total Dept. not funded by Interfund Trans 9.50 136,369 9.50 136,370 10.50 264,138 10.50 208,926 34

35 35

36 36

37 37

38 38

39 39

40 40

41 41

42 42

43 43

44 44

45 45

46 46

47 47

48 48

49 49

50 50

51 51

52 52

53 53
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GENERAL FUND DETAIL

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

Administrative Services Department

District Administration

DEPARTMENT PURPOSE
The Administrative Services Department provides internal support services to the District through the following primary functions: personnel administration, 

information technology (IT), safety and risk management, and support to the General Manager and Board of Directors. Additional external services are 

provided through the cross-connection/backflow prevention and water conservation program.

The Department’s main responsibilities include: personnel and benefits administration, labor relations, employee relations, safety and risk management, 

insurance and claims administration, records management functions, general services, IT management, cross-connection/backflow prevention, water 

conservation advocacy, and support to the Board of Directors with agenda preparation, legal notices and meeting record retention.

                                                                                Goals and Objectives
Personnel Services

• Lead the recruitment, onboarding, and retention of a qualified and efficient workforce • Promote a positive work environment for employees by enhancing 

communications, safety and employee relations • Administer a variety of employee benefit programs in a timely and responsive manner • Consistently and fairly 

administer personnel policies and procedures as well as the MOU and Order of the Board • Process personnel actions efficiently, including job performance 

evaluations

Information Technology

• Maintain an effective IT system to provide access to employees for essential computer, internet, telephonic, and other systems to effectively conduct the 

business of the District • Maintain and implement an IT equipment replacement lifecycle program • Confer and advise departments on appropriate IT systems, 

products, services, and equipment to best conduct business • Design and maintain District website to provide pertinent information to the community • 

Advocate for regional system coordination where appropriate (such as GIS systems) • Ensure backup measures are in place to account for likely IT systems 

outages • Maintain appropriate  security measures to detect, deter, and prevent fraudulent information system breaches • Appropriately maintain and provide 

updates to the District portion of the Enterprise Resource Program (ERP – Tyler Incode) • Facilitate the collection, storage, security, and integrity of electronic 

data while ensuring appropriate access

Safety and Risk Prevention

• Administer an effective Injury and Illness Prevention program • Implement programs to mitigate foreseen potential risks to employees while on the job • 

Ensure compliance with OSHA safety regulations • Deploy an effective training program for both routine trainings appropriate/required for most or all 

employees, and specialized for targeted work groups • Work with departments on self-identifying and reporting hazards so those issues can be mitigated • 

Administer liability and property claims on behalf of the District

Support to the General Manager and Board of Directors

• Coordinate logistics for monthly Board meetings • Prepare and distribute Board agenda packages and legal notices • Process approved Board actions • 

Manage compliance with the Fair Political Practices Commission   

Key Program Services 

• Maintain effective records for Board actions, personnel matters, and other relevant District business • Continue providing necessary “General Services” that do 

not lend themselves to allocation to a specific department or fund • Maintain an effective cross-connection control and backflow prevention program to protect 

the integrity of the water system • Conduct recycled water site inspections • Promote water conservation in accordance with the District’s Legislative Code. 

                                                                                          Revenues
This Department is housed in the General Fund. Revenues are provided from two main sources.

1.   Charges to District Enterprise Funds (Water and Sewer)

2.   Small amount from facility lease and property tax revenues
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GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURE DETAIL

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

BUDGET

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

GENERAL FUND - ADMIN SERVICES

1 FUND 06 1

2 Admin Services Department 2

3 Personnel 5.50 972,072 5.50 941,000 5.50 1,000,808 5.50 1,049,802 3

4 Operations and Maintenance 74,950 31,000 59,900 59,900 4

5 Equipment 0 0 0 0 5

6 Total Division 5.50 1,047,022 5.50 972,000 5.50 1,060,708 5.50 1,109,702 6

7 7

8 General Services Department 8

9 Personnel 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 9

10 Operations and Maintenance 559,700 629,000 518,750 509,250 10

11 Equipment 0 0 0 0 11

12 Total Division 0.00 559,700 0.00 629,000 0.00 518,750 0.00 509,250 12

13 13

14 Disaster Preparedness 14

15 Personnel 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 15

16 Operations and Maintenance 0 0 0 0 16

17 Equipment 0 0 0 0 17

18 Total Division 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 18

19 19

20 20

21 Water Conservation 21

22 Personnel 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 22

23 Operations and Maintenance 7,500 25,000 18,000 18,000 23

24 Equipment 0 0 0 0 24

25 Total Division 0.00 7,500 0.00 25,000 0.00 18,000 0.00 18,000 25

26 26

27 Total Department 27

28 Personnel 5.50 972,072 5.50 941,000 5.50 1,000,808 5.50 1,049,802 28

29 Operations and Maintenance 642,150 685,000 596,650 587,150 29

30 Equipment 0 0 0 0 30

31 Total Department 5.50 1,614,222 5.50 1,626,000 5.50 1,597,458 5.50 1,636,952 31

32    32

33 Interfund Transfers 33

34 Water Fund (897,357) (904,571)  (816,100)  (877,540) 34

35 San Vicente Sanitation Fund (264,605) (266,740) (240,645) (258,762) 35

36 Santa Maria Sanitation Fund (310,623) (313,052) (282,496) (303,764) 36

37 Total Interfund Transfers (1,472,585) (1,484,363) (1,339,241) (1,440,066) 37

38 38

39 Total Dept. not funded by Interfund Trans 5.50 141,637 5.50 141,637 5.50 258,217 5.50 196,886 39

40 40

41 41

42 42

43 43

44 44

45 45

46 46

47 47

48 48

49 49

50 50

51 51

52 52

53 53
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WATER FUND SUMMARY

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

Water Department

District Operations

DEPARTMENT PURPOSE
The Water Funds consist of the Water Operations Fund (01), Water Capital Improvement Fund (43), Water Capital Replacement Fund (11), and Water Capital 

Replacement - Energy Fund (10).  The District provides safe and reliable water for the resident, business owners and visitors.   The Operations Department is 

responsible for operating and maintaining the District's water facilities in a responsive, safe and cost-effective manner, consistent with policies and budget 

approved by the Board of Directors.

The Water Distribution System conveys water to and is relied upon by over 9,800 customer water accounts. These accounts are served by importing all water 

from the San Diego County Water Authority through three connections located in the City of Poway. Water is then pumped roughly 1,000 vertical feet up into 

the District's service area to serve customers on demand and for fire protection.

Once water enters the system, it is transmitted to approximately 40,000 residents within a 75-square mile service area. The system includes over 220 miles of 

pipeline, 4,500 valves, 1,500 fire hydrants, 19 water storage tanks, 1 water storage reservoir, 1 lake (Lake Ramona), 11 water pump stations, and 20 pressure 

reducing valve facilities.  

There are three divisions within the Operations Water Department, with key highlights of those functions noted below. In addition to those duties, equipment 

maintenance* is performed on all water pumps and motors, motor control centers, and District building electrical systems.

1) Meter Services: Reads ~9,800 water meters with ~45% bimonthly (4,400) and ~55% monthly (5,400), completes re-reads; responds to customer leak calls, 

reads and setups of new accounts, notifications and locking of services and shutdowns; and tests and replaces aging meters as appropriate.

2) Utility Services: Performs asset management on the conveyance system, including valves and hydrants, repairs mainline break, maintains pipes from 2" to 

48" in diameter, repairs of water service lines, and repairs of fire hydrants.

3) Systems Services: Is responsible for monitoring, maintaining and reporting all water quality parameters within the potable distribution system. This team 

operates and maintains 11 pump stations, 20 storage tanks, Lake Ramona, and 27 radio frequency sites via Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) 

system.

*Mechanical Services: Maintains District pumps and motors, including preventive maintenance and rebuilding mechanical seals. This team contracts out major 

motor rewinds and wet end assemblies.

                                                                                Goals and Objectives
Water Quality 

• Perform all mandated water quality analysis according to the State and Federal EPA regulating agencies • Weekly, Monthly, Quarterly and Annual water 

reporting to the State Water Regional Control Board

Water Distribution 

• Repair water leaks • Exercise valves • Perform leak detection services • Install water services • Install meters • Respond to customer complaints • Turn water 

on/off • Flush dead-end lines/hydrant • 24/7 as-needed response 

Capital Projects

• Complete all budgeted capital projects within the Fiscal Year budgeted/included in the Water Facilities Plan, while noting potential obstacles from regulatory 

agencies or other unforeseen circumstances

Key Program Services 

• Coordinate the delivery of water to meet community demands • Operate and maintain the water distribution systems in a way that ensures compliance with 

state and federal requirements • Prepare and submit county, state, and federal required reports • Track equipment maintenance procedures to ensure timely 

completion • Run a state certified laboratory for time sensitive water and wastewater testing • Track, sample, test or prepare for testing all required water 

laboratory testing • Respond to customer reports of water leaks, outages, odors and low pressure • Respond to water mainline leaks throughout the system

                                                                                        Revenues
Fund 01 was established to account for all income and expenses having to do with the District’s water utility operation.  Its primary revenue source is water 

sales to residents and businesses.  The Water Operations Fund is established as a self-supporting enterprise fund.  

The District's water rate structure was developed to fund the ongoing operations, a capital improvement/replacement program, and provide for the required debt 

coverage ratio required to meet ongoing commitment obligations.  
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BUDGET

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

WATER FUND SUMMARY

1 FUND 01 1

2 Beginning Balance    2

3     3

4 Total Beginning Balance 10,655,675 12,232,732 11,230,858 9,280,492 4

5 5

6 Sources of Revenues 6

7 Water sales  12,000,000 11,472,000  11,719,000  12,305,000 7

8 Water system charge  5,000,000 5,067,000  5,092,000  5,118,000 8

9 Meter installation  11,000 6,500  6,600  6,700 9

10 Penalties and Misc revenues  295,000 792,300  262,000  264,000 10

11 Earnings on investment 29,700 20,250 48,400 41,400 11

12 Property taxes 400,000 414,000 400,000 400,000 12

13 Energy/pumping charge 1,900,000 1,873,000 1,882,000 1,892,000 13

14 Total Sources of Revenue 19,635,700 19,645,050 19,410,000 20,027,100 14

15 15

16 Uses of Funds 16

17 Water Department 17

18 Administration & General 2.90 1,167,832 2.90 1,053,000 2.90 1,179,914 2.90 1,217,343 18

19 Source of Supply 0.00 9,369,480 0.00 8,500,000 0.00 8,991,834 0.00 9,496,961 19

20 Pumping 0.00 1,804,700 0.00 1,830,000 0.00 1,746,205 0.00 1,798,591 20

21 Systems 4.60 1,430,478 4.60 1,361,000 4.60 1,486,835 4.60 1,531,108 21

22 Transmission & Distribution 11.00 2,576,224 11.00 2,270,000 11.00 2,515,778 11.00 2,632,381 22

23 Vehicle & Facilities Maintenance 1.00 360,009 1.00 315,000 1.00 359,953 1.00 377,036 23

24 Ramona Lake 0.00 134,600 0.00 100,500 0.00 109,394 0.00 112,676 24

25 Subtotal Uses of Funds 19.50 16,843,323 19.50 15,429,500 19.50 16,389,912 19.50 17,166,096 25

26  26

27 Interfund Transfers 27

28 General Fund 2,466,240 2,217,424 2,270,455 2,461,451 28

29 Transfers to CRP/CIP 3,000,000 3,000,000 2,700,000 3,500,000 29

30 Total Interfund Transfers 5,466,240 5,217,424 4,970,455 5,961,451 30

31 31

32 Total Uses of Funds 19.50 22,309,563 19.50 20,646,924 19.50 21,360,367 19.50 23,127,547 32

33   33

34      34

35 Ending Balance     35

36 Rate Stabilization Fund 1,750,000 1,750,000 1,750,000 1,750,000 36

37  Fund Balance 6,231,812 9,480,858 7,530,492 4,430,044 37

38      38

39 Total Ending Balances   19.50 7,981,812 19.50 11,230,858 19.50 9,280,492 19.50 6,180,044 39

40                               40

41 41

42  42

43     43

44 44

45     45

46     46

47 47

48 48

49 49

50 50

51 51

BUDGETESTIMATE BUDGET

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

WATER FUND SUMMARY

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

    FY 2021-22     FY 2021-22     FY 2022-23     FY 2023-24
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WATER FUND EXPENDITURE DETAIL

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

BUDGET

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

WATER FUND - EXPENDITURE DETAIL

1 FUND 01 1

2 Administration & General 2

3 Personnel 2.90 580,132 2.90 533,000 2.90 578,345 2.90 600,199 3

4 Operations and Maintenance 587,700 520,000 601,569 617,144 4

5 Equipment 0 0  0  0 5

6 Total Administration & General 2.90 1,167,832 2.90 1,053,000 2.90 1,179,914 2.90 1,217,343 6

7 7

8 Source of Supply 8

9 Personnel 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 9

10 Operations and Maintenance 9,369,480 8,500,000 8,991,834 9,496,961 10

11 Equipment 0 0 0 0 11

12 Total Source of Supply 0.00 9,369,480 0.00 8,500,000 0.00 8,991,834 0.00 9,496,961 12

13 13

14 Pumping Facilities 14

15 Personnel 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 15

16 Operations and Maintenance 1,804,700 1,830,000  1,746,205  1,798,591 16

17 Equipment 0 0 0 0 17

18 Total Pumping Facilities 0.00 1,804,700 0.00 1,830,000 0.00 1,746,205 0.00 1,798,591 18

19 19

20 Systems 20

21 Personnel 4.60 1,023,478 4.60 1,046,000 4.60 1,083,973 4.60 1,122,341 21

22 Operations & Maintenance 407,000 315,000 402,862 408,767 22

23 Equipment 0 0 0 0 23

24 Total Systems 4.60 1,430,478 4.60 1,361,000 4.60 1,486,835 4.60 1,531,108 24

25 25

26 Transmission and Distribution 26

27 Personnel 11.00 1,642,724 11.00 1,500,000 11.00 1,740,464 11.00 1,834,156 27

28 Operations and Maintenance 933,500 770,000 775,313 798,225 28

29 Equipment 0 0  0  0 29

30 Total Transmission & Distrib. 11.00 2,576,224 11.00 2,270,000 11.00 2,515,778 11.00 2,632,381 30

31 31

32 Vehicle & Facilities Maintenance 32

33 Personnel 1.00 165,059 1.00 163,000 1.00 172,453 1.00 179,536 33

34 Operations and Maintenance 194,950 152,000 187,500 197,500 34

35 Equipment 0 0 0 0 35

36 Total Vehicle & Facilities 1.00 360,009 1.00 315,000 1.00 359,953 1.00 377,036 36

37 37

38 Ramona Lake 38

39 Personnel 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 39

40 Operations and Maintenance 134,600 100,500 109,394 112,676 40

41 Equipment 0 0 0 0 41

42 Total Ramona Dam 0.00 134,600 0.00 100,500 0.00 109,394 0.00 112,676 42

43 43

44 44

45 16,843,323 15,429,500 16,389,912 17,166,096 45

46 46

47 47

48 48

49 49

50 50

51 51

52 52

53 53
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WATER FUND EXPENDITURE DETAIL

BUDGET

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

WATER FUND -EXPENDITURES (CONTINUED)

1 FUND 01 1

2 Personnel 19.50 3,411,393 19.50 3,242,000 19.50 3,575,236 19.50 3,736,232 2

3 Operations and Maintenance 13,431,930 12,187,500 12,814,676 13,429,864 3

4 Equipment/debt service 0 0 0 0 4

5 Subtotal Water Department 19.50 16,843,323 19.50 15,429,500 19.50 16,389,912 19.50 17,166,096 5

6 6

7 Interfund Transfers 7

8 Board of Directors 122,058 186,903 60,938 45,703 8

9 General Manager 239,901 107,946 234,088 257,964 9

10 Engineering 342,932 306,450 324,518 349,038 10

11 Finance 863,992 711,554 834,811 931,206 11

12 Admin Services 897,357 904,571 816,100 877,540 12

13 Fire 0 0 0 0 13

14 Parks 0 0 0 0 14

15 Transfer to Fund 10 - Energy CRP 500,000 500,000 200,000 0 15

16 Transfer to Fund 11 - Water CRP 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 3,000,000 16

17 Transfer to Fund 43 - Water CIP 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 17

18 Total Interfund Transfers 5,466,240 5,217,424 4,970,455 5,961,451 18

19  19

20 Total Water Department 19.50 22,309,563 19.50 20,646,924 19.50 21,360,367 19.50 23,127,547 20

21 21

22 22

23 23

24 24

25 25

26 26

27 27

28 28

29 29

30 30

31 31

32 32

33 33

34 34

35 35

36 36

37 37

38 38

39 39

40 40

41 41

42 42

43 43

44 44

45 45

46 46

47 47

48 48

49 49

50 50

51 51

52 52

53 53

ESTIMATE
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    FY 2021-22     FY 2021-22     FY 2023-24
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    FY 2022-23
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FIRE FUND SUMMARY

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

Fire Department

District Operations

DEPARTMENT PURPOSE
The Fire Funds consist of the Fire Operations Fund (02), Fire Capital Improvement Fund (12), and Fire Mitigation Fund (24).  The District operates the Fire 

Department through a cooperative agreement with the California Department of Forestry (CalFIRE) to provide the following services: fire protection and 

prevention, emergency medical, rescue, education and outreach, regional partnerships (including mutual aid), and emergency preparedness for residents, 

businesses and visitors. Fire Plan Check services are provided for through Cooperative Agreement with the County of San Diego.   The Department operates 

out of three fire stations (80, 81 and 82), serving approximately 40,000 residents spread throughout a roughly 75-mile service area.

The Department exists to provide a safe environment for the Ramona community by minimizing the impact of fire and injury through public education, quality 

service, emergency preparedness and an overall culture of safety.

The Department maintains a fleet of Fire Engines (three frontline, one reserve), Ambulances (two frontline, one reserve), utility vehicles (two), and 

administrative vehicles (two) to provide these services. Operations are out of three fire stations (80, 81, and 82). Station 80 is staffed with 1 Paramedic Engine 

Company and 1 Paramedic Rescue Ambulance. Station 81 is staffed with 1 Paramedic Engine Company and 1 Paramedic Rescue Ambulance. Station 82 is 

staffed with 1 Paramedic Engine Company.

The three main services provided are broken down below.

1) Fire Protection: Services include commercial, residential, and wildland fire protection, prevention and investigation; hazardous materials incident response; 

emergency vehicle extrication; hazardous conditions response; and public service assistance

2) Emergency Medical Services: Basic (Emergency Medical Technician) and Advanced (Paramedic) emergency medical response and life support system 

stabilization is provided until patients are transported to the nearest emergency care facility.

3) Fire Plan Check: These services are provided through a separate cooperative agreement with the County of San Diego. These services include performing all 

functions associated with residential and commercial plan reviews and inspections, including fire sprinklers, alarm and detection systems, and specialized fire 

suppression systems. Discretionary projects reviews are also conducted to assure that infrastructure needs are being met through existing or needed 

infrastructure improvements.

                                                                                Goals and Objectives
Fire Protection

• Reduce and prevent the loss of life and property damage • Quickly rescue trapped victims • Protect the environment from destruction • Implement strategies to 

enhance firefighter safety and survival • Provide excellent customer service in the Ramona community • Maintain effective regional relationships to ensure 

continuity of services 

Emergency Medical Services

• Improve the outcome of pre-hospital treated patients • Maintain a well-trained staff of basic and advanced life support emergency response professionals • 

Stay apprised and trained on best practices in industry pre-hospital treatment techniques • Strive for reduced call response times to meet or exceed industry 

standards • Have an excellent and well-deserved image and reputation in the community

Fire Plan Check

• Complete all plan checks accurately and expeditiously • Ensure plan checks appropriately assign EDUs to development projects, per the District Legislative 

Code • Make sure there is a competent and knowledgeable staff to complete plan check functions

                                                                                           Revenues
Fund 02 was established to account for all income and expenses having to do with the District’s Fire Department operations.  There are three primary revenue 

sources that fund the Fire Department: Fire Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU) charges to service area properties, ambulance service charges, and property tax 

allocations.  The Fire Operations Fund was established as a self-supporting enterprise fund; however, the EDU charge has been static at $188.52 since 1995 

while costs of providing services have significantly increased since then. Annually, discretionary property tax revenues are allocated to make up for this 

shortfall.

The Fire Mitigation Fund receives mitigation fees that are collected during the building permit review process with the County.  These funds have restrictions 

for use related solely to offset the impact of new development on Fire Department operations.
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FIRE FUND SUMMARY

BUDGET

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

FIRE FUND SUMMARY

1 FUND 02 1

2 Beginning Balance     2

3      3

4 Total Beginning Balance 1,028,241 2,203,980 1,253,536 22,961 4

5 5

6 Sources of Revenues 6

7 Fire EDU charges  2,760,000 2,755,000  2,770,000  2,780,000 7

8 Ambulance charges  1,250,000 950,000  1,040,000  1,120,000 8

9 Fire prevention fees/First response fees 40,000 55,000 70,000 70,000 9

10 Subscription program 7,000 6,500 7,500 7,600 10

11 Earnings on investments 4,100 5,700 150 100 11

12 Property taxes 2,450,000 2,536,000 2,400,000 3,850,000 12

13 Shared Service Agreement w/ County of San Diego 262,500 262,500 275,625 303,876 13

14 Grant/Misc Income 0 11,200 0 0 14

15 Total Sources of Revenues 6,773,600 6,581,900 6,563,275 8,131,576 15

16 16

17 Uses of Funds 17

18 CDF - Schedule A 5,950,000 6,690,000 7,021,000 7,372,000 18

19 CDF - Schedule C 750,315 815,000 772,850 772,850 19

20 Board Approved Reimbursement 27,344 27,344 0 0 20

21 Subtotal Uses of Funds 6,727,659 7,532,344 7,793,850 8,144,850 21

22 22

23 Interfund Transfers 23

24 General Fund 0 0 0 0 24

25 Capital Replacement Fund 0 0 0 0 25

26 Water Fund 0 0 0 0 26

27 Total Interfund Transfers 0 0 0 0 27

28 28

29 Total Uses of Funds 6,727,659 7,532,344 7,793,850 8,144,850 29

30    30

31  31

32  32

33  33

34 Total Ending Balance 1,074,182 1,253,536 22,961 9,687 34

35 35

36 36

37 37

38 38

39 39

40 40

41 41

42 42

43 43

44 44

45 45

46 46

47 47

48 48

49 49

50 50

51 51

52 52

53 53
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FIRE FUND EXPENDITURE DETAIL

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

BUDGET

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

FIRE FUND -EXPENDITURE DETAIL

1 FUND 02 1

2 CDF - Schedule A 2

3 Personnel 0 0 0 0 3

4 Operations and Maintenance 5,950,000 6,690,000 7,021,000 7,372,000 4

5 Equipment 0 0 0 0 5

6 Total CDF - Schedule A 5,950,000 6,690,000 7,021,000 7,372,000 6

7 7

8 CDF - Schedule C 8

9 Personnel 0 0 0 0 9

10 Operations and Maintenance 750,315 815,000 772,850 772,850 10

11 Equipment 0 0 0 0 11

12 Total Schedule C 750,315 815,000 772,850 772,850 12

13 13

14 Subtotal Fire Department 14

15 Personnel 0 0 0 0 15

16 Operations and Maintenance 6,700,315 7,505,000 7,793,850 8,144,850 16

17 Equipment 0 0 0 0 17

18 Subtotal Fire Department 6,700,315 7,505,000 7,793,850 8,144,850 18

19 19

20 20

21 Interfund Transfers 21

22 General Fund 0 0 0 0 22

23 Capital Replacement Fund 0 0 0 0 23

24 Water Fund 0 0 0 0 24

25 Total Interfund Transfers 0 0 0 0 25

26 26

27 27

28 28

29 29

30 30

31 31

32 Total Fire Department 6,700,315 7,505,000 7,793,850 8,144,850 32

33 33

34 34

35 35

36 36

37 37

38 38

39 39

40 40

41 41

42 42

43 43

44 44

45 45

46 46

47 47

48 48

49 49

50 50

51 51

52 52

53 53

    FY 2023-24
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PARKS FUND SUMMARY

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

Parks and Recreation Department

District Operations

DEPARTMENT PURPOSE
The Parks and Recreation Department utilizes the Parks Operating Fund (03) and is responsible for maintaining and operating the Districts 166-acre Ramona 

Community Park (Park). The District contracts with a nonprofit public benefits organization called the Ramona Parks & Recreation Association (RPRA) to 

operate, manage, maintain and provide associated services at the Park. This contracted relationship has been in place since 1994.

The Park includes numerous facilities and improvements that provide the community with numerous recreation activities.  These improvements include 

baseball/softball, soccer, and t-ball fields, fairgrounds, concession facilities, crowd stands, restroom facilities, and the Ramona Community Center (Center). The 

Center also includes leased space as the Ramona Senior Center, which provides for activities and a food program. The food program generally includes lunches 

for seniors, and also health and nutrition services in concert with the County of San Diego, Health and Human Services Agency (HHSA).

                                                                                 Goals and Objectives
The overarching goals and objectives of the Parks and Recreation Department is to ensure the Park is well-maintained and operated per the terms of the Lease 

Agreement with RPRA, ensuring the Ramona Community Center is effectively operated, and recreation and nutrition services are provided for under existing 

leases.

                                                                                        Revenues
Fund 03 was established to account for all income and expenses having to do with the District’s Parks and Recreation functions.  Revenue in this fund is 

received through an ongoing property tax assessment, known as “Assessment District A”. These funds are generally transferred in quarterly payments to RPRA, 

which utilize the funding, among other revenue sources, to maintain the Park and provide community recreation services.  
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PARKS FUND SUMMARY

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

BUDGET

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

PARK FUND SUMMARY

1 FUND 03 1

2 Beginning Balances 244,934 294,475 281,775 228,211 2

3    0 3

4 Total Beginning Balances 244,934 294,475 281,775 228,211 4

5 5

6 Sources of Revenues 6

7 Earnings on investments 800 500 1,200 1,700 7

8 Grant/Misc Income 0 0 0 0 8

9 Improvement District A 165,000 171,800 175,236 176,988 9

10 Total Sources of Revenues 165,800 172,300 176,436 178,688 10

11 11

12 Uses of Funds 12

13 Parks Department 13

14 Facilities Use of Funds 28,000 25,000 0 0 14

15 Park and Recreation Division 160,000 160,000 160,000 172,000 15

16 Subtotal Uses of Funds 188,000 185,000 160,000 172,000 16

17 17

18 Interfund Transfers 18

19 Transfer to Park Cap Repl Fund 13 0 0 70,000 0 19

20 Total Interfund Transfers 0 0 70,000 0 20

21 21

22 Total Uses of Funds 188,000 185,000 230,000 172,000 22

23 23

24 24

25 Ending Balances 25

26  Total Ending Balances 222,734 281,775 228,211 234,899 26

27     27

28 28

29 29

30 30

31 31

32 32

33 33

34 34

35 35

36 36

37 37

38 38

39 39

40 40

41 41

42 42

43 43

44 44

45 45

46 46

47 47

48 48

49 49

50 50

51 51

52 52

53 53
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PARKS FUND EXPENDITURE DETAIL

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

BUDGET

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

PARK FUND-EXPENDITURE DETAIL

1 FUND 03 1

2 Park and Recreation Division 2

3 Personnel 0 0 0 0 3

4 Operations and Maintenance 160,000 160,000 160,000 172,000 4

5 Facilities Use of Funds 28,000 25,000 25,000 0 5

6 Total Park and Recreation 188,000 185,000 185,000 172,000 6

7 7

8 Subtotal Parks Department 8

9 Personnel 0 0 0 0 9

10 Operations and Maintenance 160,000 160,000 160,000 172,000 10

11 Facilities Use of Funds 28,000 25,000 0 0 11

12 Subtotal Parks Department 188,000 185,000 160,000 172,000 12

13 13

14 Interfund Transfers 14

15 Water Operating Fund 0 0 0 0 15

16 Total Interfund Transfers 0 0 0 0 16

17 17

18 18

19 Total Parks Department 188,000 185,000 160,000 172,000 19

20 20

21 21

22 22

23 23

24 24

25 25

26 26

27 27

28 28

29 29

30 30

31 31

32 32

33 33

34 34

35 35

36 36

37 37

38 38

39 39

40 40

41 41

42 42

43 43

44 44

45 45

46 46

47 47

48 48

49 49

50 50

51 51

52 52

53 53
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SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND SUMMARY

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

San Vicente Wastewater Department

District Operations

DEPARTMENT PURPOSE
San Vicente Sewer Funds consist of the Operations Fund (05), San Vicente Capital Improvement Fund (14), and San Vicente Capital Replacement Fund (22). 

The Department is responsible for the collection, treatment and disposal of sewage from the San Diego Country Estates area, which accounts for roughly 6.6 

square miles of service area. The Department operates one lift station, a sewer treatment plant, effluent disposal Sprayfields, a Reverse Osmosis (RO) system, 

effluent storage ponds and pump station, and inspects and maintains 40 miles of sewer lines, 800 manholes and 80 collection system clean-outs. 

There are three sub-divisions within the Santa Maria Sewer Department, with key highlights of those functions noted below. 

                                                                                 Goals and Objectives
The overarching goal of the Department is to provide for sewage collection, treatment, and disposal to protect the health of the community.

Collection Services 

• Achieve zero Sanitary System Overflows. • Continue aggressive sewer line cleaning – averaging ~ 30,000 feet per month • Continue the digital inspection 

program achieving ~ 1/3 of the Districts lines each year • Provide courteous and timely response to customer calls • Participate proactively in sewer line repair 

and replacement • Continue utilizing water from dead ends of the water distribution system to conduct the potable flushing program which reduces flushing 

potable water out of the system

Treatment Services 

• Effectively operate and maintain a 0.8 million gallon per day wastewater treatment plant • Maintain and operate a secondary wastewater plant • Maintain and 

operate multimedia filters, ultra-filtration and a RO system to meet total dissolved solids discharge requirements and provide Title 22 Recycled Water to 

recycled water customers • Track and schedule equipment maintenance procedures to ensure that process failures are minimized • Track, sample, test or prepare 

for testing all required discharge permit requirements • Prepare and submit county, state, and federal required reports 

Disposal Services 

• Safely dispose of recycled water by selling this water to the extent feasible (San Diego Country Estates Association) • Effectively manage the disposal 

Sprayfields • Bio-solids are disposed of safely and within regulatory requirements

                                                                                        Revenues
Fund 04 was established to account for all income and expenses having to do with the District’s San Vicente Sewer Operations.  The primary revenue source is 

reimbursements from sewer system users on property tax rolls (residents and businesses).  The San Vicente Sewer Operations Fund is established as a self-

supporting enterprise fund.  
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SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND SUMMARY

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

BUDGET ESTIMATE

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

SAN VICENTE SANITATION-FUND SUMMARY

1 FUND 04 1

2 Beginning Balances    2

3     3

4 Total Beginning Balances 3,670,981 3,691,569 3,914,594 3,696,861 4

5 5

6 Sources of Revenues    6

7 Sewer service charge  3,025,000 2,981,000  2,990,000  2,996,000 7

8 Sewer availability charge 39,000 39,500 39,500 39,500 8

9 Earnings on investments 13,100 5,800 18,800 25,600 9

10 Tertiary water sales 300,000 273,000 250,000 300,000 10

11 Property tax 0 0 0 0 11

12 Inspections/Misc Revenue 0 600 500 500 12

13 Industrial Waste Discharge Permits 500 500 500 500 13

14 Total Sources of Revenues 3,377,600 3,300,400 3,299,300 3,362,100 14

15 15

16 Uses of Funds 16

17 San Vicente Sanitation Department 17

18 Treatment Division 3.25 940,060 3.25 808,000 3.25 970,071 3.25 1,018,207 18

19 Collection Division 2.00 509,148 2.00 386,000 2.00 439,067 2.00 463,700 19

20 Reverse Osmosis 0.00 451,401 0.00 310,500 0.00 459,093 0.00 464,433 20

21 General Administration Division 0.50 154,626 0.50 169,000 0.50 179,309 0.50 188,289 21

22 Subtotal Uses of Funds 5.75 2,055,235 5.75 1,673,500 5.75 2,047,541 5.75 2,134,629 22

23 23

24       Interfund Transfers 24

25 Transfer to San Vicente Cap Impr Fund 14 25

26 General Fund 727,224 653,874 669,493 725,813 26

27 Transfer to San Vicente Cap Repl Fund 22 750,000 750,000 800,000 800,000 27

28 Total Interfund Transfers 1,477,224 1,403,874 1,469,493 1,525,813 28

29 29

30 Total Uses of Funds 5.75 3,532,459 5.75 3,077,374 5.75 3,517,034 5.75 3,660,442 30

31  31

32 32

33    33

34  34

35 35

36      36

37 Total Ending Balance 5.75 3,516,122 5.75 3,914,594 5.75 3,696,861 5.75 3,398,519 37

38 38

39 39

40 40

41 41

42   42

43             43

44 44

45 45

46 46

47 47

48 48

49 49

50 50

51 51

52 52

53 53
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SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND EXPENDITURE DETAIL

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

BUDGET

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

SAN VICENTE SANITATION-EXPENDITURES

1 FUND 04 1

2 Treatment Division 2

3 Personnel 3.25 415,560 3.25 313,000 3.25 437,571 3.25 460,707 3

4 Operations and Maintenance 524,500 495,000 532,500 557,500 4

5 Equipment 0 0 0 0 5

6 Total Treatment 3.25 940,060 3.25 808,000 3.25 970,071 3.25 1,018,207 6

7 7

8 Collection Division 8

9 Personnel 2.00 348,548 2.00 286,000 2.00 298,925 2.00 319,869 9

10 Operations and Maintenance 160,600 100,000 140,141 143,831 10

11 Equipment 0 0 0 0 11

12 Total Collection 2.00 509,148 2.00 386,000 2.00 439,067 2.00 463,700 12

13 13

14 Reverse Osmosis 14

15 Personnel 92,401 60,500 0.00 98,093 0.00 103,433 15

16 Operations and Maintenance 359,000 250,000 361,000 361,000 16

17 Equipment 0 0 0 0 17

18 Total General Administration 451,401 310,500 0.00 459,093 0.00 464,433 18

19 19

20 General Administration Division 20

21 Personnel 0.50 139,626 0.50 139,000 0.50 147,309 0.50 153,289 21

22 Operations and Maintenance 15,000 30,000 32,000 35,000 22

23 Equipment 0 0 0 0 23

24 Total General Administration 0.50 154,626 0.50 169,000 0.50 179,309 0.50 188,289 24

25 25

26 26

27 Subtotal San Vicente Department 27

28 Personnel 5.75 996,135 5.75 798,500 5.75 981,899 5.75 1,037,298 28

29 Operations and Maintenance 1,059,100 875,000 1,065,641 1,097,331 29

30 Equipment 0 0 0 0 30

31 Subtotal San Vicente Dept. 5.75 2,055,235 5.75 1,673,500 5.75 2,047,541 5.75 2,134,629 31

32 32

33 Interfund Transfers 33

34 Board of Directors 35,991 55,114 17,969 13,477 34

35 General Manager 70,740 31,831 69,026 76,066 35

36 Engineering 101,121 90,366 95,691 102,922 36

37 Finance 254,767 209,823 246,162 274,586 37

38 Admin Services 264,605 266,740 240,645 258,762 38

39 Interfund Transfers (General Fund) 727,224 653,874 669,493 725,813 39

40 40

41 Total San Vicente Department 5.75 2,782,459 5.75 2,327,374 5.75 2,717,034 5.75 2,860,442 41

42 42

43 43

44 44

45 45

46 46

47 47

48 48

49 49

50 50

51 51

52 52

53 53
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SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND SUMMARY

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

Santa Maria Wastewater Department

District Operations

DEPARTMENT PURPOSE
Santa Maria Sewer Funds consist of the Operations Fund (05), Santa Maria Capital Improvement Fund (15), and Santa Maria Capital Replacement Fund (25). 

The Department is responsible for the collection, treatment and disposal of sewage from the Downtown Ramona and Mount Woodson portions of the District, 

which accounts for roughly 8.8 square miles of service area. The Department operates four sewage lift stations, a sewer treatment plant, effluent disposal spray 

fields, effluent storage ponds and pump station, and inspects and maintains 45 miles of sewer lines, 600 manholes and 60 collection system clean-outs. 

There are three sub-divisions within the Santa Maria Sewer Department, with key highlights of those functions noted below. 

                                                                                 Goals and Objectives
The overarching goal of the Department is to provide for sewage collection, treatment, and disposal to protect the health of the community.

Collection Services 

• Achieve zero Sanitary System Overflows. • Continue aggressive sewer line cleaning – averaging ~ 30,000 feet per month • Continue the digital inspection 

program achieving ~ 1/3 of the Districts lines each year • Provide courteous and timely response to customer calls • Participate proactively in sewer line repair 

and replacement • Continue utilizing water from dead ends of the water distribution system to conduct the potable flushing program which reduces flushing 

potable water out of the system

Treatment Services 

• Effectively operate and maintain a 1.0 million gallon per day secondary wastewater treatment plant • Maintain and operate a tertiary plant to provide Title 22 

Recycled Water to recycled water customers • Track equipment maintenance procedures to ensure timely completion • Track, sample, test or prepare for testing 

all required discharge permit requirements • Prepare and submit county, state, and federal required reports

Disposal Services 

• Safely dispose of treated effluent through by selling this water to the extent feasible (Mt. Woodson golf course and others) • Effectively manage the disposal 

Sprayfields • Ensure residual solids are disposed of safely and within regulatory requirements

                                                                                        Revenues
Fund 05 was established to account for all income and expenses having to do with the District’s Santa Maria Sewer Operations.  The primary revenue source is 

reimbursements from sewer system users on property tax rolls (residents and businesses).  The Santa Maria Sewer Operations Fund is established as a self-

supporting enterprise fund.  

RMWD BUDGET
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SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND SUMMARY

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

BUDGET

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

SANTA MARIA SANITATION - FUND SUMMARY

1 FUND 05 1

2 Beginning Balances  2

3   3

4 Total Beginning Balances 3,524,869 3,608,086 3,809,385 3,847,306 4

5 5

6 Sources of Revenues 6

7 Sewer service charge  3,718,000 3,690,000  3,732,000  3,753,000 7

8 Sale of effluent  360,000 357,000  370,000  380,000 8

9 Property tax 0 0 0 0 9

10 Industrial Waste Discharge Permits 17,000 17,000 17,800 18,600 10

11 Inspections/Misc Revenue 0 8,900 1,000 1,000 11

12 Earnings on Investment 12,800 4,800 21,800 29,700 12

13 Total Sources of Revenues 4,107,800 4,077,700 4,142,600 4,182,300 13

14 14

15 Uses of Funds 15

16 Santa Maria Sanitation Department 16

17 Treatment Division 4.25 1,433,571 4.25 1,313,000 4.25 1,457,217 4.25 1,501,000 17

18 Collection Division 2.00 523,638 2.00 396,000 2.00 452,225 2.00 468,902 18

19 General Administration Division 0.50 150,626 0.50 150,000 0.50 159,309 0.50 166,289 19

20 Subtotal Uses of Funds 6.75 2,107,835 6.75 1,859,000 6.75 2,068,751 6.75 2,136,191 20

21 21

22 Interfund Transfers    22

23 Transfer to Santa Maria Cap Repl Fund 25 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 23

24 General Fund 853,698 767,402 785,927 852,041 24

25 Total Interfund Transfers 2,103,698 2,017,402 2,035,927 2,102,041 25

26 26

27 Total Uses of Funds 6.75 4,211,533 6.75 3,876,402 6.75 4,104,678 6.75 4,238,232 27

28 28

29 29

30       30

31 31

32  32

33  33

34 34

35 Total Ending Balance 6.75 3,421,136 6.75 3,809,385 6.75 3,847,306 6.75 3,791,374 35

36    36

37 37

38 38

39 39

40 40

41 41

42 42

43 43

44 44

45 45

46 46

47 47

48 48

49 49

50 50

51 51

52 52

53 53
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SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND EXPENDITURE DETAIL

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

BUDGET

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

SANTA MARIA SANITATION-EXPENDITURES

1 FUND 05 1

2 Treatment Division 2

3 Personnel 4.25 718,671 4.25 613,000 4.25 668,817 4.25 699,600 3

4 Operations and Maintenance 714,900 700,000 788,400 801,400 4

5 Equipment 0 0 0 0 5

6 Total Treatment 4.25 1,433,571 4.25 1,313,000 4.25 1,457,217 4.25 1,501,000 6

7 7

8 Collection Division 8

9 Personnel 2.00 348,738 2.00 286,000 2.00 298,925 2.00 311,518 9

10 Operations and Maintenance 174,900 110,000 153,300 157,384 10

11 Equipment 0 0 0 0 11

12 Total Collection 2.00 523,638 2.00 396,000 2.00 452,225 2.00 468,902 12

13 13

14 General Administration Division 14

15 Personnel 0.50 139,626 0.50 139,000 0.50 147,309 0.50 153,289 15

16 Operations and Maintenance 11,000 11,000 12,000 13,000 16

17 Equipment 0 0 0 0 17

18 Total General Administration 0.50 150,626 0.50 150,000 0.50 159,309 0.50 166,289 18

19 19

20 20

21 Subtotal Santa Maria Department 21

22 Personnel 6.75 1,207,035 6.75 1,038,000 6.75 1,115,051 6.75 1,164,407 22

23 Operations and Maintenance 900,800 821,000 953,700 971,784 23

24 Equipment 0 0 0 0 24

25 Subtotal Santa Maria Dept. 6.75 2,107,835 6.75 1,859,000 6.75 2,068,751 6.75 2,136,191 25

26 26

27 Interfund Transfers 27

28 Board of Directors 42,251 64,683 21,094 15,820 28

29 General Manager 83,043 37,358 81,031 89,295 29

30 Engineering 118,707 106,056 112,333 120,821 30

31 Finance 299,074 246,253 288,973 322,341 31

32 Admin Services 310,623 313,052 282,496 303,764 32

33 Interfund Transfers (General Fund) 853,698 767,402 785,927 852,041 33

34 34

35 Total Santa Maria Department 6.75 2,961,533 6.75 2,626,402 6.75 2,854,678 6.75 2,988,232 35

36 36

37 37

38 38

39 39

40 40

41 41

42 42

43 43

44 44

45 45

46 46

47 47

48 48

49 49

50 50

51 51

52 52

53 53

54 54

 

    FY 2023-24

BUDGET

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

    FY 2021-22     FY 2021-22

ESTIMATE

    FY 2022-23

BUDGET

RMWD BUDGET

FISCAL YEAR 2022-2024

34 
EXHIBIT A ATTACHMENT 1

F.3. Page 42



DEBT SERVICE FUND DETAIL

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

BUDGET

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

 WATER DEBT SERVICE

1 FUND 51 1

2 Beginning Balance 2

3 Total Beginning Balance 888,783 902,507 915,707 841,407 3

4 4

5 Sources of Revenues 5

6 6

7 Property taxes 375,000 388,200 300,000 300,000 7

8 Earnings on investments 3,300 1,500 4,400 5,300 8

9 Total Sources of Revenues 378,300 389,700 304,400 305,300 9

10 10

11 11

12     12

13 Uses of Funds 13

14 14

15 San Vicente road project debt service: 15

16 16

17 Debt service-interest 84,453 84,500 77,600 68,200 17

18 Debt service-principal 292,000 292,000 301,000 311,000 18

19 Other expenses  3,500 0  100  100 19

20  Total Use of Funds 379,953 376,500 378,700 379,300 20

21  21

22 Interfund transfer 22

23 Transfer from Fund 11 - Water Capital Replacement 0 0 0 0 23

24 24

25 Ending Balance 25

26 Water Debt Service 887,130 915,707 841,407 767,407 26

27 27

28 28

29 29

30 30

31 31

32 32

33 33

34 34

35 35

36 36

37 37

38 38

39 39

40 40

41 41

42 42

43 43

44 44

45 45

46 46

47 47

48 48

49 49

50 50
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM FUNDS SUMMARY

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

BUDGET

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM SUMMARY

1 CIP Beginning Balances 1

2 Water CIP 3,612,146 3,548,974 4,248,274 1,937,574 2

3 Fire Capital Fund 919,845 887,235 1,003,166 358,666 3

4 General Capital Fund 791,729 789,463 737,463 454,863 4

5 San Vicente Sanitation CIP 547,613 552,503 509,553 286,053 5

6 Santa Maria Sanitation CIP 2,543,520 2,548,024 2,575,574 2,544,074 6

7  Total Beginning Balances 8,414,853 8,326,199 9,074,030 5,581,230 7

8 8

9 Sources of Revenues 9

10 Water CIP 242,800 612,300 735,300 518,400 10

11 Fire Capital Fund 277,900 273,650 705,900 77,970 11

12 General Capital Fund 1,900 1,500 2,400 3,000 12

13 San Vicente Sanitation CIP 1,700 1,050 1,500 2,000 13

14 Santa Maria Sanitation CIP 69,300 75,050 73,500 78,300 14

15  Total Sources of Revenue 593,600 963,550 1,518,600 679,670 15

16      16

17 Available Funds     17

18 Water CIP 3,854,946 4,161,274 4,983,574 2,455,974 18

19 Fire Capital Fund 1,197,745 1,160,885 1,709,066 436,636 19

20 General Capital Fund 793,629 790,963 739,863 457,863 20

21 San Vicente Sanitation CIP 549,313 553,553 511,053 288,053 21

22 Santa Maria Sanitation CIP 2,612,820 2,623,074 2,649,074 2,622,374 22

23 Total Available Funds  9,008,453 9,289,749  10,592,630  6,260,900 23

24 24

25 Uses of Funds     25

26 Water CIP 917,000 413,000 3,546,000 325,000 26

27 Fire Capital Fund 416,719 157,719 1,350,400 0 27

28 General Capital Fund 290,000 53,500 285,000 20,000 28

29 San Vicente Sanitation CIP 100,000 44,000 225,000 0 29

30 Santa Maria Sanitation CIP 100,000 47,500 105,000 0 30

31 Total Uses of Funds 1,823,719 715,719 5,511,400 345,000 31

32      32

33 Interfund Transfers 33

34 To San Vicente CIP, from San Vicente Fund 04 0 0 0 0 34

35 To Water CIP, from Water Operations Fund 01 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 35

36 36

37 CIP Ending Balances 37

38 Water CIP 3,437,946 4,248,274 1,937,574 2,630,974 38

39 Fire Capital Fund 781,026 1,003,166 358,666 436,636 39

40 General Capital Fund 503,629 737,463 454,863 437,863 40

41 San Vicente Sanitation CIP 449,313 509,553 286,053 288,053 41

42 Santa Maria Sanitation CIP 2,512,820 2,575,574 2,544,074 2,622,374 42

43 Total Ending Balance 7,684,734 9,074,030 5,581,230 6,415,900 43

44 44

45     45

46  46

47  47

48  48

49  49

50  50

51 51

52 52

53 53

54 54
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FUNDING DETAIL

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

BUDGET

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

WATER FUND-CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 

1 PROJECTS 1

2 FUND 43 2

3 Beginning Balance 3,612,146 3,548,974 4,248,274 1,937,574 3

4 4

5 Restricted fees (1,899,353) (1,991,526) (2,095,526) (849,526) 5

6 6

7 Beginning Balance 1,712,793 1,557,448 2,152,748 1,088,048 7

8  8

9 Total Beginning Balance 1,712,793 1,557,448 2,152,748 1,088,048 9

10 10

11 Sources of Revenues 11

12 12

13 Connection fees 150,000 500,000 600,000 400,000 13

14 Earnings on investments 12,800 8,300 10,300 18,400 14

15 Future Water Tank Storage Fees (Restricted) 80,000 104,000 125,000 100,000 15

16 Property taxes 0 0 0 0 16

17 17

18 Total Sources of Revenues 242,800 612,300 735,300 518,400 18

19 19

20 Total Available Revenues 162,800 508,300 610,300 418,400 20

21 21

22 Uses of Funds (Unrestricted) 22

23 Pump control cla-val maintenance 15,000 36,000 0 0 23

24 Arc Flash RFP/Study 115,000 79,000 0 0 24

25 Underground service system/GIS 20,000 15,000 0 0 25

26 Pressure Reducing Valve (PRV) 265,000 195,000 155,000 125,000 26

27 Ramona Dam Slide Gate Control Panel 82,000 0 0 100,000 27

28  Pump Station Electric Control Center "MCC" Rehab 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 28

29 Easement Tree Clearing (moved to operations) 150,000 60,000 0 0 29

30 Above Ground Gasoline and Diesel Storage Tanks 170,000 28,000 350,000 0 30

31 New Warehouse Design 0 0 60,000 0 31

32 2 - Ammonia Monochloramine Analyzer 0 0 75,000 0 32

33 Poway #3 Pump and Pump Head 0 0 100,000 0 33

34 Chavez Pipeline Loop 0 0 600,000 0 34

35 Snows Zone Pipeline Loop 0 0 560,000 0 35

36 HACH Water Quality Data Base 0 0 50,000 0 36

37 Water Asset Management System Software 0 0 125,000 0 37

38 Total Uses of Funds (Unrestricted) 917,000 413,000 2,175,000 325,000 38

39 39

40 Uses of Funds (Restricted) 40

41 Treated Water Tank 0 0 1,371,000 0 41

42 Total Uses of Funds (Restricted) 0 0 1,371,000 0 42

43 43

44 Interfund Transfers 44

45 Transfer in From Water Operations Fund 01 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 45

46 Interfund transfer 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 46

47  47

48 48

49  Total Unrestricted Ending Balance 1,458,593 2,152,748 1,088,048 1,681,448 49

50  Total Restricted Ending Balance 1,979,353 2,095,526 849,526 949,526 50

51 Total Ending Balance 3,437,946 4,248,274 1,937,574 2,630,974 51

52 52

53 53
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FUNDING DETAIL

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

BUDGET

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

FIRE CAPITAL FUND

1 FUND 12 1

2 Beginning Balance 161,341 125,665 213,002 39,002 2

3 3

4 Sources of Revenues 4

5 Property taxes 200,000 207,000 300,000 0 5

6 Earnings on investments 600 150 200 270 6

7 County ARPA Grant 0 0 329,000 0 7

8 Total Sources of Revenue 200,600 207,150 629,200 270 8

9 9

10 10

11 Uses of Funds 11

12 Ambulance re-chassis 38,000 0 160,000 0 12

13 Ambulance Replacement Payoff 61,000 54,000 154,000 0 13

14 EMS Power Cot 20,000 0 20,000 0 14

15 SCBA replacement 8,000 0 8,000 0 15

16 Fire Engine 80 Payoff 65,813 65,813 126,200 0 16

17 Hose Replacement 6,000 0 6,000 0 17

18 Station 80/82 Remodel Work 0 0 329,000 0 18

19 19

20 20

21 Total Projects 198,813 119,813 803,200 0 21

22 22

23 23

24 Ending Balance 163,128 213,002 39,002 39,272 24

25 25

26 26

27 27

28 28

29 29

30 30

31 31

32 32

33 33

34 34

35 35

36 36

37 37

38 38

39 39

40 40

41 41

42 42

43 43

44 44

45 45

46 46

47 47

48 48
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FUNDING DETAIL

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

 

BUDGET  

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT  

FIRE MITIGATION FUND-CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

1 PROJECTS 1

2 FUND 24 2

3 Beginning Balance 758,504  761,570 790,164 319,664 3

4 4

5 Sources of Revenues 5

6 Fire mitigation fees 75,000 65,000 75,000 75,000 6

7 Earnings on investments 2,300 1,500 1,700 2,700 7

8 Property taxes 0 0 0 0 8

9 Total Sources of Revenues 77,300 66,500 76,700 77,700 9

10 10

11 Uses of Funds 11

12  Station 80 Remodel (new growth LOS related) 185,000 5,000 200,000 0 12

13 Fire Engine 80 Payoff (new growth LOS related) 32,906 32,906 62,200 0 13

14 Third Ambulance 0 0 285,000 0 14

15 Total Uses of Funds 217,906 37,906 547,200 0 15

16 16

17 Ending Balance 617,898 790,164 319,664 397,364 17

18 18

19 19

20 20

21 21

22 22

23 23

24 24

25 25

26 26

27 27

28 28

29 29

30 30

31 31

32 32

33 33

34 34

35 35

36 36

37 37

38 38

39 39

40 40

41 41

42 42

43 43

44 44

45 45

46 46

47 47

48 48

49 49

50 50

51 51

52 52

53 53
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BUDGET

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

GENERAL CAPITAL FUND

1 FUND 26 1

2 2

3 Beginning Balance 791,729 789,463 737,463 454,863 3

4 4

5 Sources of Revenues 5

6 Earnings on investments 1,900 1,500 2,400 3,000 6

7 Property taxes 0 0 0 0 7

8 Total Sources of Revenues 1,900 1,500 2,400 3,000 8

9 Use of Funds 9

10 IT Assessment Project & Equip (moved to operations) 15,000 15,000 0 0 10

11 Data Infrastructure/Network Upgrades (moved to operations) 15,000 0 0 0 11

12 105 Earlham - Building Renovations 220,000 17,500 250,000 20,000 12

13 Conversion Proj for System Software (moved to operations) 10,000 21,000 0 0 13

14 General Manager Vehicle Replacement 30,000 0 35,000 0 14

15   Total use of funds 290,000 53,500 285,000 20,000 15

16    16

17 17

18 Ending Balance 503,629 737,463 454,863 437,863 18

19 19

20 20

21 21

22 22

23 23

24 24

25 25

26 26

27 27

28 28

29 29

30 30

31 31

32 32

33 33

34 34

35 35

36  36

37 37

38 38

39 39

40 40

41 41

42 42

43 43

44 44

45 45

46 46

47 47

48 48

49 49

50 50

51 51

52 52

53 53
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FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

    FY 2022-23

BUDGET

RMWD BUDGET

FISCAL YEAR 2022-2024
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM FUNDING DETAIL

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

BUDGET

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

SAN VICENTE SANITATION -CAPITAL 

1 IMPROVEMENT FUND 1

2 FUND 14 2

3 Beginning Balance 547,613 552,503 509,553 286,053 3

4 4

5 Sources of Revenues 5

6 Property taxes 0 0 0 0 6

7 Earnings on investments 1,700 1,050 1,500 2,000 7

8 Connection fees 0 0 0 0 8

9 Total Sources of Revenues 1,700 1,050 1,500 2,000 9

10 10

11 Uses of Funds 11

12  12

13 Above Ground Gasoline and Diesel  Storage Tanks 40,000 4,000 75,000 0 13

14 Arc Flash Study 60,000 40,000 0 0 14

15 Collections Asset Management System 0 0 10,000 0 15

16 Sprayfield Storage Building 0 0 40,000 0 16

17 Sludge Storage Area 100,000 0 17

18 Total Uses of Funds 100,000 44,000 225,000 0 18

19 19

20 Interfund Transfers 20

21 Transfer from Operating Fund 0 0 0 0 21

22 Total Interfund Transfers 0 0 0 0 22

23  23

24 Ending Balance  24

25 Ending Balance 449,313 509,553 286,053 288,053 25

26  26

27  27

28  28

29 29

30      30

31 31

32      32

33 33

34 34

35 35

36      36

37 37

38 38

39 39

40      40

41 41

42 42

43 43

44     44

45 45

46     46

47 47

48 48

49 49

50 50

51     51

52 52

53 53

    FY 2023-24

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

BUDGET

    FY 2021-22     FY 2021-22

ESTIMATE

    FY 2022-23

BUDGET

RMWD BUDGET

FISCAL YEAR 2022-2024
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FUNDING DETAIL

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

BUDGET

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

SANTA MARIA SANITATION - CAPITAL

1 IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 1

2 FUND 15 2

3 Beginning Balance 2,543,520 2,548,024 2,575,574 2,544,074 3

4 4

5 Restricted fees (610,134) (703,634) (773,634) (833,634) 5

6 6

7 Beginning Balance 1,933,386 1,844,390 1,801,940 1,710,440 7

8 8

9 Sources of Revenues 9

10 10

11  11

12 Earnings on investments 9,300 5,050 13,500 18,300 12

13 Developer Mitigation Fees (Restricted) 60,000 70,000 60,000 60,000 13

14 Total Sources of Revenues 69,300 75,050 73,500 78,300 14

15 15

16 Total Available Revenues 9,300 5,050 13,500 18,300 16

17 17

18 Uses of Funds 18

19  Above Ground Gasoline and Diesel Storage Tanks 40,000 4,000 75,000 0 19

20 Arc Flash Study 60,000 43,500 0 0 20

21   Collections Asset Management System 0 0 30,000 0 21

22 22

23 23

24 24

25  25

26 26

27 27

28  28

29 29

30  Total Uses of Funds 100,000  47,500 105,000 0 30

31 31

32 32

33 33

34 Interfund Transfers 34

35 Transfer from Santa Maria Fund 05 0 0 0 0 35

36 Total Interfund Transfers 0 0 0 0 36

37 37

38 38

39 39

40 Total Unrestricted Ending Balance 1,842,686 1,801,940 1,710,440 1,728,740 40

41 Total Restricted Fee Ending Balance 670,134 773,634 833,634 893,634 41

42 Total Ending Balance 2,512,820 2,575,574 2,544,074 2,622,374 42

43 43

44 44

45 45

46 46

47 47

48 48

49 49

50 50

51 51

52 52

53 53

    FY 2023-24

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

BUDGET

    FY 2021-22     FY 2021-22

ESTIMATE

    FY 2022-23

BUDGET

RMWD BUDGET

FISCAL YEAR 2022-2024
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CAPITAL REPLACEMENTS  PROGRAM FUNDS SUMMARY

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

BUDGET

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

CAPITAL REPLACEMENT FUNDS-SUMMARY

1  1

2 Beginning Balance 2

3 Water Energy CRP 155,276 158,726 763,626 868,226 3

4 Water CRP 2,694,570 2,045,087 3,919,087 3,698,287 4

5 Park CRP 0 0 0 0 5

6 San Vicente Sanitation CRP 2,783,624 2,769,780 1,461,880 1,732,080 6

7 Santa Maria Sanitation CRP 9,725,991 9,267,932 9,843,532 2,271,532 7

8 Total Beginning Balances 15,359,461 14,241,525 15,988,125 8,570,125 8

9 9

10 Sources of Revenues 10

11 Water Energy CRP 102,800 104,900 154,600 6,000 11

12 Water CRP 2,012,800 2,076,600 2,869,700 2,464,900 12

13 Park CRP 0 0 198,000 0 13

14 San Vicente Sanitation CRP 508,200 523,100 409,200 313,000 14

15 Santa Maria Sanitation CRP 712,600 1,275,600 1,112,000 522,000 15

16 Total Sources of Revenue 3,336,400 3,980,200 4,743,500 3,305,900 16

17 17

18 Available Funds 18

19 Water Energy CRP 258,076 263,626 918,226 874,226 19

20 Water CRP 4,707,370 4,121,687 6,788,787 6,163,187 20

21 Park CRP 0 0 198,000 0 21

22 San Vicente Sanitation CRP 3,291,824 3,292,880 1,871,080 2,045,080 22

23 Santa Maria Sanitation CRP 10,438,591 10,543,532 10,955,532 2,793,532 23

24 Total Available Funds 18,695,861 18,221,725 20,731,625 11,876,025 24

25  25

26 Uses of Funds 26

27 Water Energy CRP 0 0 250,000 0 27

28 Water CRP 3,292,736 2,202,600 5,090,500 7,033,000 28

29 Park CRP 0 0 268,000 0 29

30 San Vicente Sanitation CRP 1,837,736 2,581,000 939,000 986,250 30

31 Santa Maria Sanitation CRP 8,297,736 1,950,000 9,934,000 861,250 31

32 Total Uses of Funds 13,428,208 6,733,600 16,481,500 8,880,500 32

33 33

34 Interfund Transfers 34

35 To Park CRP Fund 13 from Park Fund 03 0 0 70,000 0 35

36 To San Vicente CRP Fund 22 from San Vicente Fund 04 750,000 750,000 800,000 800,000 36

37 To Santa Maria CRP Fund 25 from Santa Maria Fund 05 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 37

38 To Water Energy CRP Fund 10 from Water Fund 01 500,000 500,000 200,000 0 38

39 To Water CRP Fund 11 from Water Fund 01 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 3,000,000 39

40 Total Interfund Transfers 4,500,000 4,500,000 4,320,000 5,050,000 40

41 41

42 CRP Ending Balances 42

43 Water Energy CRP 758,076 763,626 868,226 874,226 43

44 Water CRP 3,414,634 3,919,087 3,698,287 2,130,187 44

45 Park CRP 0 0 0 0 45

46 San Vicente Sanitation CRP 2,204,088 1,461,880 1,732,080 1,858,830 46

47 Santa Maria Sanitation CRP 3,390,855 9,843,532 2,271,532 3,182,282 47

48  Total Ending Balance 9,767,653 15,988,125 8,570,125 8,045,525 48

49   49

50 50

51 51

52 52

53 53

    FY 2023-24

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

BUDGET

    FY 2021-22     FY 2021-22

ESTIMATE

    FY 2022-23

BUDGET

RMWD BUDGET

FISCAL YEAR 2022-2024
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CAPITAL REPLACEMENTS PROGRAM FUNDS DETAIL

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

BUDGET

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

WATER -CAPITAL REPLACEMENT-ENERGY

1 FUND 10 1

2 2

3  3

4 Beginning Balance 155,276 158,726 763,626 868,226 4

5 5

6 Sources of Revenue 6

7 Property taxes 100,000 103,500 150,000 0 7

8 Earnings on investments 2,800 1,400 4,600 6,000 8

9 Total Sources of Revenue 102,800 104,900 154,600 6,000 9

10 10

11 Uses of Funds 11

12 Poway #3 600 HP Motor 0 0 175,000 0 12

13 Poway #2 400 HP Motor 0 0 75,000 0 13

14 14

15 15

16 16

17 17

18 Total Use of Funds 0 0 250,000 0 18

19 19

20 Interfund Transfers 20

21 Transfer from Water Fund 01 500,000 500,000 200,000 0 21

22 Total Interfund Transfers 500,000 500,000 200,000 0 22

23 23

24 24

25 25

26 Ending Balance 758,076 763,626 868,226 874,226 26

27 27

28 28

29 29

30 30

31 31

32 32

33 33

34 34

35 35

36 36

37 37

38 38

39 39

40 40

41 41

42 42

43 43

44 44

45 45

46 46

47 47

48 48

49 49

50 50

51 51

    FY 2023-24

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

BUDGET

    FY 2021-22     FY 2021-22

ESTIMATE

    FY 2022-23

BUDGET

RMWD BUDGET

FISCAL YEAR 2022-2024
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CAPITAL REPLACEMENTS PROGRAM FUNDS DETAIL

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

BUDGET

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

WATER-CAPITAL REPLACEMENT PROJECTS

1 FUND 11 1

2  2

3 Beginning Balance 2,694,570 2,045,087 3,919,087 3,698,287 3

4  4

5 Sources of Revenues 5

6      6

7 Earnings on investments 12,800 6,300 19,700 14,900 7

8 Property taxes 2,000,000 2,070,300 2,850,000 2,450,000 8

9 9

10 10

11 11

12 Total Sources of Revenues 2,012,800 2,076,600 2,869,700 2,464,900 12

13 13

14 14

15 15

16 16

17 17

18 Uses of Funds 18

19 Meter replacement program 250,000 250,000 350,000 350,000 19

20 Tank and reservoir rehab program 950,000 875,000 1,300,000 1,500,000 20

21 Infrastructure replacement program 1,450,000 652,000 2,400,000 2,000,000 21

22 Master Plan, Water 55,000 45,000 0 0 22

23 Poway Pump Station low flow Natural Gas Engines 180,000 186,000 80,000 0 23

24 Vehicle Replacements 172,736 132,600 100,500 30,500 24

25 Treated Non-Potable Backflows (Fire Hydrants) 235,000 62,000 185,000 0 25

26 Lake Pump Replacement 0 0 175,000 0 26

27 Poway # 2 Pump Rebuild 0 0 75,000 0 27

28  Operations Water System SCADA HMI / Hardware 0 0 75,000 0 28

29 Valve exercise equipment 0 0 50,000 0 29

30 Yard concrete batch plant and tow mixer 0 0 0 52,500 30

31 18 " Pipeline Replacement 0 0 300,000 3,100,000 31

32 32

33 33

34 34

35 35

36  36

37 37

38 38

39 Total Uses of Funds 3,292,736 2,202,600 5,090,500 7,033,000 39

40 40

41 Interfund Transfers 41

42 Transfer from Water Fund 01 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 3,000,000 42

43 Total Interfund Transfers 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 3,000,000 43

44  44

45 Ending Balance  3,414,634 3,919,087 3,698,287 2,130,187 45

46 46

    FY 2023-24

BUDGET

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

    FY 2021-22     FY 2021-22

ESTIMATE

    FY 2022-23

BUDGET

RMWD BUDGET

FISCAL YEAR 2022-2024
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CAPITAL REPLACEMENTS PROGRAM FUNDS DETAIL

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

PARK -CAPITAL REPLACEMENT PROJECTS

1 FUND 13 1

2 2

3  3

4 Beginning Balance 0 0 0 0 4

5 5

6 Sources of Revenue 6

7 State Grant Income (Reimbursement) 0 0 198,000 0 7

8 Earnings on investments 0 0 0 0 8

9 Total Sources of Revenue 0 0 198,000 0 9

10 10

11 Uses of Funds 11

12 Parks Capital Projects 0 0 248,000 0 12

13 Community Center Air Conditioner 0 0 20,000 0 13

14 14

15 15

16 16

17 17

18 Total Use of Funds 0 0 268,000 0 18

19 19

20 Interfund Transfers 20

21 Transfer from Park Fund 03 0 0 70,000 0 21

22 Total Interfund Transfers 0 0 70,000 0 22

23 23

24 24

25 25

26 Ending Balance 0 0 0 0 26

27 27

28 28

29 29

30 30

31 31

32 32

33 33

34 34

35 35

36 36

37 37

38 38

39 39

40 40

41 41

42 42

43 43

44 44

45 45

46 46

47 47

48 48

49 49

50 50

51 51

ESTIMATE BUDGET BUDGETBUDGET

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

    FY 2021-22     FY 2021-22     FY 2022-23     FY 2023-24

RMWD BUDGET

FISCAL YEAR 2022-2024
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CAPITAL REPLACEMENTS PROGRAM FUNDS DETAIL

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

BUDGET

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

SAN VICENTE SANITATION -CAPITAL 

1 REPLACEMENT PROJECTS 1

2 FUND 22 2

3 Beginning Balance 3

4 Beginning Balance 2,783,624 2,769,780 1,461,880 1,732,080 4

5   5

6 Total Beginning Balance 2,783,624 2,769,780 1,461,880 1,732,080 6

7 7

8 Sources of Funds 8

9 Earnings on investments 8,200 5,600 9,200 13,000 9

10 Property taxes 500,000 517,500 400,000 300,000 10

11 11

12 Total Sources of Revenues 508,200 523,100 409,200 313,000 12

13 13

14 Uses of Funds 14

15 Reverse osmosis/brine reduction project 25,000 0 0 0 15

16 UF and RO membranes 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 16

17 Collection system infrastructure 1,147,000 1,000,000 200,000 200,000 17

18 Salt and nutrient management 5,000 0 0 0 18

19 Telemetry - Plant 30,000 30,000 10,000 10,000 19

20 SCADA System - Collections 10,000 0 0 0 20

21 Manhole rehab 50,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 21

22 Sprayfield Maintenance 20,000 15,000 20,000 20,000 22

23 Freightliner - Vactor Truck Payments 52,736 45,000 45,000 45,000 23

24 Refrigerated online sampler 8,500 9,500 0 0 24

25 Filter media 25,000 10,000 25,000 25,000 25

26 Asphalt 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 26

27 Solids Handling Study 52,500 25,000 100,000 0 27

28 Collection System Inflow & Infiltration 100,000 112,000 75,000 75,000 28

29 Grit Removal System 40,000 25,000 120,000 0 29

30 Sprayfields Project 100,000 1,100,000 0 0 30

31 Turbidity Meter Replacement 9,000 10,000 0 0 31

32 Utility Vehicle 18,000 20,000 0 0 32

33 40 HP Tractor - Sprayfields 40,000 44,500 0 0 33

34 Recycled Water Delivery Pump 35,000 35,000 0 0 34

35 SV Wastewater Vehicle 0 0 59,000 0 35

36 Collections CCTV Camera and Transponder Equipment 0 0 50,000 0 36

37 Headworks Rehabilitation 0 0 100,000 500,000 37

38 Pond Valve & Pipeline Configuration Design 0 0 35,000 0 38

39 Yard Concrete Batch Plant and Tow Mixer 0 0 0 11,250 39

40 Total Uses of Funds 1,837,736 2,581,000 939,000 986,250 40

41 41

42 Interfund Transfers 42

43 Transfer from San Vicente Fund 04 750,000 750,000 800,000 800,000 43

44   44

45  45

46 Ending Balance 2,204,088 1,461,880 1,732,080 1,858,830 46

47    47

48 Total Ending Balance 2,204,088 1,461,880 1,732,080 1,858,830 48

49 49

50 50

51 51

52 52

    FY 2023-24

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

BUDGET

    FY 2021-22     FY 2021-22

ESTIMATE

    FY 2022-23

BUDGET

RMWD BUDGET

FISCAL YEAR 2022-2024
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CAPITAL REPLACEMENTS PROGRAM FUNDS DETAIL

FISCAL YEAR 2022 - 2024

 

BUDGET

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

SANTA MARIA SANITATION- CAPITAL

1 REPLACEMENT PROJECTS 1

2 FUND 25 2

3 Beginning Balance 9,725,991  9,267,932 9,843,532 2,271,532 3

4 4

5 5

6 6

7 7

8 Sources of Revenues 8

9 Sewer capacity charges 0 530,000 900,000 500,000 9

10 Property taxes 700,000 724,600 200,000 0 10

11 Earnings on investments 12,600 21,000 12,000 22,000 11

12 Total Sources of Revenues 712,600 1,275,600 1,112,000 522,000 12

13 13

14 14

15 15

16 Uses of Funds 16

17 Root/Vector Control 25,000 25,000 0 0 17

18 Telemetry - Plant 30,000 30,000 10,000 10,000 18

19 Sprayfield Maintenance 20,000 30,000 20,000 20,000 19

20 Pump Station Grinders 20,000 0 0 0 20

21 Manhole Rehab 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 21

22 Collection System Infrastructure 800,000 150,000 250,000 250,000 22

23 Centrifuge Rebuild 20,000 20,000 0 0 23

24 Effluent Transmission Pipe 2,305,000 245,000 2,100,000 0 24

25 Sprayfield Fence Replacement 20,000 20,000 10,000 10,000 25

26 Asphalt Repair 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 26

27 Salt and Nutrient Management 5,000 0 0 0 27

28 Relocation of 21" Main 350,000 200,000 350,000 350,000 28

29 Influent Pump Station/Grit Removal 4,185,000 1,030,000 6,830,000 0 29

30 Freightliner - Vactor Truck Payments 52,736 45,000 45,000 45,000 30

31 Collection System Inflow & Infiltration 225,000 115,000 125,000 125,000 31

32 Sewer Lift Station Rehabilitation Program 200,000 0 0 0 32

33 Tertiary Chlorine Storage Building Repairs 0 0 15,000 0 33

34 SM Wastewater Vehicle Replacement 0 0 59,000 0 34

35 Centrifuge Polymaster Chemical Blending Mixer 0 0 15,000 0 35

36 Sludge Containment Cover 0 0 25,000 0 36

37 Collections CCTV Camera and Transponder Equipment 0 0 40,000 0 37

38 Yard Concrete Batch Plant and Tow Mixer 0 0 0 11,250 38

39 39

40 40

41 41

42 Total Uses of Funds 8,297,736 1,950,000 9,934,000 861,250 42

43 43

44 Interfund Transfers 44

45 Transfer from Santa Maria Fund 05 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 45

46 Total Interfund Transfers 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 46

47 47

48 48

49 49

50 Total Ending Balance 3,390,855 9,843,532 2,271,532 3,182,282 50

51 51

52 52

    FY 2023-24

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

BUDGET

    FY 2021-22     FY 2021-22

ESTIMATE

    FY 2022-23

BUDGET

RMWD BUDGET

FISCAL YEAR 2022-2024
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Start Cost

August-22 $60,000.00

$60,000.00

CIP/CRP Fund

New Warehouse Design Fund 43 - Water Capital Improvement Fund

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

CAPITAL PROJECT SUMMARY

FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023

Project Name

Description of Capital Project

Design a new warehouse to replace existing warehouse constructed in the 1970's.

Estimated Schedule and Costs

Fiscal Year 2022-2023

Total

Non-Financial Impact (if applicable)

Justification of Project

The Warehouse Design budget of $60K is solely as a proactive approach for the replacement of the existing warehouse that was constructed 

in the 1970s, which currently has various issues and was piecemealed over time.  Currently, during any rain event, the roof leaks onto the 

electrical control panels and conduits between the adjoining auto shop and operations staff break room.  Staff have made several attempts to 

contract repairs, however, in its current state, contractors will not provide quotes.  The overall vision is to consolidate the District’s inventory 

that is currently housed in various locations throughout the operations yard.  Currently the District has over $700K in inventory.
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Start Cost

September-22 $125,000.00

September-22 $10,000.00

September-22 $30,000.00

$165,000.00

CIP/CRP Fund

Water/Collections Asset Management System Software Fund 43/14/15 - Water/Sewer Capital Improvement Funds

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

CAPITAL PROJECT SUMMARY

FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023

Project Name

Description of Capital Project

Water/Collections Mechanical Equipment Maintenance Asset Management System

Estimated Schedule and Costs

Water CIP (Fund 43) - FY22/23

San Vicente Sanitation CIP (Fund 14) - FY22/23

The asset management system will ensure that all preventive maintenance and emergency repairs are documented and captured in a 

database for easy access and provide up-to-date actual reports.  Reports can be generated on a daily, weekly, monthly, quarterly, and annual 

basis. Currently, there is no centralized location within the agency to track such items.  All work is being tracked via Excel Spreadsheet and 

with real method of accountability for routine preventive maintenance, hours spent on maintenance, repairs, and outsourced equipment 

rebuilds.  The District has a significant asset list that will benefit from having an asset management system. 

Santa Maria Sanitation (Fund 15) - FY22/23

Total

Non-Financial Impact (if applicable)

Justification of Project

50 
EXHIBIT A ATTACHMENT 1

F.3. Page 58



Current Retail Rate 6.15$             Annual Staff Savings 33,342.92$       Water Usage 70% 14,254                  

Commercial Rate 5.19$             Combined $ 52,829.00$      Wastewater Usage 26% 5,230                     

Difference 0.96$             Project  Budget 500,000.00$    Risk/Safety Usage* 4% 814                        

Annual Fuel Savings 19,486.08$   Pay Back Yrs. 9.46 20,298                  

Start Cost

September-22 $350,000.00

September-22 $75,000.00

September-22 $75,000.00

$500,000.00

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

Install Above Ground Gasoline and Diesel Storage Tanks.

Fund 43/14/15 - Water/Sewer Capital Improvement Funds

Description of Capital Project

Project Name CIP/CRP Fund

Above Ground Gasoline and Diesel Storage Tanks

CAPITAL PROJECT SUMMARY

FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023

Fuel Cost Analysis 2021/22 Split Usage

Project will provide savings to the District not only on the cost of gas and diesel fuel but also on staff time.  In 2021, the average retail price of unleaded 

fuel was $4.24 versus today's average retail price of $6.15 per gallon. Original budget was based on preliminary quote from a vendor.  Project was 

designed and advertised for contractors’ bid with the budgeted estimate and no bids were received from contractors.  Updated quotes were received 

from the vender which were much higher that original quotes submitted and quotes didn’t include costs for required civil work (reinforced concrete pad 

and minor grading), electrical work (bringing power to the fuel station site and one light) and the complete management system for tracking purposes.  

Updated budget should adequately cover the construction costs work.  Project is planned to be advertised again in the next fiscal year and will be brought 

to the Board for consideration to award.  Project will provide savings to the District not only on the cost of gas and diesel fuel but also on staff time.  The 

fuel station will also provide the District with a source of fuel in case of emergency situations

Total

Non-Financial Impact (if applicable)

Justification of Project

Estimated Schedule and Costs

Water CIP (Fund 43) - FY22/23

San Vicente Sanitation CIP (Fund 14) - FY22/23

Santa Maria Sanitation CIP (Fund 15) - FY22/23

RMWD having its own storage will ensure that in case of local power outages, operations will maintain service through the District’s boundaries.  RMWD 

fuel storage facility will have a maximum of over 30 days on hand.  
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Start Cost

September-22 $175,000.00

$175,000.00Total

Non-Financial Impact (if applicable)

Justification of Project

The Lake Pump Replacement project is associated with continued service for the Malone agreement.  Lowering of the lake levels associated 

with the untreated water decommissioning results in increased hydraulic conditions.  Therefore, the pump will be replaced to maintain service 

to the Malone property as required by the court ordered settlement agreement.

CIP/CRP Fund

Pump #3 600 HP Motor Fund 10 - Energy Capital Replacement  Fund

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

CAPITAL PROJECT SUMMARY

FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023

Project Name

Description of Capital Project

Replace Pump #3 Motor

Estimated Schedule and Costs

Fiscal Year 2022-2023
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Start Cost

July-22 $6,830,000.00

$6,830,000.00Total

Non-Financial Impact (if applicable)

Justification of Project

There are currently no grit removal facilities at the plant headworks, resulting in accumulations of grit in various process tanks.  Replacing 

existing grinders with screening and grit removal equipment will reduce maintenance costs associated with cleaning and repairing 

downstream equipment.                                                                                                                                                                                      The existing 

influent pump station is a below grade capsular package pump station that is reaching the end of its service life.  Water infiltration due to 

corrosion of the drywell has allowed water to spill onto electrical components, causing hazardous conditions.  A new submersible influent 

pump station configuration will reduce confined space entry requirements.

CIP/CRP Fund

Influent Pump Station/Grit Removal Fund 25 - Santa Maria Capital Replacement Fund

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

CAPITAL PROJECT SUMMARY

FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023

Project Name

Description of Capital Project

Construct a new influent pump station and abandon the existing wet well/dry well station.   Construct screenings and grit removal facilities at 

the plant. 

Estimated Schedule and Costs

Fiscal Year 2022-2023
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Fiscal Year 2022-24

Auth. Position Range

GENERAL MANAGER

General Manager 1.00

Total Department 1.00

ENGINEERING

Engineering Technician 1.00 21

Total Department 1.00

FINANCE

Chief Financial Officer 1.00 62 

Accounting Supervisor 1.00 35-40

Special Projects Manager 1.00 TBD

Purchasing/Warehouse Supervisor 1.00 35-40

Purchasing/Warehouse Assistant I/II 1.00 17/21

Accounting Specialist I/II 1.00 24/28

Accounting Technician III 1.00 15 

Customer Service Representative III 1.00 15

Customer Service Representative I/II 2.00 7/11

Part Time Clerk 0.50 1

Total Department 10.50

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

Administrative Services Manager 1.00 53-56

Information Technology Administrator 1.00 40

Management Analyst 1.00 38

Cross-Connection Program Specialist I/II 1.00 15/19

Safety and Risk Specialist 1.00 28

Part Time Clerk 0.50 1

Total Department 5.50

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

Authorized Positions

Classification
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Fiscal Year 2022-24

Auth. Position Range

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

Authorized Positions

Classification

WATER DEPARTMENT

Water Operations Manager 1.00 50-56

Systems Supervisor 1.00 35-40

Systems Operator III 1.00 30

Systems Operator I/II 2.00 23/27

Waterworks Mechanic I/II 0.90 26/32

Electrical/Instrum. Technician 1.00 32

Utility Supervisor 1.00 35-40

Utility Worker III 2.00 26

Utility Worker I/II 4.00 15/19

Meter Services Supervisor 1.00 35-40

Meter Services Worker III 1.00 26

Meter Services Worker I/II 2.00 15/19

Equipment Maintenance Mechanic I/II 1.00 19/23

Laboratory Analyst I/II 0.60 23/27

Total Department 19.50

WASTEWATER OPERATIONS DEPARTMENTS

Wastewater Operations Superintendent 1.00 45-48

Wastewater Treatment Supervisor 1.00 35-40

Wastewater Treatment Oper. III 2.00 30

Wastewater Treatment Oper. I/II 4.00 23/27

Waterworks Mechanic I/II 0.10 26/32

Laboratory Analyst I/II 0.40 23/27

Collection System Supervisor 1.00 35-40

Collection System Worker III 1.00 26

Collection System Worker I/II 2.00 15/19

Total Department 12.50

Total District 50.00
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1 Cubic Foot 7.48 Gallons
28.3 Liters
62.38 pounds

1 Unit of Water 100 Cubic Feet
748 Gallons

1 Acre Foot Amount of water required to cover 1 acre 1 foot deep
43,560 Cubic Feet
435.6 Units 
325,851 Gallons
12 acre inches
1,233 Cubic Meters

1 Cubic Foot per Second 7.48 Gallons per Second
448.8 Gallons per Minute
0.992 Acre Inches per Hour
1.983 Acre Feet per 24-Hour Day
28.32 Liters per Second
0.0283 Cubic Meters per Second

(gallons per minute) x (hours) = acre inches per acre or average depth in inches
450

(cubic feet per second) x (hours) = acre inches per acre or average depth in inches

UNITS OF MEASUREMENT

Volume

Flow

Approximate formula to compute depth of water applied to a field:
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The following are responses to questions posed by the RMWD Board of Directors 
regarding the FY 2022-2024 Draft Budget considered at the May 10, 2022 Regular Meeting 
of the Board of Directors: 

1. Property tax revenue should be used to recover the  costs of providing benefits in
the same proportion (same basis) that the revenue is generated.  Applying this
principle means paying for water, emergency services (for the time being), and
parks only - not sewer services which benefit only some District property
owners.  Using property tax revenue to pay sewer costs is a disproportional and
improper subsidy of sewer customers.  The budget - our financial planning
document - should not show any property tax sources of revenue for sewer funds.
Comment Noted.
Property tax revenues are a discretionary revenue source and are allocated at the
discretion of the Board (through budget approval).

2. The nearly $3M increase in the Santa Maria influent pump station/grit removal
project should be transparently explained in writing.
When the subject project was presented to the Board of Directors for approval, it was
identified that the project cost was higher than originally projected in the Water Facilities
Plan.  As such, it was discussed that the project would require additional funding during
the next budget process to fully fund the project.  The increase included in the budget
reflects the previously identified project funding based on the project cost unanimously
approved by the Board.  Please see attached agenda memo that was approved
unanimously at the October 12, 2021 board meeting.
A project summary sheet with project justification has been included in the FY2022-2024
budget for this project.

3. Why do we plan to spend $175K on "lake pump replacement"? This should be
transparently explained in writing.  Lacking an explanation, this project appears to
be wasteful spending on the untreated water facilities that are to be
decommissioned.
The Lake Pump Replacement project is associated with continued service for the Malone
agreement.  Lowering of the lake levels associated with the untreated water
decommissioning results in increased hydraulic conditions.  Therefore, the pump will be

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
105 Earlham Street   Phone:     (760) 789 -1330 
Ramona, CA   92065-1599  Fax:     (760) 788 - 2202 
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replaced to maintain service to the Malone property as required by the court ordered 
settlement agreement. 
A project summary sheet with project justification has been included in the FY2022-2024 
budget for this project. 

4. Provide a transparent written explanation of the reclassification of $285K of general
capital information system projects as current operations expenses.
A verbal recommendation was given by the District’s auditors, during the FY20/21 audit,
to expense any repairs and maintenance as an operating expense that do not meet
thresholds of $10K and/or do not extend the useful life of an assets.  We re-evaluated
some expenditures being allocated to the General Capital Fund (Fund 26) and reclassified
approximately $15K to the General Operating Fund (Fund 06).

5. Provide a transparent written explanation of the $125K water asset management
system software expense, including current operations versus capital
characterization.
The asset management system will ensure that all facilities maintenance and emergency
repairs are documented and captured in a database for easy access and will provide up-to-
date actual reports.  Reports can be generated on a daily, weekly, monthly, quarterly, and
annual basis. Currently, there is no centralized location within the agency to track such
items.  All work is being tracked via Excel Spreadsheet and with real method of
accountability for routine preventive maintenance, hours spent on maintenance, and
outsourced equipment rebuilds.  The District has a significant asset list that will benefit
from having an asset management system.  It may take several phases to be at 100%
completion.
A project summary sheet with project justification has been included in the FY2022-2024
budget for this project.

6. Provide a transparent written explanation of the $60K warehouse design expense,
including current operations versus capital characterization.
The Warehouse Design budget of $60K is solely as a proactive approach for the
replacement of the existing warehouse that was constructed in the 1970s, which currently
has various issues and was piecemealed over time.  Currently, during any rain event, the
roof leaks onto the electrical control panels and conduits between the adjoining auto shop
and operations staff break room.  Staff have made several attempts to contract repairs,
however, in its current state, contractors will not provide quotes.  The overall vision is to
consolidate the District’s inventory that is currently housed in various locations
throughout the operations yard.  Currently the District has over $700K in inventory.
A project summary sheet with project justification has been included in the FY2022-2024
budget for this project.

7. Provide a transparent written explanation of the near doubling of the fuel storage
capital expense, and resubmit the project for BOD approval.
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Original budget was based on preliminary quote from a vendor.  Project was designed 
and advertised for contractors’ bid with the budgeted estimate and no bids were received 
from contractors.  Updated quotes were received from the vendor which were much 
higher than original quotes submitted, and quotes didn’t include costs for required civil 
work (reinforced concrete pad and minor grading), electrical work (bringing power to the 
fuel station site and one light) and the complete management system for tracking 
purposes.  Updated budget should adequately cover the construction costs.  Project is 
planned to be advertised again in the next fiscal year and will be brought to the Board for 
consideration to award.  Project will provide savings to the District not only on the cost 
of gas and diesel fuel but also on staff time.  The fuel station will also provide the District 
with a source of fuel in case of emergency situations. 
A project summary sheet with project justification has been included in the FY2022-2024 
budget for this project. 

8. Present budget option reflecting realistic expectations of when emergency service
responsibility will transfer to County Fire Authority.
RMWD has budgeted the costs and revenues associated with Fire in the draft budget FY
2022-2024 until the transferring of Fire/EMS services have been formalized.  The
agreement with San Diego County Fire Protection District includes an annual transfer of
$1.8M in base property tax which is included in the FY2022-23 budget as this is
“realistic”.  A budget adjustment can be made following those actions occurring, which
should have a net positive financial impact on the District through an increase in
available discretionary property taxes for the Board to reallocate to other services.

9. Provide a separate Use of Funds line item for "Malone account" water purchases.
Comment Noted.
All expenditures for “Malone Account” are accounted for in the Water Fund (Fund 01)
and are to maintain service to the Malone Property as required by the court ordered
settlement agreement.

10. Provide separate Source of Revenues and Source of Supply line items for each
category of water - untreated, untreated PSAWR, treated, treated PSAWR,
construction, etc.  Show each subcategory separately - each fixed and volume-based
expense.  Show the assumptions (including volume) for each expense subcategory.
We purchase and sell Treated and Untreated Water from SDCWA regardless of the
District categories.
Please see attached assumptions for Source of Revenue and Source of Supply.
Specific water revenues and expenditures will be considered separately in future budgets.

11. Rio Verde sewer lateral reconnections caused by District replacement of sewer
collection pipeline was characterized as 100% general benefit to San Vicente Sewer
Service Area ratepayers.  What is the reason why water lateral reconnections
caused by District replacement of water distribution  pipeline in Highland Valley
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Road area was characterized as 100% specific benefit to AD 79-1 
ratepayers?  Individual property owners pay for specific benefits, but all ratepayers 
share cost of general benefits. 
Comment Noted. There is no pipeline replacement being conducted with regard to the 
decommissioning of the untreated system.   

12. Provide reasoning for the large decrease in total expenditures from FY22/23 to
FY23/24 on the budget?
The decrease in total expenditures from FY22/23 to FY23/24 is made up of a decrease in
capital projects by $12.7M and an increase in  personnel of $442K and O&M expenses of
$1.7M.

13. What would be involved in “re-evaluating” water rates for FY23/24?
The District annually evaluates the water fund balances to ensure there is adequate
funding to cover the costs of operations and maintenance as well as available funding for
crucial capital improvement/replacement projects pursuant to the last adopted Water Rate
Study.  We determine if reserve targets identified in the Water Rate Study are being met.
We will do this evaluation for FY23/24 and our findings would be presented to the Board
during the Budget Workshop meeting in the summer of 2023, unless the Board directs
otherwise.
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
  Agenda Item No. F.2. 
  Regular Board Meeting of October 12, 2021 

Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 

RE: AUTHORIZATION FOR THE ACTING GENERAL MANAGER TO AWARD A 
CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE SANTA MARIA WATER RECLAMATION 
PLANT HEADWORKS AND INFLUENT PUMP STATION PROJECT 

Members of the Board: 

Purpose 
To obtain Board approval authorizing the Acting General Manager to award a contract for the 
construction of the Santa Maria Water Reclamation Plant Headworks and Influent Pump Station 
Project. 

Background  
The Santa Maria Sewer Service Area (SMSSA) was originally formed by the County of San 
Diego in 1946.  In 1973, the County relocated the treatment plant to its current location, with an 
initial treatment capacity of 0.5 million gallons per day (mgd).  In 1981, the Ramona Municipal 
Water District (District) took over responsibility for sewer services in the SMSSA, including 
taking ownership of the Santa Maria Wastewater Treatment Plant (SMWWTP).  Original plant 
design included two small secondary clarifiers (Nos. 1 & 2), one large secondary clarifier (No. 3) 
and made future provisions for a second large secondary clarifier (No. 4).  Construction of 
Clarifier No. 4 was completed in 2016. 

In 1986, the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) issued a cease-and-desist order 
to the District mandating upgrade of the SMWWTP to a capacity of 0.60 mgd.  In 1995, the 
RWQCB approved expansion of the SMWWTP to a capacity of 1.0 mgd. 

In January 2011, the Board changed the name of the plant from Santa Maria Wastewater 
Treatment Plant to its current Santa Maria Water Reclamation Plant (SMWRP). 

In January 2013, the Board adopted the SMWRP Facilities Plan.  The Influent Pump Station and 
Screenings and Grit Removal Facilities were listed as the 5th and 6th priority projects, 
respectively.   

The existing influent pump station is a below grade package pump station, in a drywell-wetwell 
configuration.  This pump station has reached the end of its useful life.  The pump station 
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experiences ongoing water infiltration as a result of severe corrosion of the drywell, allowing 
water to contact the electrical components of the station.  This condition results in hazardous 
conditions for operations staff during normal operation and maintenance of the facilities.  The 
existing pump station also has ongoing challenges with rags, flushable wipes and other 
materials in the waste stream, resulting is regular clogging of the pumps.  The below grade 
design of the plant creates a confined space challenge for operations staff, further complicating 
operation and maintenance activities.   

The SMWRP does not currently have preliminary treatment facilities to provide protection to 
downstream equipment and processes.  As a result, rags, flushable wipes, floating debris, grit 
and other materials are deposited elsewhere in the treatment plant, causing increased 
operation, maintenance, and process issues.  For example, rags that pass through the influent 
pump station are tributary to the flow equalization tanks.  These rags quickly wrap themselves 
around the aeration equipment in these tanks, causing operations staff to take the tank offline 
and clear the rags from the equipment.  Grit collects in the equalization tanks, as well as the 
various pipelines and channels of the plant, requiring shutdown and cleaning to remove the grit. 
Ultimately, these unwanted materials are deposited in the aeration basins, decreasing tank 
volume and impacting the efficiency and operation of the process. 

In July 2018, the Board accepted the updated SMWRP Facilities Plan.  The SMWRP 
Headworks and Influent Pump Station was listed as the third priority project of the Facilities 
Plan, following the Effluent Transmission Main project (currently under construction) and the 
Clarifier 3 Rehabilitation Project completed in 2019. As such, the Headworks and Influent Pump 
Station project is the highest priority project remaining in the SMWRP Facilities Plan. 

The main components of the project include installation of new headworks facilities for 
screenings and grit removal, demolition of the existing influent pump station, installation of a 
new influent pump station (replacing the existing influent sewer within an easement on private 
property), and construction of associated electrical improvements and grading.  The project 
duration is projected to be 15 months and is planned to be completed towards the end of FY 
2022/2023. 

In August 2021, the Board approved the Fiscal Year (FY) 2021/2022 District Budget which 
includes funds for the following items: 

• $ 4,185,000 for Influent Pump Station and Grit Removal (Fund 25, Page 47, Line 25).
• $ 800,000 for Collection System Infrastructure (Fund 25, Page 47, Line 17).
• $ 350,000 for Relocation of 21” Truck Main (Fund 25, Page 47, Line 24).

A total of $5,335,000 is included in the current FY 2021/2022 to fund the 1st year of construction 
of this project. 

In August 2021, the District advertised the project and a mandatory pre-bid meeting was held at 
the SMWRP; a total of 22 people representing 16 contracting firms were in attendance.  

In September 2021, bids from seven construction firms were received. 
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Discussion  
Project bids were received from seven contractors and opened during a public bid opening on 
September 29, 2021 at the District offices.  Bids received are summarized in the table below: 

COMPANY NAME BID TOTAL 

SCW Contracting Corp.  $      6,689,000 

GSE Construction Company Inc.  $      6,823,900 

Rice Lake Construction Group  $      7,400,000 

James W. Fowler Co.  $      7,848,500 

Kiewit Infrastructure Group  $      7,960,000 

Pacific Hydrotech Corporation  $      7,975,000 

W.M. Lyles Co.  $      8,145,000 

Following the bid opening, within the time limit provided by the Bidding Documents, a Letter of 
Protest was received from the second low bidder (attached).  The Letter of Protest questioned 
whether the apparent low bidder had met the qualifications requirements of the Bid Documents.  
The Bidding Documents required all Bidders to submit three project references to qualify to bid 
the project, including two separate and distinct qualifications for the three references.  The 
references must include similar work with specific project components including but not limited 
to headworks facilities, screw pumps and/or grit removal facilities. Secondly, the reference 
projects must be of a similar project size (contract amount) and be completed within the last 5 
years.  

The apparent low bidder provided six (6) reference projects that, in the opinion of the District 
Engineer and District Legal Counsel, failed to meet requirements of the Bidding Documents. 
The reference projects included the following: 

1. MBC Dewatered Storage Silos 9 & 10:  Project is over 5 years old and does not meet
the completion date requirements.

2. Weese WFP Solids Handling Lagoons:  Project doesn’t involve screw pumps,
headworks facilities or grit removal systems.

3. Railroad Cyn WRF Yard Piping Mods:  Project does not involve screw pumps,
headworks facilities or grit removal systems.

4. SPS 23T Reliability Improvements:  Project does not involve screw pumps, headworks
facilities or grit removal systems.

5. RP-5 Sodium Hypochlorite and Sodium Bisulfate Storage and Pumping Facility:  Project
does not involve screw pumps, headworks facilities or grit removal systems.

6. 21st Street Sewer Pump Station:  Project is over 5 years old and does not meet the
completion date requirements.
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Furthermore, the Bidding Documents specifically state that Bidder shall not be allowed to submit 
additional information after the Bid Opening.  Therefore, the qualifications provided by the 
apparent low bidder were determined to have failed to meet the minimum qualifications for 
bidding the project. 

Based on review of the Bids received, the District Engineer and District Legal Counsel agree 
that the protest submitted by the second low bidder be upheld.  As such, the apparent low 
bidder is determined to be non-responsive.  Review of the Bid received from the second low 
bidder determine that Bid to be responsive to the Bidding Requirements.  Construction of the 
project can begin upon receipt of Board approval for award of the project.  

Fiscal Impact 
Total Bid from GSE Construction Company, Inc. is $6,823,900.  As noted previously, the 
Adopted FY 2021/2022 Budget includes adequate funding to begin the SMWRP Headworks and 
Influent Pump Station Project. Given the identified duration of the project (15 months), project 
construction will continue into FY2022/2023 and sufficient additional funding will be included in 
the FY2022/2023 budget to complete the project. 

Recommendation  
Staff respectfully recommends the Board authorize the Acting General Manager to award a 
contract for construction of the Santa Maria Water Reclamation Plant Headworks and Influent 
Pump Station Project to GSE Construction Company, Inc. in the amount of $6,823,900. 

Prepared by: Ricardo Soto, P.E., Engineering Department 

Reviewed by: Jim Anderson, Wastewater Operations Superintendent 
Joe Lomeli, Operations Manager 
D. Michael Metts, P.E., District Engineer 

Submitted by: Craig Schmollinger, Acting General Manager 

Attachments  
Attachment 1:  Letter of Protest from GSE Construction Company, Inc.  Page 5 
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